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DIrectors’ BIogrApHIes

mr. Zhao Quan, aged 44, holds a bachelor degree of Science in Computer Science Software Management from 

Lanzhou University and is an external master tutor of Beijing Forestry University. He was appointed as an Executive 

Director and the Chairman of the Board in July 2015. He is the chairman of each of the Executive Committee, 

Nomination Committee and Investment Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee of the Company. 

Mr. Zhao is now the chairman of HNA Investment Group Co., Ltd.* (海航投資集團股份有限公司) (a Shenzhen A-share 

listed company, stock code: 000616), a company under HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司), which is a 

substantial shareholder of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. He 

is also the chief executive officer and chief investment officer of HNA Industrial Group Co., Ltd.* (海航實業集團有限
公司), another company under HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司). He joined HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集
團有限公司) in 2009, and was engaged with senior management positions, namely the chief financial officer of HNA 

Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司), served concurrently the vice-chairman and also the chairman of HNA Group 

Finance Co., Ltd.* (海航集團財務有限公司), and also the executive vice-president of HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航
集團有限公司). Before joining HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司), Mr. Zhao worked in State Tax Planning 

and Finance of Gansu Province, Changan Airlines Co., Ltd.* (長安航空有限責任公司) and Shanxi Airlines Co., Ltd.* 

(山西航空有限責任公司). Mr. Zhao has over 20 years of working and management experiences in the areas of 

airlines, finance, airport investment and operation etc., and has extensive knowledge and experience in corporate 

management.

A service contract was entered into between Mr. Zhao and the Company for a term commencing on 28 July 

2015 and expiring on 31 December 2016. Under the service contract, Mr. Zhao is entitled to a monthly salary of 

HK$200,000 or such higher salary and discretionary bonus as may be determined by the Board from time to time. 

Mr. Zhao’s monthly salary was re-stated to HK$220,000 in January 2016. Such salary was determined with reference 

to Mr. Zhao’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market conditions.

mr. Li Tongshuang, aged 40, holds a completion certificate of a MBA program co-organized by China (Hainan) 

Institute for Reform and Development and Maastricht School of Management, the Netherlands. Mr. Li possesses a 

first grade qualification of Advanced Project Management Professional from the Ministry of Human Resources and 

Social Security of The People’s Republic of China. He was appointed as an Executive Director and the Managing 

Director in October 2013, and was re-designated as a Non-executive Director in February 2015. He was then re-

designated as an Executive Director and appointed as the Vice-chairman of the Board in July 2015. He is a member 

of each of the Executive Committee and Investment Committee of the Company. He serves as senior executives for 

certain companies in HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司), which is a substantial shareholder of the Company 

within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Mr. Li is the chairman of Hainan HNA 

Infrastructure Investment Group Co., LTD* (海南海航基礎設施投資集團股份有限公司), a company listed on Shanghai 

Stock Exchange (an A-share listed company, stock code: 600515). He has extensive management knowledge and 

working experience in hotel operation and property development.

A service contract was entered into between Mr. Li and the Company for a term commencing on 28 July 2015 and 

expiring on 31 December 2016. Under the service contract, Mr. Li is entitled to a monthly salary of HK$200,000 or 

such higher salary and discretionary bonus as may be determined by the Board from time to time. Mr. Li’s monthly 

salary was re-stated to HK$220,000 in January 2016. Such salary was determined with reference to Mr. Li’s 

experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market conditions.
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DIrectors’ BIogrApHIes

mr. xu Haohao, aged 32, holds a bachelor degree in Financial Administration from University of Winnipeg. He 

joined the Finance Department of the Company in January 2014 and was appointed as the Financial Controller in 

April of the same year overseeing the financial matters; and he was appointed as the Vice President of the Company 

in July of the same year. Mr. Xu was appointed as an Executive Director of the Company in December 2014 and 

is a member of each of the Executive Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the Investment Committee of 

the Company. He was appointed as the Executive President of the Company in February 2015, responsible for the 

general operation of the Company. As from February 2016, Mr. Xu is also responsible for the matters relating to 

the Company’s external communication, strategy and investment programs, etc. Before joining he had served as 

the general manager of the finance department of Hong Kong Airlines Limited. Mr. Xu has extensive management 

knowledge and working experience in financial and corporate management.

A service contract was entered into between Mr. Xu and the Company for a term commencing on 31 December 

2014 and expiring on 31 December 2016. Under the service contract, Mr. Xu is entitled to a monthly salary of 

HK$100,000 or such higher salary and discretionary bonus as may be determined by the Board from time to time. 

Mr. Xu’s monthly salary was re-stated to HK$130,000 in February 2015, and further re-stated to HK$143,000 in 

January 2016. Such salary was determined with reference to Mr. Xu’s experience and duties as well as the then 

prevailing market conditions.

mr. Zhang Ke, aged 46, holds a master degree of Business Administration from Leonard N. Stern School of 

Business of New York University, U.S.A. He was appointed as an Executive Director in April 2016. He is a member 

of each of Executive Committee and Investment Committee. Mr. Zhang, is the chief investment officer of HNA 

Holding Group Co., Ltd.* (海航實業集團有限公司) and the vice chief investment officer of HNA Capital Holding Co., 

Ltd. * (海航資本集團有限公司), previously worked as the vice president of the asset and wealth management division 

of Deutsche Bank Securities, the associate director of capital markets on proprietary trading of Daiwa Securities 

Capital Markets Co., Ltd., Japan, the vice president of treasury and credit department of JPMorgan Chase Bank, 

N.A., and the senior investment manager and special assistant of the chairman of Pan Pacific Investment Group, 

Singapore. Mr. Zhang has more than 20 years of practical experience in international finance, including the securities 

brokerage and investment bank trading business, commercial banking credit business, private equity investments 

business, and has been working in the central government’s ministry of PRC, and has expertise in international 

capital markets, international commercial credit, project management of the cross-border investment and mergers 

and acquisitions, team building and development, and risk management and control compliance procedures. By the 

end of 2011, Mr. Zhang was elected as the co-chairman of the board of Asian Financial Society of U.S.A., and was 

re-elected as the chairman in two consecutive terms for 2013 and 2014.

A service contract was entered into between Mr. Zhang and the Company for a term commencing on 22 April 

2016 and expiring on 31 December 2016. Under the service contract, Mr. Zhang is entitled to a monthly salary of 

HK$197,000 or such higher salary and discretionary bonus as may be determined by the Board from time to time. 

Such salary was determined with reference to Mr. Zhang’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing 

market conditions.
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DIrectors’ BIogrApHIes

mr. Leung Shun Sang, Tony, aged 73, holds a bachelor degree of commerce from The Chinese University of Hong 

Kong and a master degree in business administration from New York State University. Mr. Leung was appointed 

as a Non-executive Director of the Company in April 1993 and is a member of each of the Nomination Committee 

and the Investment Committee of the Company. He is also a non-executive director of each of Shougang Concord 

International Enterprises Company Limited, Shougang Fushan Resources Group Limited, Shougang Concord 

Century Holdings Limited, Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited and Global Digital Creations Holdings Limited, 

all of which are listed companies in Hong Kong. Mr. Leung had worked in Citibank N.A. and W.I. Carr Sons & Co. 

(Overseas) in his early years and he was the managing director of CEF Group. He has over 40 years of experience in 

securities and banking business, investment, financial markets, corporate strategy and corporate management.

An engagement letter was entered into with Mr. Leung for a term of three years commencing on 1 January 2014. 

Under the engagement letter, Mr. Leung is entitled to a director’s fee as may be determined by the Board from 

time to time. For the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the director’s fee of Mr. Leung was HK$162,925. For 

the financial year ending 31 December 2016, the director’s fee of Mr. Leung will be increased to HK$220,000 for 

a full year which will be paid in proportion to the actual length of services provided by Mr. Leung. Such director’s 

fees were determined with reference to Mr. Leung’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market 

conditions.

mr. wang Hao, aged 38, holds a master degree in business administration from City University of Seattle, U.S.A. 

Mr. Wang was appointed as the Executive Director, the Chairman of the Board and the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Company in June 2015, and stepped down as the Chairman of the Board in July 2015. He has been redesignated 

as a Non-executive Director and resigned as the Chief Executive Officer in February 2016. Mr. Wang currently is 

the vice-chairman and chief executive officer of HNA Group (International) Company Limited, which is a substantial 

shareholder of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Mr. Wang 

has mainly served positions including the manager of aircraft procurement of Hainan Airlines Group Co., Ltd.* (海
南航空股份有限公司) (a Shanghai A-share listed company, stock code: 600221), the general manager of Finance 

Department of HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (海航集團有限公司), the chief financial officer of Hainan Airlines Group Co., 

Ltd.* (海南航空股份有限公司) and the chief financial officer of HNA Capital Group Co., Ltd.* (海航資本集團有限公司). 

He was also the chairman of Bohai Leasing Co., Ltd.* (渤海租賃股份有限公司) (a Shenzhen A-share listed company, 

stock code: 000415). Mr. Wang has over 15 years of working experience in the financial and corporate management, 

and has extensive knowledge and experience in corporate management.

A service contract was entered into with Mr. Wang for a term commencing on 3 June 2015 and expiring on 31 

December 2016. Under the service contract, Mr. Wang will be entitled to a monthly salary of HK$200,000 or such 

higher salary and discretionary bonus as may be determined by the Board from time to time. Mr. Wang’s monthly 

salary was re-stated to HK$220,000 in January 2016. Such service contract was terminated upon the redesignation 

of Mr. Wang to a Non-executive Director.

An engagement letter was entered into with Mr. Wang for a term commencing on 4 February 2016 to 31 December 

2016. Under the engagement letter, Mr. Wang is entitled to a director’s fee of HK$120,000 per annum as may be 

determined by the Board from time to time. For the financial year ending 31 December 2016, the salary and the 

director’s fee of Mr. Wang will be approximately HK$350,667, which will be paid in proportion to the actual length 

of services provided by Mr. Wang. Such director’s fee was determined with reference to Mr. Wang’s experience and 

duties as well as the then prevailing market conditions.
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DIrectors’ BIogrApHIes

mr. Leung Kai Cheung, aged 70, graduated from The Chinese University of Hong Kong with a bachelor degree in 

business. Mr. Leung was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director of the Company in June 2006 and 

is the chairman of each of the Audit Committee and the Remuneration Committee and a member of each of the 

Nomination Committee and the Investment Committee of the Company. He is also an independent non-executive 

director of each of Shougang Concord International Enterprises Company Limited and BeijingWest Industries 

International Limited, both of which are listed companies in Hong Kong. Mr. Leung had been a senior executive of 

Citibank, N.A., the general manager of Barclays Bank PLC in charge of Kowloon and New Territories district and was 

the chairman of Star International Enterprises Limited. Mr. Leung has extensive financial knowledge and business 

management experience and is familiar with the business environment of both Hong Kong and Mainland China and 

the operation of listed companies.

An engagement letter was entered into with Mr. Leung for a term of three years commencing on 1 January 2014. 

Under the engagement letter, Mr. Leung is entitled to a director’s fee as may be determined by the Board from 

time to time. For the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the director’s fee of Mr. Leung was HK$240,000. For 

the financial year ending 31 December 2016, the director’s fee of Mr. Leung will be increased to HK$300,000 for 

a full year which will be paid in proportion to the actual length of services provided by Mr. Leung. Such director’s 

fees were determined with reference to Mr. Leung’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market 

conditions.

mr. Liem Chi Kit, Kevin, aged 35, holds a bachelor degree (honours) in commerce from University of Toronto and 

a master degree in taxation from University of Waterloo. Mr. Liem was appointed as an Independent Non-executive 

Director of the Company in June 2013 and is a member of each of the Audit Committee, the Remuneration 

Committee and the Nomination Committee of the Company. He is a CFA charter holder and a certified public 

accountant (USA). Mr. Liem is a chief investment officer of TTG (HK) Limited and a research analyst of HKGolden 50. 

He is a member of the professional education committee of Hong Kong Securities and Investment Institute (HKSI). 

Mr. Liem has extensive experience in securities, financial market and investment.

An engagement letter was entered into with Mr. Liem for a term of three years commencing on 1 January 2014. 

Under the engagement letter, Mr. Liem is entitled to a director’s fee as may be determined by the Board from time 

to time. For the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the director’s fee of Mr. Liem was HK$240,000. For the 

financial year ending 31 December 2016, the director’s fee of Mr. Liem will be increased to HK$300,000 for a full 

year which will be paid in proportion to the actual length of services provided by Mr. Liem. Such director’s fees were 

determined with reference to Mr. Liem’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market conditions.
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DIrectors’ BIogrApHIes

mr. Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey, GBS, JP, aged 64, holds a bachelor degree in mechanical engineering from Tufts 

University in the United States and was conferred university fellow of Tufts University and The Hong Kong 

Polytechnic University. Mr. Lam was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director of the Company in 

October 2013 and is a member of each of the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination 

Committee of the Company. He is an independent non-executive director of each of Bracell Limited, C C Land 

Holdings Limited, China Overseas Grand Oceans Group Limited, Chow Tai Fook Jewellery Group Limited and Wynn 

Macau, Limited, all of which are listed companies in Hong Kong. He was an independent non-executive director of 

Hsin Chong Construction Group Limited, a listed company in Hong Kong, from August 2002 to May 2014. He has 

over 30 years of experience in toy industry and is currently the managing director of Forward Winsome Industries 

Limited which is engaged in toy manufacturing.

In addition, Mr. Lam is a member of the National Committee of the Chinese People’s Political Consultative 

Conference. He is also a member of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 

(the “HKSAR”), a non-official member of the Executive Council of the HKSAR, the chairman of the Mega Events 

Funds Assessment Committee, a member of the board of The Airport Authority Hong Kong, the chairman of the 

Independent Commission Against Corruption (ICAC) Complaint Committee, a general committee member of the 

Hong Kong General Chamber of Commerce and a council member of The Hong Kong Trade Development Council, 

a honorary member of the Court of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, a member of the Fight Crime Committee 

and a director on the board of Heifer International – Hong Kong. Mr. Lam also holds a number of other public and 

community service positions.

Mr. Lam was awarded the Young Industrialist Award of Hong Kong in 1989 and the Outstanding Achievement Award 

– Hong Kong Toy Industry in 1999. In 1996, he was appointed Justice of the Peace and became a member of the 

Most Excellent Order of the British Empire. Mr. Lam was awarded the Silver Bauhinia Star in 2004 and the Gold 

Bauhinia Star in 2011 respectively.

An engagement letter was entered into with Mr. Lam for a term of three years commencing on 1 January 2014. 

Under the engagement letter, Mr. Lam is entitled to a director’s fee as may be determined by the Board from time 

to time. For the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the director’s fee of Mr. Lam was HK$240,000. For the 

financial year ending 31 December 2016, the director’s fee of Mr. Lam will be increased to HK$300,000 for a full 

year which will be paid in proportion to the actual length of services provided by Mr. Lam. Such director’s fees were 

determined with reference to Mr. Lam’s experience and duties as well as the then prevailing market conditions.

* for purpose of identification only
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

TuRNOvER By pRINCIpAL ACTIvITIES FOR THE yEAR 2015

51.17%
Intelligent

information business

48.09%
Golf club and
hotel business

0.74%
Others

TuRNOvER By gEOgRApHICAL LOCATION FOR THE yEAR 2015

100%
The People’s

Republic of China
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

GROSS PROFIT (in HK$’000)

TURNOVER (in HK$’000)

TOTAL ASSETS (in HK$’000)

2015201420132012Year

309,348
281,402

339,993 336,869

2015Year

6,429,176

2015201420132012Year

36,107

51,958 53,879

201420132012

2,548,311 2,069,470

4,197,493

44,016
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

The global economy was still struggling for recovery amid the volatility in 2015. While the recovery of the U.S. 

economy presented a good momentum but with a weak foundation and the economies of Europe and Japan 

remained gloomy, the economy of China has continued its path into a “new normal”. The pressure of adjustment to 

the economic structure has been mounting up and the fluctuation in the financial market has intensified apparently. 

Meanwhile, many other emerging markets have encountered significant threats for economic growth.

Faced with such a complicated and unstable economic situation both at home and abroad, the Group insisted on 

reform and put forth the core strategy of proactively exploring new investment projects and capturing more profitable 

opportunities, so as to bring more sources of income to the Group and provide more stable and better return for the 

shareholders.

In 2015, for the purpose of driving forward the development transformation strategy, through the efforts 

from all sides, the Group captured a favorable opportunity and successfully raised an aggregate amount of 

HK$2,750,714,000 through rights issue. The raised fund will help the Group to build up a solid capital base for the 

development transformation. Besides, the Group will continue to seek investment opportunities in areas such as 

holding tangible properties, real estate development and public infrastructure in the developed markets.

As for operation, the Group recorded a revenue of HK$336.9 million in 2015, declining by 0.92% or HK$3.1 million 

as compared to 2014. Net loss was HK$235.6 million, which represented a reduction of 33% or HK$115.7 million 

from that of 2014 on a year-on-year basis. The Company will continue to implement the strategy of business 

transformation by disposing the “intelligent information business” and “digital television business”, which are not in 

line with the development strategy of the Group.

In 2016, we are of the opinion that there is an upward momentum in the fluctuating U.S. economy. Despite the lower 

risk of deterioration of the European economies, it is difficult to achieve a fundamental improvement in the short 

term. However, the economic situation in UK would be better than other European Union economic entities. New 

emerging markets are presenting risks and opportunities. Among others, Chinese economy will continue to face 

pressure from structural adjustments. Notwithstanding the relative high pressure on overall growth rate, there are still 

various structural opportunities. With the dependence on crude oil export, OPEC countries would face greater risk 

on economic growth. However, India is likely to have better economic growth.

Based on our understanding as above, for business plan in 2016, the Group will continue to implement its 

development and restructuring strategy, expedite the disposal process of intelligent information business and 

DTV business. Disposal of the intelligent information business was approved by the shareholder in March 2016. A 

memorandum of understanding for disposing DTV business has been entered into and we are in the process of 

negotiating the terms of the sale and purchase agreement with the buyer. Announcement will be issued immediately 

according to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 

“Listing Rules”) once confirmation has been obtained. At the same time, in consistent with the Group’s prudent 

and steady investment principle, we mainly focus on merger and acquisition opportunities in developed economies 

and will seek new investment opportunities in sectors such as property investment, real estate development and 

public infrastructure. We will also actively explore overseas investment opportunities about golf courses in order to 

enhance the existing principal business of the Company. Meanwhile, the Group will actively explore relevant business 

that can create synergy with HNA Group. Abiding by the above strategies, the Group will strive to build a business 

conglomerate which delivers stable cash flow and great growth prospects and to achieve a good balance between 

risks and benefits.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

In the era of globalization full of competition and challenges, responsible, creative, diligent and loyal employees 

are solid foundation to the Group’s successful transformation. I take this opportunity to extend my gratitude to all 

Directors and the staff for their continued efforts, as well as shareholders for their support.

Zhao Quan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 March 2016 
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MANAgeMeNt DIscussIoN AND ANALysIs

BuSINESS REvIEw
The Group recorded a total revenue of HK$336.9 million in 2015 with a decrease in the amount of HK$3.1 million 

compared to HK$340.0 million in 2014. This decrease was mainly due to the significant slowdown in new project 

contracts of intelligent information business, which generated less revenue in the amount of HK$82.3 million (-32.3%) 

as compared to 2014. This revenue gap was largely offset by the additional revenue in the amount of HK$79.0 

million contributed by the golf club and hotel business in 2015. Based on strategic consideration, the Group 

successfully acquired the golf club and hotel business on 30 June 2014 to restructure its then existing business 

portfolio with the aim of enhancing the Group’s overall profitability.

The Group’s loss for the year reduced significantly by HK$115.7 million, close to 33% as compared to 2014. The 

loss was mainly attributable to the poor performance of intelligent information business and depreciation expenses 

of the held-for-sale DTV business of the Group.

Despite the economic slowdown and anti-extravagance policy enforced by the Chinese Government in recent years, 

the golf club and hotel business still recorded approximately 3% growth in revenue in 2015 and its EBITDA (excluding 

non-operating adjustment) also increased by roughly 17% when compared to full-year record of 2014. In particular, 

the core segment of golf club itself contributed nearly 84% to the total revenue of the combined golf club and hotel 

business. Under the leadership of the outstanding management team, the golf club recorded nearly 7% increase in 

revenue in 2015 on a year-on-year basis.

The tourism industry has been supported by the Chinese Government since the 12th Five-Year Plan through 

encouraging and promoting the development of the tourism industry, and the tourism industry is one of the strategic 

pillar industries in developing the Chinese economy and improving the social well-being of citizens. The Group 

believes that, the nation as a whole is moving towards a more consumer-based economy with a growing middle 

class that commands strong purchasing power and has an appetite for leisure and tourism, and thus the golf club 

business will continue to grow steadily.
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MANAgeMeNt DIscussIoN AND ANALysIs

FINANCIAL REvIEw
Revenue, Cost of Sales and gross profit of the group

For the year ended 31 December 2015, turnover of the Group amounted to HK$336.9 million (2014: HK$340.0 

million), representing a year-on-year decline of HK$3.1 million (-0.92%).

The analysis of the Group’s segment revenue is as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Continuing operations – segment revenue

Golf club and hotel business 162,006 83,059

Intelligent information business 172,383 254,674

Others 2,480 2,260
  

336,869 339,993
  

Cost of sales of the Group in 2015 was HK$283.0 million, representing a decrease of HK$5.0 million (-1.7%) from 

HK$288.0 million in 2014. The decrease in the cost of sales of the Group in 2015 was mainly due to significant drop 

in revenue with respect to the intelligent information business.

In light of the above, the gross profit of the Group amounted to HK$53.9 million in 2015 (2014: HK$52.0 million) 

with an increase of HK$1.9 million (3.7%) as compared with last year.

Loss Attributable to Owners of the Company for the year 2015

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the year 2015 amounted to HK$213.8 million, representing a 

significant reduction of HK$121.2 million (-36.2%) from the loss of HK$335.0 million in 2014.

SEgmENT INFORmATION
golf Club and Hotel Business

The golf club and hotel business segment refers to the operations of golf club and provision of hotel and leisure 

services.

This segment’s revenue and profit reached HK$162.0 million (the period from 1 July 2014 to 31 December 

2014: HK$83.0 million) and HK$6.4 million (the period from 1 July 2014 to 31 December 2014: HK$14.1 million) 

respectively for the year 2015. The remarkable increase in revenue by HK$79.0 million (95.2%) is due to different 

periods covered in the two years. HK$162.0 million represented a full-year revenue in the year 2015 while HK$83.0 

million covered only a six-month period in 2014 after acquisition of the golf club and hotel business by the Group on 

30 June 2014.
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MANAgeMeNt DIscussIoN AND ANALysIs

Intelligent Information Business

The intelligent information business segment refers to the development and provision of system integration solutions, 

system design and sales of system hardware.

The segment turnover and operating loss for 2015 amounted to HK$172.4 million (2014: HK$254.7 million) and 

HK$41.0 million (2014: HK$43.5 million) respectively. As a result of the slowdown in new project contracts, the 

revenue for the year 2015 decreased considerably as compared to prior year. The intelligent information business 

has been experiencing losses since 2012.

DTv Business

The Group was no longer engaged in the DTV business technology solutions and similar businesses. There was 

no operating income for the year 2015 (2014: Nil) and the total loss of DTV business was HK$152.6 million (2014: 

HK$150.0 million). It has been the intention of the Group to dispose this held-for-sale business.

Other Businesses

Other businesses include the provision of management services, sales of light emitted diode products and other 

products by the Group. The revenue and operating loss of the Group amounted to HK$2.5 million (2014: HK$2.3 

million) and HK$0.7 million (2014: HK$2.2 million) for the year 2015 respectively.

LIQuIDITy AND FINANCINg ACTIvITIES
In November 2015, in order to expand the existing investment portfolio, the Group raised HK$2.8 billion by issuing 

7,328,568,922 rights shares at HK$0.376 per share. During 2015, the Group also had new bank borrowings of 

HK$431.0 million to support daily working capital for the Group. As a result, the debt to assets ratio reduced 

significantly and the Group’s financial stability has improved considerately so as to enable the Group for further 

business expansion. After the aforesaid rights issue, the total capital2 (equity and total debt1) increased from HK$2.7 

billion as at 31 December 2014 to HK$5.0 billion as at 31 December 2015. Meanwhile, the total assets of the Group 

also increased from HK$4.2 billion as at 31 December 2014 to HK$6.4 billion as at 31 December 2015.

The Group’s net debt1 to total capital2 ratio as at 31 December 2015 was nil, compared with 62.1% as at 31 

December 2014.

With plenty of cash on hand as well as available banking facilities, the Group’s liquidity position remains strong to 

satisfy its capital commitments and working capital requirements.

CApITAL STRuCTuRE
As at 31 December 2015, the number of shares in issue and issued share capital of the Company were 

11,399,996,101 (31 December 2014: 3,698,713,179) and approximately HK$4.7 billion (31 December 2014: HK$1.8 

billion), respectively. The Group had bank borrowings of HK$798.5 million, of which HK$280.4 million were repayable 

within one year and HK$518.1 million were repayable after one year. Amongst the borrowings, 71.1% were pledged 

with land use rights and buildings. For details of the interest rate of the bank borrowings, please refer to Note 6 to 

the consolidated financial statements.

1 Net debt comprises of total debt less pledged bank deposits, and bank balances and cash.
 Total debt comprises of bank and other borrowings, convertible loan notes, promissory note, obligations under finance 

leases.

2 Total capital comprises of total debt plus equity attributable to owners of the Company.
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CHARgE ON ASSETS
As at 31 December 2015, assets pledged to banks to secure banking facilities (including obligations under finance 

leases, bank borrowings and bills payables and mortgage granted on membership fee income) granted to the Group 

are as follows:

As at

31 December

2015

31 December

2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

DTV business – investment properties – 48,803

DTV business – buildings – 10,510

Hotel and buildings for golf club business 260,256 282,161

Land use rights 1,222,561 1,341,831

Bank deposits 3,220 7,460

Accounts receivable – 33,209

Automobiles 1,329 –
  

Total 1,487,366 1,723,974
  

FOREIgN ExCHANgE ExpOSuRE
The ordinary operations and investments of the Group are mainly in Hong Kong and the People’s Republic of China 

(the “PRC”), with revenue and expenditures denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Renminbi and United States dollars. 

The operation results of the Group may be affected by the volatility of Renminbi. The Group will review its foreign 

exchange exposures regularly and may consider using financial instruments to hedge against such exposures at 

appropriate times. As at 31 December 2015, there were no derivative financial instruments employed by the Group.

CONTINgENT LIABILITIES
As at 31 December 2015, the contingent liabilities of the Group were arisen from guarantees of HK$99.7 million (31 

December 2014: HK$104.4 million) in total for credit facilities granted to third parties, and the amount drawn down 

was HK$79.6 million (31 December 2014: HK$97.5 million).

mATERIAL ACQuISITIONS, DISpOSALS, SIgNIFICANT INvESTmENT AND 
FuTuRE pLANS OF mATERIAL INvESTmENT
On 27 November 2015, the Group entered into a memorandum of understanding with a potential buyer to dispose 

the intelligent information business and a sale and purchase agreement was finally entered between the parties 

therein on 13 January 2016.

On 7 March 2016, the Group entered into a memorandum of understanding to sell the DTV business. A definitive 

agreement is expected to be finalized by 31 May 2016, or any later date as may be agreed by the Group and the 

buyer.

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no other material acquisitions, disposals, significant investments or future 

plans of material investment during the year ended 31 December 2015.
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EmpLOyEES AND REmuNERATION pOLICIES
The Group had a total of 909 employees as at 31 December 2015.

The remuneration policies of the Group are to ensure the remuneration package as a whole is fair and competitive, 

so as to motivate and retain current employees as well as to attract potential talents. The determination of these 

remuneration packages has already taken into account carefully, amongst others, practices under different local 

geographical locations in which the Group operates. The employees’ remuneration packages are comprised of 

salaries, discretionary bonuses, together with retirement schemes, medical insurances and share options to form a 

part of such welfare benefits.

The Group operates a mandatory provident fund scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) for all qualifying employees in the MPF 

Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of 

trustees. The Group contributes 5% of relevant payroll costs to the MPF Scheme, which is matched by employees.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in the PRC are members of a state-managed retirement 

benefit scheme operated by the local municipal government. These PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute 8% 

to 20% (2014: 8% to 20%) of its payroll costs to the retirement benefit scheme. The obligation of the Group with 

respect to the retirement benefit scheme is to make the specific contribution.
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The Company is committed to maintaining good corporate governance standard and procedures to safeguard the 
interests of all shareholders and to enhance accountability and transparency.

CORpORATE gOvERNANCE pRACTICES
The Company has complied with the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set 
out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the financial year ended 31 December 2015, except the following 
deviation:

– Under the code provision of A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should 
be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. During the year, Mr. Wang Hao acted as 
the chairman and chief executive officer from 3 June 2015 to 27 July 2015 as the Company had not identified 
a suitable candidate to take up the role of the chairman during the period. Mr. Wang Hao then stepped down 
as the chairman on 28 July 2015, as the Company appointed Mr. Zhao Quan and Mr. Li Tongshuang as the 
chairman and vice-chairman of the Company respectively.

– Under the code provision of F.1.2 of the CG Code, a board meeting should be held to discuss, inter alia, 
the appointment of the company secretary and the matter should be dealt with by a physical board meeting 
rather than a written resolution. During the year, Mr. Huang Tianbo (“Mr. Huang”) was appointed as one of the 
joint company secretaries of the Company on 28 July 2015 and the appointment was approved by a written 
resolution instead of a physical board meeting. It was because Mr. Huang joined the Company in October 
2013 and since then he has extensive knowledge about the business operations of the Company as well 
as the matters relating to the corporate governance and compliance issues of the companies listed on the 
Stock Exchange. In addition, the Board has a certain extent of familiarity with Mr. Huang at the date of his 
appointment.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Composition

The Board currently comprises a total of nine Directors, being four Executive Directors, two Non-executive Directors 
and three Independent Non-executive Directors. The list of Directors is set out in the section headed “Corporate 
Information” of this annual report. In addition, an updated list of the Directors and their roles and functions is 
published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively.

The Board is characterised by significant diversity and has a balance of skills and experience appropriate for the 
requirements of the business of the Company. The Directors’ biographical information is set out in the section 
headed “Directors’ Biographies” of this annual report.

The Directors give sufficient time and attention to the affairs of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”). All 
Directors are required to, at the time of their appointment and annually, disclose to the Company the number and 
the nature of offices held in public companies or organizations and other significant commitments with an indication 
of the time involved.

Save for those as disclosed in the section headed “Directors’ Biographies” as set out on pages 3 to 7 of this annual 
report, the Board members have no other financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationships with each 
other.

The Board includes a balanced composition of Executive and Non-executive Directors (including Independent 
Non-executive Directors) so that there is a sufficient independent element on the Board, which can effectively 
exercise independent judgment.



18

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

CorporAte GoverNANCe report

The Non-executive Directors are of sufficient number and calibre for their views to carry weight. The functions of 

Non-executive Directors include:

• bringing an independent judgment at Board meetings;

• taking the lead where potential conflicts of interests arise;

• serving on Board committees if invited; and

• scrutinising the Company’s performance and monitoring performance reporting.

The Non-executive Directors (including Independent Non-executive Directors) have made a positive contribution 

to the development of the Company’s strategy and policies through independent, constructive and informed 

comments. They give the Board and the committees on which they serve the benefit of their skills, expertise, varied 

backgrounds and qualifications through regular attendance and active participation.

Composition of the Board is disclosed, and the Independent Non-executive Directors are identified, in all corporate 

communications to shareholders.

Board Diversity

In compliance with the requirement set out in code provision A.5.6 of the CG Code, the Company adopted a board 

diversity policy (the “Board Diversity Policy”) on 28 August 2013, which sets out its approach to achieve diversity on 

the Board composition with a view to achieving a sustainable and balanced development of the Company.

The Company seeks to achieve Board diversity through the consideration of a number of factors, including but not 

limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills, knowledge and 

length of service. The Company will also take into account factors based on its own business model and specific 

needs from time to time. The ultimate decision will be based on merit and contribution that the selected candidates 

will bring to the Board.

The Board Diversity Policy is posted on the website of the Company.

Role and Function of the Board and the management

The Board is responsible for overall strategic formulation and performance monitoring of the Group. It delegates 

day-to-day operations of the Company to the Executive Committee and senior management within the control and 

authority framework set by the Board. In addition, the Board has also delegated various responsibilities to the Audit 

Committee, the Remuneration Committee, the Nomination Committee and the Investment Committee. Further details 

of these committees are set out in this report.
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Board meetings

The Board meets regularly and holds at least four Board meetings a year. Additional meetings will be arranged, if 

and when required. The Directors can attend meetings in person or through electronic means of communication in 

accordance with the articles of association of the Company (the “Articles”).

The Joint Company Secretaries assist the Chairman in drawing up the agenda of each Board meeting. Draft agenda 

of each regular Board meeting will be sent to all Directors for review before the agenda is issued and all Directors 

may request for inclusion of other matters in the agenda. The Chairman will take into account the matters proposed 

by the Directors and where appropriate, approve the inclusion of such matters in the agenda of the Board meeting. 

Generally, at least 14-day notice of a regular Board meeting is given and the Company aims at giving reasonable 

notice for all other Board meetings. The Company also aims at sending the agenda and the accompanying board 

papers, which are prepared in a form and quality sufficient to enable the Board to make informed decisions on 

matters placed before it, to all Directors at least 3 days before the intended date of a Board meeting. Where queries 

are raised by Directors, prompt and full responses will be given if possible.

There has been procedure in place to enable Directors to seek independent professional advice in appropriate 

circumstances at the Company’s expenses. The Board shall resolve to, upon reasonable request, provide separate 

independent professional advice to Directors to assist them to perform their duties to the Company.

The Joint Company Secretaries are responsible for taking minutes of Board meetings and Board committee 

meetings, draft and final versions of which would be sent to Directors for comments and records respectively, within 

a reasonable time after each meeting. Minutes are recorded in sufficient detail the matters considered and decisions 

reached, including any concerns raised by Directors or dissenting views (if any) expressed. Minutes of Board 

meetings and Board committees meetings are kept by the Joint Company Secretaries and are open for inspection 

by any Director/committee member.

If a substantial shareholder or a Director has a conflict of interest in a matter (including material transaction with 

connected persons) which the Board has determined to be material, the matter will be dealt with by a physical 

Board meeting, rather than a written resolution. Independent Non-executive Directors who, and whose associates, 

have no material interest in the transaction should be present at that Board meeting.

Except for those circumstances permitted by the Articles and all applicable laws, rules and regulations, a Director 

shall not vote on any Board resolution approving any contract or arrangement or any other proposal in which he or 

any of his associates has a material interest nor shall he be counted in the quorum present at the meeting.



20

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

CorporAte GoverNANCe report

Attendance Records

During the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the Directors have made active contribution to the affairs of the 

Group and eight physical Board meetings were held to consider, among other things, various projects contemplated 

by the Group and to review and approve the interim results and annual results of the Group.

Details of the Directors’ attendances in 2015 are as follows:

Number of meeting(s) 

attended/eligible to attend
  

Executive Directors

Mung Kin Keung (resigned on 3 June 2015) 5/5

Li Tongshuang (redesignated to Non-executive Director on 6 February 2015 and 

        then re-designated to Executive Director on 28 July 2015) 3/8*

Mung Bun Man, Alan (resigned on 6 February 2015) 1/1

Xu Haohao 8/8

Li Xiaoming (appointed on 6 February 2015 and resigned on 28 July 2015) 4/4

Fan Ning (appointed on 6 February 2015 and resigned on 3 June 2015) 4/4

Wang Hao (appointed on 3 June 2015) 1/3*

Zhao Quan (appointed on 28 July 2015) 3/3

Non-executive Director

Leung Shun Sang, Tony 7/8

Independent Non-executive Directors

Leung Kai Cheung 8/8

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin 7/8

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey 8/8

* the relevant Directors assigned another Director to attend one of the non-attended meetings.

Access to Information

The Board is supplied with sufficient explanation and information by the management to enable the Board to make 

an informed assessment of financial and other information put before it for approval. The management provides all 

Board members with monthly updates which give a balanced and understandable assessment of the Company’s 

performance, position and prospects in sufficient details to enable the Board as a whole and each Director to 

discharge their duties. Where any Director requires more information than is volunteered by the management, each 

Director has the right to separately and independently access to the Company’s senior management to make further 

enquiries if necessary.
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Appointment and Re-election of Directors

Appointment of new Directors is a matter for consideration by the Nomination Committee. The Nomination 

Committee will give adequate consideration to the Board Diversity Policy and review the profiles of the candidates 

and make recommendations to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and nomination of Directors.

According to the Articles, any Director so appointed by the Board shall hold office, in the case of filling a casual 

vacancy, only until the next following general meeting of the Company or, in the case of an addition to their number, 

until the next following annual general meeting of the Company who shall then be eligible for re-election at such 

general meeting. Every Director is subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years.

All Directors (including all Non-executive Directors) have entered into service contracts or letters of engagement with 

the Company for a term of not more than three years. 

Independent Non-executive Directors

Pursuant to Rules 3.10(1) and 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules, the Company has appointed three Independent Non-

executive Directors and one of them has appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial 

management expertise.

Pursuant to Rule 3.10A of the Listing Rules, the number of Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company 

represents at least one-third of the Board.

The Company has received from each of its Independent Non-executive Directors an annual confirmation of 

independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules and the Company considers that all of the Independent 

Non-executive Directors are independent.

Any re-election of an independent non-executive director who has served the board for more than nine years, his/

her further appointment should be subject to a separate resolution to be approved by shareholders.

Insurance for Directors’ and Officers’ Liability

Appropriate insurance cover on directors’ and officers’ liabilities has been in force to protect the Directors and 

officers of the Group from their risk exposure arising from the businesses of the Group.

Directors’ Training and professional Development

Every newly appointed Director will be given an introduction of regulatory requirements. Directors are continually 

updated on the latest development of the Listing Rules, legal and other regulatory requirements to ensure 

compliance and upkeep of good corporate governance practice. Directors are also encouraged to participate 

in continuous professional development to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. The Joint Company 

Secretaries facilitate induction and professional development of Directors.
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All Directors have provided to the Company their records of training received during the period from 1 January 2015 

or the date of appointment as a director of the Company to the date of resignation as a director of the Company or 

31 December 2015, where applicable, a summary of which is as follows:

Continuous professional 

development

Directors Type(Note I) Subject(Note II)

   

Mung Kin Keung (resigned on 3 June 2015) – –

Li Tongshuang A 1

Mung Bun Man, Alan (resigned on 6 February 2015) – –

Xu Haohao A  1

Li Xiaoming (resigned on 28 July 2015) B 1

Fan Ning (resigned on 30 June 2015) B 1

Wang Hao B  1

Zhao Quan A  1

Leung Shun Sang, Tony B 1, 3, 4

Leung Kai Cheung B 4

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin A 1, 2, 4

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey A 1, 2, 3

Note I:

A:  Attending seminars, conferences, forums, in-house briefings or in-house training

B:  Reading newspapers, journals and updates

Note II:

1:  Laws, rules and regulations

2:  Finance, accounting or taxation

3:  Management

4:  Businesses relating to the Company

CHAIRmAN AND mANAgINg DIRECTOR/CHIEF ExECuTIvE OFFICER
Except the deviation stated in page 17, the roles of Chairman and Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer are 

separate and exercised by different individuals to reinforce their independence and accountability. Mr. Mung Kin 

Keung/Mr. Li Xiaoming/Mr. Wang Hao/Mr. Zhao Quan served as Chairman/Co-chairman during the year and Mr. Li 

Tongshuang/Mr. Fan Ning/Mr. Wang Hao served as the Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer of the Company. 

The Chairman provides leadership for the Board and ensures that the Board works effectively and performs its 

responsibilities. The Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer has overall chief executive responsibility for the 

Group’s business development and day-to-day management generally. The division of responsibilities between the 

Chairman and the Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer is clearly established and set out in writing.

In performing the role of Chairman, its responsibilities include, amongst other things:

• taking primary responsibility for ensuring that good corporate governance practices and procedures are 

established;

• ensuring that all Directors are properly briefed on issues arising at Board meetings, and ensuring that 

Directors receive, in a timely manner, adequate information which must be accurate, clear, complete and 

reliable; 
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• encouraging all Directors to make a full and active contribution to the Board’s affairs and taking the lead to 

ensure that the Board acts in the best interest of the Company;

• encouraging Directors with different views to voice their concerns, allowing sufficient time for discussion of 

issues and ensuring that Board decisions fairly reflect Board consensus; 

• ensuring that appropriate steps are taken to provide effective communications with shareholders and that 

their views are communicated to the Board as a whole; and

• promoting a culture of openness and debate by facilitating the effective contribution of Non-executive 

Directors in particular and ensuring constructive relations between Executive and Non-executive Directors.

During the year, Mr. Zhao Quan, Chairman of the Board, met with the Non-executive Directors (including 

Independent Non-executive Director) without the presence of other Executive Directors.

BOARD COmmITTEES
The Board has established the following committees to oversee particular aspects of the Company’s affairs and 

to assist in the execution of the Board’s responsibilities. All committees have their own terms of reference. All 

resolutions passed by the committees will be reported to the Board at the next Board meeting.

Executive Committee

The Executive Committee of the Board was established in April 2005 with specific written terms of reference which 

deal clearly with its authorities and duties.

The Executive Committee has been conferred with the general powers of the Board (except those matters 

specifically reserved for the Board) to manage and oversee the operations of the Group and has been assigned with 

the responsibilities to perform the corporate governance duties as follows:

• to develop and review the Company’s policies and practices on corporate governance and make 

recommendations to the Board;

• to review and monitor the training and continuous professional development of Directors and senior 

management;

• to review and monitor the Company’s policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory 

requirements;

• to develop, review and monitor the code of conduct and compliance manual (if any) applicable to the Group’s 

employees and Directors;

• to review the Company’s compliance with the CG Code and disclosure in the Corporate Governance Report; 

and

• to conform to any requirement, direction, regulation that may from time to time be prescribed by the Board or 

contained in the constitution of the Company or imposed by legislation.

The Executive Committee comprises all Executive Directors of the Company.
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During the year, twenty-nine physical meetings of the Executive Committee were held. Amongst those meetings, one 

meeting was held for the purpose of performing the corporate governance duties. The attendance of the members 

of the Executive Committee at this meeting is as follows:

Committee members 

Number of meeting(s) 

attended/eligible to attend
  

Li Xiaoming (Chairman of the Committee and ceased to act on 28 July 2015) 1/1

Mung Kin Keung (ceased as a member on 3 June 2015) 1/1

Fan Ning (ceased as a member on 3 June 2015) 1/1

Xu Haohao 1/1

The major work in relation to the corporate governance of the Group performed by the Executive Committee during 

the year included the review of the Company’s compliance with the CG Code and disclosure in the corporate 

governance report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee of the Board was established in December 1998 with specific written terms of reference 

which deal clearly with its authorities and duties. The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are posted on the 

websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively.

The principal duties of the Audit Committee include, amongst other things:

• overseeing the relationship with the Company’s auditor;

• reviewing the interim and annual financial statements;

• reviewing the Company’s financial reporting system and internal control procedures; and

• reviewing the arrangements that employees of the Company can use, in confidence, to raise concerns about 

possible improprieties in financial reporting, internal control or other matters.

The Audit Committee has explicit authority to investigate any activity within its terms of reference and the authority 

to obtain external legal or other independent professional advice, at the Company’s expense, to perform its 

responsibilities if it considers necessary. It is given access to and assistance from the employees and reasonable 

resources to perform its duties properly.

The chairman of the Audit Committee is an Independent Non-executive Director and the Audit Committee comprises 

all Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company. None of the members of the Audit Committee are former 

partners of the auditor of the Company.
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During the year, two physical meetings of the Audit Committee were held and the attendances of the members of 

the Audit Committee are as follows:

Committee members Number of meeting(s) attended/eligible to attend
  

Leung Kai Cheung (chairman of the committee) 2/2

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin 2/2

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey 2/2

The major work performed by the Audit Committee during the year included, amongst other things, the following:

• reviewing the final results of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014; and

• reviewing the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

During the year, the Board had no disagreement with the Audit Committee’s view on the selection, appointment, 

resignation or dismissal of the external auditor.

Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee of the Board was established in April 2005 with specific written terms of reference which 

deal clearly with its authorities and duties. The terms of reference of the Nomination Committee are posted on the 

websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively.

The principal duties of the Nomination Committee include:

• reviewing the structure, size and composition of the Board and making recommendations on any proposed 

changes to the Board to complement the Company’s corporate strategy;

• identifying individuals suitably qualified to become Board members and selecting or making recommendations 

to the Board;

• making recommendations to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and succession 

planning for Directors;

• assessing the independence of Independent Non-executive Directors; and

• reviewing the Board Diversity Policy, as appropriate; and reviewing the measurable objectives that have been 

set for implementing the Board Diversity Policy, and reviewing the progress on achieving the objectives.

Where vacancies exist at the Board, candidates are proposed and put forward to the Nomination Committee for 

consideration. The recommendations of the Nomination Committee will then be tendered to the Board for approval. 

In considering the nomination of a new Director, the Nomination Committee will give adequate consideration to the 

Board Diversity Policy and take into account the qualification, ability, working experience, leadership and professional 

ethics of the candidates. In determining the independence of Directors, the Board follows the requirements set out 

in the Listing Rules.
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The Nomination Committee has explicit authority to seek any necessary information from the employees within its 

scope of duties and the authority to obtain external independent professional advice, at the Company’s expense, to 

perform its responsibilities if it considers necessary.

The chairman of the Nomination Committee is the Chairman of the Board and the Independent Non-executive 

Directors of the Company constitute the majority of the Nomination Committee.

During the year, four physical meetings of the Nomination Committee were held and the attendances of the 

members of the Nomination Committee are as follows:

Committee members 

Number of meeting(s) 

attended/eligible to attend
  

Mung Kin Keung (Chairman of the Committee and ceased to act on 3 June 2015) 1/1

Leung Shun Sang, Tony 3/4

Leung Kai Cheung 4/4

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin 3/4

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey 4/4

Wang Hao (appointed as the Chairman of the Committee on 3 June 2015 and 

     ceased to act on 28 July 2015) –/–

Zhao Quan (appointed as the Chairman of the Committee on 28 July 2015) 1/1

The major work performed by the Nomination Committee during the year included, amongst other things, the 

following:

• assessing the independence of the Independent Non-executive Directors;

• considering and making recommendations to the Board on the re-election of Directors at the annual general 

meeting;

• considering and making recommendations to the Board for the appointment of Mr. Li Xiaoming, Mr. Fan Ning, 

Mr. Wang Hao and Mr. Zhao Quan as Directors of the Company;

• reviewing the structure and composition of the Board with due regards for the benefits of diversity on the 

Board; and

• considering and making recommendations to the Board on the change of Board composition.
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Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee of the Board was established in April 2005 with specific written terms of reference 

which deal clearly with its authorities and duties. The terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are posted 

on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively.

The principal duties of the Remuneration Committee include:

• making recommendations to the Board on the Company’s policy and structure for all remuneration of 

Directors and senior management of the Group;

• reviewing and approving the management’s remuneration proposals with reference to the Company’s goals 

and objectives;

• determining, with delegated responsibility, the remuneration packages of individual Executive Directors and 

senior management and making recommendations to the Board on the remuneration of Non-executive 

Directors;

• reviewing and approving compensation payable to Executive Directors and senior management and 

compensation arrangements relating to dismissal or removal of Directors for misconduct; and

• ensuring that no Director or any of his/her associates is involved in deciding his/her own remuneration.

The Remuneration Committee may consult the Chairman of the Board and/or the Managing Director/Chief Executive 

Officer of the Company about their remuneration proposals for other Executive Directors. It has explicit authority to 

seek any necessary information from the employees within its scope of duties and the authority to obtain external 

independent professional advice, at the Company’s expense, to perform its responsibilities if it considers necessary.

The remuneration policies for the Company as well as the Directors are market alignment and reward for 

performance. The Company reviews the remuneration package annually, taking into consideration of the market 

practice, competitive market position and individual performance.

The chairman of the Remuneration Committee is an Independent Non-executive Director and the Independent 

Non-executive Directors of the Company constitute the majority of the Remuneration Committee.



28

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

CorporAte GoverNANCe report

During the year, three physical meetings of the Remuneration Committee were held and the attendances of the 

members of the Remuneration Committee are as follows:

Committee members 

Number of meeting(s) 

attended/eligible to attend
  

Leung Kai Cheung (chairman of the committee) 3/3

Mung Kin Keung (ceased as a member on 3 June 2015) 2/2

Leung Shun Sang, Tony (ceased as a member on 6 February 2015) –/–

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin 2/3

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey 3/3

Xu Haohao (appointed as a member on 6 February 2015) 3/3

Wang Hao (appointed as a member on 3 June 2015 and ceased as a member on 

      28 July 2015) –/–

Zhao Quan (appointed as a member on 28 July 2015) 1/1

The major work performed by the Remuneration Committee during the year included, amongst other things, the 

following:

• making recommendations to the Board on the terms of the engagement letter and director’s fee of Mr. Li 

Tongshuang;

• considering and approving the terms of the service contracts and the remuneration of Mr. Li Xiaoming, Mr. 

Fan Ning, Mr. Wang Hao, Mr. Zhao Quan and Mr. Li Tongshuang;

• considering, reviewing and determining the remuneration of the Executive Directors of the Company for the 

year 2016;

• considering the bonuses of the Executive Directors of the Company for the year 2015; and

• making recommendations to the Board on the directors’ fee of the Non-executive Directors of the Company 

for the year 2016.

Details of remuneration paid to Directors and senior management for the year are set out in Note 15 to the 

consolidated financial statements.

Investment Committee

The Investment Committee of the Board was established in July 2009 with specific written terms of reference which 

deal clearly with its authorities and duties.

Pursuant to the terms of reference, the Investment Committee comprises all Executive Directors and two 

Non-executive Directors of the Company (amongst the two Non-executive Directors, at least one must be an 

Independent Non-executive Director).

During the year, no physical meeting of the Investment Committee was held.
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JOINT COmpANy SECRETARIES
The Joint Company Secretaries support the Board by ensuring good information flow within the Board and that 

board policy and procedures are followed. The Joint Company Secretaries are also responsible for advising the 

Board through the Chairman and/or the Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer of the Company on corporate 

governance and the implementation of the CG Code. The Joint Company Secretaries are employees of the Company 

and have day-to-day knowledge of the Group’s affairs.

The Joint Company Secretaries report to the Chairman and the Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer. All 

Directors also have access to the advice and services of the Joint Company Secretaries to ensure that board 

procedures, and all applicable laws, rules and regulations, are followed. The selection, appointment and dismissal of 

the Joint Company Secretaries are subject to the Board approval.

The Joint Company Secretaries have confirmed that they have each taken no less than 15 hours of relevant 

professional training during the year 2015.

INTERNAL CONTROL
The Board is of the opinion that sound internal control systems will contribute to the effectiveness and efficiency of 

operations of the Group and to the safeguard of the Group’s assets as well as the shareholders’ investment.

The Board is responsible for overall ensuring, maintaining and overseeing the internal control systems of the Group. 

The Executive Committee helps the Board to discharge its responsibilities of ensuring and maintaining sound internal 

control functions by continuously reviewing and monitoring the internal control systems and processes so as to 

ensure that they can provide reasonable assurance against material errors of the Group.

The internal control system is embedded within the business processes so that it functions as an integral part of 

the overall operations of the Group. The system comprises a comprehensive organization structure with assignment 

of definite accountabilities and delegation of the corresponding authorities to each post. Based on the organization 

structure, a reporting system has been developed which includes a reporting system from division head of each 

principal business unit to the Executive Committee.

Business plan and budget are prepared by the division head of each principal business unit annually. In preparing 

the business plans and budgets, the management identifies and evaluates any potential risks. Measures will be put 

in place with an aim to ultimately manage, control or lessen such risks.

The business plans and budgets are subject to review and approval by the Executive Committee. The Executive 

Committee reviews monthly management report on the operational and financial results of each principal business 

unit and measures the actual performance of the Group against the business plan and budget concerned. In this 

course, the Executive Committee also reviews and assesses the effectiveness of all material controls and the 

adequacy of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training programmes and budget of the Company’s 

accounting and financial reporting function. The Executive Committee holds periodical meetings with the senior 

management of each principal business unit to, amongst other matters, address the issues in such controls, identify 

areas of improvement and put the appropriate measures in place.

The internal control system of the Group is documented and if any revision is required, such information will be 

submitted to the Audit Committee for evaluation.

The Audit Committee assists the Board to fulfill its oversight role over the Group’s internal control function by 

reviewing and evaluating the effectiveness of the overall internal control systems.
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The Company set up the Internal Audit Department in October 2012 which assists the Board and the Audit 

Committee to discharge its duties in internal control aspect. The Internal Audit Department, which is independent to 

the operational departments of the Group, is responsible for conducting regular audits on the major activities of the 

Group. Its objective is to ensure that all material controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls as 

well as risk management, are in place and functioning effectively. The Internal Audit Department reports to the Board 

and the Audit Committee with its findings and makes recommendations to improve the internal control systems of 

the Group. 

Internal Control System

Internal Audit Department

•  Conduct regular audit
•  
  

Report findings & make
recommendations

Executive Committee

Audit Committee

• Review & evaluate the 
 effectiveness of overall 
 internal control systems

• Make recommendations 
 on internal control 
 system

• Identify & evaluate 
potential risks 
when preparing 
the annual business 
plan & budget

• Put measures 
in place for 
managing, 
controlling or 
lessening risks

• Implement business 
plan

• Prepare monthly 
management 
report

• Revise business 
plan from time 
to time

Division Head/
Management

• Review & approve
business plan &
budget

• Review monthly 
management 
report for:

(1) measuring 
actual 
performance 
against business 
plan & budget 
&

(2) reviewing & 
assessing 
effectiveness 
of all material 
controls
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Internal Audit Functions

Operational 
Control

Risk 
Management

Compliance 
Control

Financial 
Control

Internal
Audit

Internal
Audit

The Board considers that it is an ongoing and continuous process for the Group to review and improve its internal 

control systems in order to ensure that they can meet with the dynamic and ever changing business environment. 

During the year under review, the Board has been, through the Executive Committee and the Audit Committee 

(with the assistance from the Internal Audit Department), continuously reviewing the effectiveness of the Group’s 

internal control systems and considers the systems effective and adequate. The review of the Board also considers 

that adequate resources, staff qualifications and experience, training programmes and budget of the Company’s 

accounting and financial reporting function are provided. 

mODEL CODE FOR SECuRITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model 

Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as a code of conduct of the Company for Directors’ securities 

transactions.

Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, the Directors have complied with the required standard set out in the 

Model Code and the Company’s code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions throughout the year 

ended 31 December 2015.

Employees who are likely to possess inside information in relation to the Company or its shares are required to 

prohibit from dealing in shares of the Company during the black-out period.
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AuDITOR’S REmuNERATION
During the year, the remuneration paid/payable to the Company’s auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, is set out as 

follows:

Services rendered HK$’000  

Audit services 2,650 

Non-audit services

 Interim review 948

 Special transaction 670 

1,618 

Total 4,268 

DIRECTORS’ RESpONSIBILITy FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing financial statements of the Group which give a true 

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group on a going concern basis and in presenting the annual and interim 

reports and other financial disclosures required under the Listing Rules, the Directors aim to present a balanced, 

clear and understandable assessment of the Group’s position and prospects.

The statement of the auditor of the Company, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, about its reporting responsibilities on the 

consolidated financial statements of the Group is set out in the Independent Auditor’s Report on pages 46 to 48 of 

this annual report.

COmmuNICATION wITH SHAREHOLDERS
On 22 March 2012, the Board adopted a Shareholders’ Communication Policy reflecting the current practices of the 

Company for communication with its shareholders. Such policy aims at ensuring the shareholders of the Company 

are provided with ready, equal and timely access to balanced and understandable information about the Company, 

in order to enable shareholders to exercise their rights in an informed manner, and to allow shareholders to engage 

actively with the Company.

To foster effective communications with the shareholders, the Company provides extensive information in its annual 

and interim reports and announcements. All shareholders’ communications are also available on the Company’s 

website at www.hnainterinvest.com.

The annual general meeting of the Company provides a useful forum for shareholders to exchange views with the 

Board. All Directors will make an effort to attend. External auditor is also available at the annual general meeting 

to address shareholders’ queries. In case of any general meeting to approve a connected transaction or any other 

transaction that is subject to independent shareholders’ approval, members of the independent Board committee 

will also make an effort to attend to address shareholders’ queries.
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During the year, three general meetings were held. One of the general meetings was the annual general meeting held 

on 28 May 2015 (the “2015 AGM”) and the others were the following:

1. held on 17 April 2015 (the “1st GM”) for approving the proposed change of company name; and

2. held on 14 October 2015 (the “2nd GM”) for approving the rights issue and the related matters together with 

the re-election of Directors.

The auditor of the Company, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, attended the 2015 AGM. Details of the Directors’ 

attendances at the general meetings of the Company held during the year are as follows:

Directors

Attendance 

at the 1st gm

Attendance 

at the 2015 Agm

Attendance 

at the 2nd gm
    

Executive Directors

Mung Kin Keung (resigned on 3 June 2015) ✓ ✓ –

Li Tongshuang (redesignated to Non-executive Director 

       on 6 February 2015 and then 

       redesignated to Executive Director 

       on 28 July 2015) x ✓ x
Mung Bun Man, Alan (resigned on 6 February 2015) – – –

Mr. Xu Haohao ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Li Xiaoming (appointed on 6 February 2015 and 

       resigned on 28 July 2015) ✓ ✓ –

Mr. Fan Ning (appointed on 6 February 2015 and 

      resigned on 3 June 2015) ✓ ✓ –

Mr. Wang Hao (appointed on 3 June 2015) – – ✓

Mr. Zhao Quan (appointed on 28 July 2015) – – ✓

Non-executive Director

Leung Shun Sang, Tony x ✓ ✓

Independent Non-executive Directors

Leung Kai Cheung ✓ ✓ ✓

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin ✓ ✓  ✓

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey ✓ ✓ ✓
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During the year, all notices of general meetings despatched by the Company to its shareholders for meetings held 

were sent for annual general meeting at least 20 clear business days before the meeting and at least 10 clear 

business days for all other general meetings. Separate resolutions were proposed at general meetings on each 

substantially separate issue, including the election of individual Directors, and all resolutions put to the vote of a 

general meeting were taken by way of a poll. At the general meetings, the chairman of the meetings explained the 

procedures for conducting a poll and answered questions from shareholders on voting by poll, if any. The results of 

the poll were published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively. 

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIgHTS
Convene an Extraordinary general meeting

Shareholder(s) representing at least 5% of the total voting rights of all shareholders of the Company having a right 

to vote at general meetings can request the Directors to call a general meeting pursuant to Section 566 of the 

Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The request must state the general nature of the 

business to be dealt with at the meeting, and may include the text of a resolution that may properly be moved and is 

intended to be moved at the meeting. Such request must be authenticated by the shareholder(s) making it and sent 

to the Company in hard copy form or in electronic form for the attention of the Joint Company Secretaries.

put Forward proposals at Shareholders’ meetings

Shareholder(s) representing at least 2.5% of the total voting rights of all shareholders of the Company or at least 50 

shareholders who have a relevant right to vote at a general meeting can request the Company to circulate to the 

shareholders of the Company a statement of not more than 1,000 words with respect to a matter mentioned in a 

proposed resolution or other business to be dealt with at that meeting pursuant to Section 580 of the Companies 

Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The expenses shall be borne by the shareholder(s) making the 

request unless the meeting concerned is an annual general meeting and the statement is received by the Company 

in time for sending with the notice of the meeting. The request must identify the statement to be circulated, and 

must be authenticated by the shareholder(s) making it and sent to the Company in hard copy form or in electronic 

form for the attention of the Joint Company Secretaries at least 7 days before the meeting to which it relates.

Shareholder(s) representing at least 2.5% of the total voting rights of all shareholders of the Company or at least 

50 shareholders who have a right to vote on the resolution at an annual general meeting can request the Company 

to give to the shareholders of the Company notice of a resolution that may properly be moved and is intended to 

be moved at that meeting pursuant to Section 615 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong 

Kong). The request must identify the resolution of which notice is to be given, and must be authenticated by the 

shareholder(s) making it and sent to the Company in hard copy form or in electronic form for the attention of the 

Joint Company Secretaries no later than 6 weeks before the annual general meeting to which the requests relate, or 

if later, the time at which notice of the meeting is given.

Shareholders’ Enquiries

Specific enquiries or suggestions by shareholders can be sent in writing to the Board or the Joint Company 

Secretaries at our registered office or by email to our Company. In addition, shareholders can contact Tricor Tengis 

Limited, the share registrars of the Company, if they have any enquiries about their shareholdings and entitlement to 

dividend. Relevant contact details are set out on page 2 of this annual report.

CONSTITuTIONAL DOCumENTS
During the year, there was no change in the Company’s constitutional documents.
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The Directors herein present their report and the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2015.

pRINCIpAL ACTIvITIES
The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The Group is principally engaged in (1) the core 

business involved in the provision of recreational and tourism services (including the operation of golf club and 

provision of hotel and leisure services); and (2) the affiliated business involved in the development and provision of 

system integration solutions, system design and sale of system hardware. The activities of its principal subsidiaries 

and associates are set out in Note 45 to the consolidated financial statements respectively.

RESuLTS
The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the state of affairs of the Group at that date are 

set out in the financial statements on pages 49 to 165 of this annual report.

The Board of Directors of the Company does not recommend the payment of any dividend in respect of the year 

(2014: Nil).

BuSINESS REvIEw
A fair review of the business and a discussion and analysis of the performance for the year ended 31 December 

2015 and an indication of likely future development in the business of the Group are provided in the Chairman’s 

Statement and Management Discussion and Analysis of this annual report. Description of the principal risks and 

uncertainties facing the Group can be found throughout this annual report, in particular Notes 4, 5 and 6 to the 

consolidated financial statements. Particulars of important events affecting the Group since the end of the year 2015 

that have occurred (if any) can be found in the Note 44 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual report. 

An analysis using financial key performance indicators are provided in the Financial Highlights and the Management 

Discussion and Analysis in this annual report. Compliance with relevant laws and regulations which have significant 

impact on the Group can be found throughout this annual report, in particular, the Corporate Governance Report. An 

indication of likely future development in the Company’s business can be found in the Chairman’s Statement.

The Company is committed to promote environmental policies, during the year:

1. intelligent information business had:

(a) arranged training for project manager and service staffs, so as to improve the management and 

software level to enhance the project implement process technology and equipment level of energy 

conservation and emissions reduction; and

(b) improved and implemented internal and external audit, through the review of environmental 

management system certification, obtaining environmental management certification.

2. golf club and hotel business had:

(a) launched sewage and soot waste gas treatment facilities construction project in December 2015, 

which is expected to be completed by the end of May 2016;

(b) strictly screened suppliers of pesticides, herbicides, fertilizer and other lawn maintenance materials, 

and ensured not to buy the related materials banned by explicit order, and established the purchase 

and use files;
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(c) fielded maintenance for water is derived from 17 rain water lake, used the water-saving facilities such 

as automatic sprinkler system, and reused water back lake water; and

(d) actively carried out energy saving environmental and other protection work in the golf club during daily 

work and life.

3. The registered office in Hong Kong plans to use electronic system instead of paper transfer process to 

examine and approve internal business, so as to reduce the consumption of paper.

FIvE-yEAR FINANCIAL SummARy
A summary of the published results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set 

out on page 166 of this annual report.

pROpERTy, pLANT AND EQuIpmENT
Details of movements in the property, plant and equipment of the Group during the year are set out in Note 18 to 

the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE CApITAL
Details of movements in the Company’s share capital during the year are set out in Note 34 to the consolidated 

financial statements.

ISSuE OF SHARES
During the year, the Company issued shares, details of which is set out as follows:

(a) on 2 January 2015, arrangements were made for a private placement to an independent third party, Eternity 
Finance Group Limited (the “Subscriber”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited 
liability, of 240,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.253 per share representing a 
discount of approximately 19.68% to the closing marketing price of the Company’s shares on 2 January 
2015. Pursuant to a subscription agreement on the same date, the Subscriber subscribed for 240,000,000 
ordinary shares in the Company at a price of HK$0.253 per share (the “Subscription”). The gross proceeds of 
HK$9.5 million were used as general working capital of the Group and the remaining proceeds were used to 
set off against the loan and related interest payable. Details are set out in Note 34. These new shares were 
issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company 
held on 6 June 2014 and rank pari passu with other shares in issue in all aspects. The Subscription was 
completed on 13 January 2015;

(b) on 1 June 2015, 1,714,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.406 per share, were issued 
to a participant, upon receiving his exercise notice, under the share option scheme of the Company adopted 
on 7 June 2002;

(c) on 4 June 2015, arrangements were made for a private placement to independent private investors of 
110,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.65 per share representing a discount of 
approximately 17.72% to the closing market price of the Company’s shares on 4 June 2015. Pursuant to a 
subscription agreement of the same date, there were not less than six placees, subscribed for 110,000,000 
new ordinary shares in the Company at a price of HK$0.65 per share (the “Private Placement”). The net 
proceeds were used as general working capital of the Group. These new shares were issued under the 
general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 
2015 and rank pari passu with other shares in issue in all respects. The private placement was completed on 

12 June 2015;
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(d) on 5 June 2015, 10,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.596 per share, and 
11,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.420 per share, were issued to an ex-Director 
of the Company, upon receiving his exercise notice, under the share option scheme of the Company adopted 
on 7 June 2002; and

(e) on 18 November 2015, 7,328,568,922 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.376 per share, 
were issued pursuant to a rights issue on the basis of nine right shares for every five existing shares, from 
which the Company had received a total amount of approximately HK$2,751 million in order to diversify the 
Group’s business into industries which is believed to generate stable return and turnover to the Group.

CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES
Details of movements in the Company’s convertible loan notes during the year are set out in Note 32 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

RESERvES
Details of movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the year are set out in the Consolidated 
Statement of Changes in Equity on pages 53 to 54 of this annual report and in Note 46 to the consolidated financial 
statements, respectively.

DONATIONS
No charitable donation was made by the Group during the year (2014: Nil).

DIRECTORS OF THE COmpANy
The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this annual report were as follows:

Zhao Quan (appointed on 28 July 2015)
Li Tongshuang
Xu Haohao
Leung Shun Sang, Tony
Wang Hao (appointed on 3 June 2015)
Leung Kai Cheung* 
Liem Chi Kit, Kevin* 
Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey*
Mung Kin Keung (resigned on 3 June 2015)
Li Xiaoming (appointed on 6 February 2015 and resigned on 28 July 2015)
Fan Ning (appointed on 6 February 2015 and resigned on 3 June 2015)
Mung Bun Man, Alan (resigned on 6 February 2015)

* Independent Non-executive Directors

In accordance with clause 103(A) of the Company’s Articles, Messrs. Li Tongshuang, Leung Shun Sang, Tony and 
Leung Kai Cheung will retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming annual general 
meeting of the Company.

DIRECTORS OF THE SuBSIDIARIES
A list of names of the directors who held office in the Company’s subsidiaries during the year and up to the date of 
this annual report is available on the Company’s website (www.hnainterinvest.com).
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DIRECTORS’ SERvICE CONTRACTS
No Director proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has a service contract with the 
Company, which is not determinable by the Company within one year without payment of compensation other than 
statutory compensation.

mANAgEmENT CONTRACTS
No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of 
the Company were entered into or existed during the year.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF ExECuTIvES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT pOSITIONS IN 
SHARES, uNDERLyINg SHARES AND DEBENTuRES
The Directors of the Company who held office at 31 December 2015 had the following interests in the shares and 
underlying shares of the Company as at 31 December 2015 as recorded in the register required to be kept under 
Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) or as otherwise notified to the Company and The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code:

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company

Number of shares/underlying shares 
in the Company

Total interests 
as to % of the 

issued share 
capital of the 

Company as at
31 December 

2015

 

Name of Director
Capacity in which
interests were held

Interests
in shares

Derivative
interests*

Total
interests

      

Leung Shun Sang, Tony Beneficial owner 20,000,000 15,793,981 35,793,981 0.31%
Leung Kai Cheung Beneficial owner 5,000,000 1,843,200 6,843,200 0.06%

* The interests are unlisted physically settled options granted pursuant to the Company’s share option scheme adopted on 7 
June 2002 (the “2002 Scheme”). Upon exercise of the share options in accordance with the 2002 Scheme, ordinary shares 
in the share capital of the Company are issuable. The share options are personal to the respective Directors. Further details 
of the share options are set out in the section headed “Share Option Schemes” below.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2015, none of the Company’s Directors, chief executives or their 
respective associates had any other personal, family, corporate and other interests or short positions in the shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part 
XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified 
to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

DIRECTORS’ RIgHTS TO ACQuIRE SHARES OR DEBENTuRES
Apart from as disclosed in the sections headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests and Short Positions in 
Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures” and “Share Option Schemes” herein, at no time during the year was the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Company’s Directors or their respective 
spouses or children under 18 years of age to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures 
of the Company or any other body corporate.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANgEmENTS OR 
CONTRACTS OF SIgNIFICANCE
No transactions, arrangements or contracts of significance to which the holding companies of the Company, the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party and in which a Director of the Company or an entity connected with 
a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during 
the year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COmpETINg BuSINESSES
During the year, no Director has been recorded as having interests in the businesses which compete or are likely to 
compete, either directly or indirectly, with the businesses of the Group.

pERmITTED INDEmNITy pROvISIONS
Appropriate insurance cover on directors’ and officers’ liabilities has been in force to protect the Directors and 
officers of the Group from their risk exposure arising from the businesses of the Group.

INTERESTS AND SHORT pOSITIONS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE 
uNDER THE SFO
As at 31 December 2015, according to the register kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, the 
following companies and persons had interests in the shares and/or underlying shares of the Company which fell to 
be disclosed to the Company under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO:

Long positions in the shares/underlying shares of the Company

Name of shareholder
Capacity in which 
interests were held

Number of 
shares/

underlying shares

Interests as to 
% of the issued 
share capital of 

the Company 
as at 

31 December 2015 Note(s)
     

HNA Group (International)
 Company Limited
 (“HNA Group (International)”)

Beneficial owner 1,109,244,000 9.73% 1

Hong Kong HNA Holding Group 
 Co. Limited (“Hong Kong HNA”)

Beneficial owner 6,510,130,189 57.11% 1

HNA Group Co., Ltd.* (“HNA Group”)
 (海航集團有限公司)

Interests of controlled
 corporations

7,619,374,189 66.84% 1

Hainan Traffic Administration Holding
 Co., Ltd.*
 (海南交管控股有限公司)

Interests of controlled
 corporations

7,619,374,189 66.84% 1

Tang Dynasty Development (Yangpu)
 Company Limited*
 (盛唐發展(洋浦)有限公司)

Interests of controlled
 corporations

7,619,374,189 66.84% 1

Hainan Province Cihang Foundation*
 (海南省慈航公益基金會)

Interests of controlled
 corporations

7,619,374,189 66.84% 1

Hainan Airlines Co., Ltd. Trade
 Community Union*
 (海南航空股份有限公司工會委員會)

Interests of controlled
 corporations

7,619,374,189 66.84% 1

China Construction Bank Corporation Security Interests 2,100,000,000 18.42% 2
Central Huijin Investment Ltd. Security Interests 2,100,000,000 18.42% 2
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Notes:

1. HNA Group is a company established in the PRC with limited liability which owns approximately 91.01% of HNA Group 

(International) and indirectly owns 100% of Hong Kong HNA. As at 31 December 2015, to the best of the Directors’ 

knowledge, information and belief, HNA Group was held as to 30% by Yangpu Jianyun Investments Company Limited* (洋
浦建運投資有限公司) and 70% by Hainan Traffic Administration Holding Co. Ltd.* (海南交管控股有限公司), which was in 

turn held as to 50% by Tang Dynasty Development (Yangpu) Company Limited* (盛唐發展(洋浦)有限公司), 25% by Yangpu 

Zhongxin Airlines Holding Company Limited* (洋浦中新航空實業有限公司) and 25% by Yangpu Hengsheng Chuangye 

Company Limited* (洋浦恒升創業有限公司). Tang Dynasty Development (Yangpu) Company Limited* (盛唐發展(洋浦)有限
公司) was held as to 65% by Hainan Province Cihang Foundation* (海南省慈航公益基金會) (the “Foundation”) and 35% by 

Tang Dynasty Development Company Limited* (盛唐發展有限公司), which was held as to 2% indirectly by Hainan Airlines 

Company Limited (海南航空股份有限公司) (a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange) and 98% indirectly by an 

individual who was an independent third party of the Company. The committee members of the Foundation should be 

jointly nominated by the business supervising unit (業務主管單位) (being the Office of Civil Affairs of the Hainan Province (海
南省民政廳)), the committee (理事會), the sponsor (發起人) and the major donor (主要捐贈人) (being Hainan Airlines Co., 

Ltd. Trade Community Union* (海南航空股份有限公司工會委員會) (the “Union”)) of the Foundation (collectively, the “Relevant 

Entities”). To the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the Union and the Foundation will continue to be “acting 

in concert” for the purpose of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers published by the Securities and Futures 

Commission of Hong Kong.

2. As at 31 December 2015, Hong Kong HNA, the controlling shareholder of the Company, pledged 2,100,000,000 Shares to 

China Construction Bank Corporation, whose beneficial owner is Central Huijin Investment Ltd.

* for purpose of identification only

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2015, the Company has not been notified of any other person (other 

than the Directors and chief executives of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the shares and/or 

underlying shares of the Company which fell to be disclosed to the Company under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of 

the SFO.

puBLIC FLOAT
Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors of the 

Company, there is a sufficiency of public float of the Company’s securities as required under the Listing Rules as at 

the date of this annual report.
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SHARE OpTION SCHEmES
On 7 June 2002, the shareholders of the Company adopted the 2002 Scheme which would be valid for a period 

of ten years. On 25 May 2012, the shareholders of the Company approved the termination of the 2002 Scheme (to 

the effect that no further share option shall be granted by the Company under the 2002 Scheme) and the adoption 

of a new share option scheme (the “2012 Scheme”), which became effective on 29 May 2012 upon the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange granting its approval to the listing of, and permission to deal in, the shares of 

the Company which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options to be granted under the 2012 Scheme. The 

share options granted under the 2002 Scheme prior to its termination shall continue to be valid and exercisable in 

accordance with the 2002 Scheme.

A summary of the principal terms of each of the 2002 Scheme and the 2012 Scheme is set out below:

(a) The 2002 Scheme

The purpose of the 2002 Scheme is to enable the Company to grant share options to selected participants 

as incentives or rewards for their contribution to the Company and/or its subsidiaries and/or its associated 

companies. The 2002 Scheme was adopted on 7 June 2002 and terminated on 29 May 2012 (the date on 

which the 2012 Scheme became unconditional and effective).

Under the 2002 Scheme, the Directors may, at their discretion, offer directors (including executive and 

non-executive directors), executives, officers, employees or shareholders, of the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries or any of its associated companies, and any suppliers, customers, consultants, advisers, 

agents, partners or business associates who will contribute or have contributed to the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries or any of its associated companies, share options to subscribe for shares of the Company.

The total number of shares of the Company which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding share 

options granted under the 2002 Scheme is 112,033,597, which represents approximately 0.98% of the shares 

of the Company in issue as at the date of this annual report. Since the 2002 Scheme was terminated on 29 

May 2012, no further options can be granted under the 2002 Scheme. However, the share options granted 

under the 2002 Scheme prior to its termination shall continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with 

the 2002 Scheme.

Each of the grantees was required to pay HK$1.00 as a consideration for the grant of share options in 

accordance with the 2002 Scheme. The offer of share options must be accepted within 60 days from the 

date of the offer.

Save as disclosed above, there is no material difference in the terms, which shall be disclosed pursuant to 

Rule 17.09 of the Listing Rules, between the 2002 Scheme and the 2012 Scheme.
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No share option was granted, cancelled or lapsed in accordance with the terms of the 2002 Scheme during the 

year. Details of movements in the share options under the 2002 Scheme during the year are as follows:

Category or name of grantees

Options to subscribe for shares of the Company

Date of grant Exercise period

Exercise

price per

share

Adjusted 

exercise 

price per 

share due 

to right issue

 

At the

beginning

of the year

Exercised 

during

the year

Addition after

adjustment 

due to 

rights issue

At the

end of

the year
         

Directors of the Company

Mung Kin Keung 

 (resigned on 3 June 2015) 10,000,000 (10,000,000)Note – – 16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 15.12.2019 HK$0.596 N/A

11,000,000 (11,000,000)Note – – 14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 13.12.2020 HK$0.420 N/A
    

21,000,000 (21,000,000) – –

Leung Shun Sang, Tony 423,810 – 10,171 433,981 19.01.2007 19.01.2007 – 18.01.2017 HK$0.406 HK$0.396

15,000,000 – 360,000 15,360,000 22.01.2008 22.01.2008 – 21.01.2018 HK$0.780 HK$0.762
    

15,423,810 – 370,171 15,793,981

Leung Kai Cheung 1,800,000 – 43,200 1,843,200 22.01.2008 22.01.2008 – 21.01.2018 HK$0.780 HK$0.762

38,223,810 (21,000,000) 413,371 17,637,181

Employees of the group 24,500,000 – 588,000 25,088,000 22.01.2008 22.01.2008 – 21.01.2018 HK$0.780 HK$0.762

Other participants 12,148,000 (1,714,000)Note 250,416 10,684,416 19.01.2007 19.01.2007 – 18.01.2017 HK$0.406 HK$0.396

45,500,000 – 1,092,000 46,592,000 22.01.2008 22.01.2008 – 21.01.2018 HK$0.780 HK$0.762

8,750,000 – 210,000 8,960,000 16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 15.12.2019 HK$0.596 HK$0.582

3,000,000 – 72,000 3,072,000 14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 13.12.2020 HK$0.420 HK$0.410
    

69,398,000 (1,714,000) 1,624,416 69,308,416

132,121,810 (22,714,000) 2,625,787 112,033,597
    

Note: The weighted average closing price of the shares of the Company immediately before the dates on which the share options 

were exercised was HK$0.79 per share.
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(b) The 2012 Scheme

The purpose of the 2012 Scheme is to replace the 2002 Scheme and to continue to enable the Company 

to grant share options to selected participants as incentives or rewards for their contribution or potential 

contribution to the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries and/or any entity in which any member of the 

Group holds any equity interest (the “Invested Entities”). The 2012 Scheme shall be valid and effective 

for the period of ten years commencing on 25 May 2012, being the date on which the 2012 Scheme 

was conditionally adopted by the shareholders of the Company, and ending on 25 May 2022 (both dates 

inclusive).

Under the 2012 Scheme, the Board may, at its discretion, offer full-time or part-time employees, executives, 

officers or directors (including executive and non-executive directors) of the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries or any of the Invested Entities, and any advisors, consultants, agents, suppliers, customers and 

distributors, who, in the sole opinion of the Board, will contribute or have contributed to the Company and/

or any of its subsidiaries and/or any of the Invested Entities, share options to subscribe for shares of the 

Company.

No share option has been granted under the 2012 Scheme since its adoption. The maximum number of 

shares of the Company available for issue upon exercise of all share options which may be granted under the 

2012 Scheme is 224,214,117, representing approximately 1.97% of the shares of the Company in issue as 

at the date of this annual report. The total number of shares of the Company issued and which may fall to be 

issued upon the exercise of share options to be granted under the 2012 Scheme and any other share option 

scheme(s) of the Company (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding share options) to each grantee in 

any 12-month period up to the date of grant shall not exceed 1% of the number of shares of the Company 

in issue as at the date of grant. Any further grant of share options in excess of this 1% limit shall be subject 

to the issue of a circular by the Company and shareholders’ approval in a general meeting. In addition, any 

share options granted to a substantial shareholder or an Independent Non-executive Director of the Company, 

or to any of their associates, which would result in the shares of the Company issued and to be issued 

upon exercise of all options already granted and to be granted (including options exercised, cancelled and 

outstanding) to such person in the 12-month period up to and including the date of the offer of such grant 

(a) representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue on the date of the grant; and 

(b) having an aggregate value of in excess of HK$5,000,000 (based on the closing price of the Company’s 

shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of each grant), such further 

grant of options shall be subject to the issue of a circular by the Company and shareholders’ approval in a 

general meeting on a poll at which all connected persons of the Company shall abstain from voting in favour 

of the resolution concerning the grant of such options, and/or such other requirements prescribed under the 

Listing Rules from time to time. A connected person of the Company will be permitted to vote against the 

grant only if his intention to do so has been stated in the circular. Any grant of share options to a Director, 

chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of their associates, is required to be 

approved by the Independent Non-executive Directors (excluding the Independent Non-executive Director 

who is the grantee of the options).

The period during which a share option may be exercised will be determined by the Board at its absolute 

discretion, save that no share option may be exercised more than 10 years after it has been granted under 

the 2012 Scheme. There is no requirement that a share option must be held for any minimum period before 

it can be exercised but the Board is empowered to impose at its discretion any such minimum period at the 

time of offer of any share options.
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The exercise price in relation to each share option will be determined by the Board at its absolute discretion 

and shall not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the 

daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of offer of share options; (ii) the average closing 

price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the 

five business days immediately preceding the date of offer of share options; and (iii) the nominal value of a 

share of the Company on the date of offer of share options. Each of the grantees is required to pay HK$1.00 

as a consideration for his acceptance of the grant of share options in accordance with the 2012 Scheme. The 

offer of share options must be accepted within 30 days from the date of the offer.

Share options to be granted under the 2012 Scheme do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to 

vote at general meetings.

No share option has been granted under the 2012 Scheme since its adoption. Accordingly, as at 31 

December 2015, there was no share option outstanding under the 2012 Scheme.

puRCHASE, SALE OR REDEmpTION OF THE COmpANy’S LISTED SECuRITIES
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed 

securities (whether on the Stock Exchange or otherwise) during the year.

DISTRIBuTABLE RESERvES
At the end of the reporting period, the Company did not have any reserves available for distribution as calculated in 

accordance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Ordinance.

The Company’s capital reserve represents a non-distributable reserve.

mAJOR CuSTOmERS AND SuppLIERS
In the year under review, sales to the Group’s five largest customers accounted for approximately 30% of the total 

sales for the year and sales to the largest customer included therein amounted to approximately 12%. Purchases 

from the Group’s five largest suppliers accounted for approximately 53% of the total purchases for the year and 

purchases from the largest supplier included therein amounted to approximately 17%. None of the Directors of the 

Company or any of their close associates or any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Directors, own 

more than 5% of the Company’s issued shares) had any interest in the Group’s five largest customers and suppliers.

The major customers of intelligent information business segment are customers of government projects, with 

whom we have maintained good working relationships over the past few years, providing them with high-quality 

Electroweak System Engineering Project (弱電系統工程) contract and after-sale services for system integration. The 

major customers of the golf club and hotel business segment are golf enthusiasts and business customers, with 

whom we have maintained good working relationships over the past few years, providing them with high-quality 

membership products, golf products, golf reception services, housing and catering services.

The major suppliers of intelligent information business segment provide the materials for the intelligent integrated 

cabling system. The major suppliers of golf club and hotel business segment include suppliers of turf machinery and 

equipment, suppliers of materials for lawn care such as fertilizers and pesticides, golf product suppliers, suppliers 

of golf course equipment, food suppliers, suppliers of hotel cleaning products and suppliers of guestroom products. 

We have maintained good working relationships with these suppliers so as to achieve cost efficiency and promote 

the long-term commercial interests.
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RELATIONSHIp wITH EmpLOyEES
Employees are regarded as the most important and valuable assets of the Group. The Group offers competitive 

salaries and benefits, and also reimburses fees for training programmes or courses to the employees so as to further 

enhance their skills in management, professional skills and knowledge in order to make continual contribution to the 

Group. The Group also organises gatherings (including annual dinner and recreation activities) to employees together 

with the management to strengthen their partnership and communication from time to time.

CONNECTED TRANSACTION
As regards the transactions took place during the year as set out in Note 43 to the consolidated financial statements 

under the heading of “Related Party Transactions” are concerned, the transactions as set out in Note 43 were 

connected transactions which were exempt from any disclosure and shareholders’ approval requirements under the 

Listing Rules.

As regards the transactions set out in Note 43(e) to the consolidated financial statements under the heading of 

“Related Party Transactions” are concerned, the loan from a related company as set out in Notes 22 and 31 to 

the consolidated financial statements were connected transactions which were exempt from any disclosure and 

shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

The transactions set out in Note 15 to the consolidated financial statements were the remuneration of the Directors 

as determined pursuant to the service contracts entered into between the Directors and the Company and the 

securities issued and to be issued upon exercise of options granted to the Directors under the 2002 Scheme of 

the Company were connected transactions which were exempt from any disclosure and shareholders’ approval 

requirements under the Listing Rules.

Saved as disclosed above, no related party transaction in Note 43 of the consolidated financial statements which 

took place during the year constitutes connected transaction or continuing connected transaction under the Listing 

Rules. The Company has complied with the disclosure requirements with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules during 

the year.

CORpORATE gOvERNANCE
The Company’s corporate governance practices are set out in the Corporate Governance Report on pages 17 to 34 

of this annual report.

EvENT AFTER THE REpORTINg DATE
Details of significant events occurring after the reporting date are set out in Note 44 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

AuDITOR
A resolution will be submitted to the forthcoming annual general meeting to re-appoint Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as 

auditor of the Company.

By Order of the Board 

Zhao Quan

Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 March 2016
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To the members of HNA International Investment Holdings Limited
海航國際投資集團有限公司
(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

REpORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of HNA International Investment Holdings Limited (the 

“Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 49 to 165, which comprise 

the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015, and the consolidated statement of profit 

or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement 

of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 

information.

DIRECTORS’ RESpONSIBILITy FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEmENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a 

true and fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong 

Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for 

such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AuDITOR’S RESpONSIBILITy
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit and to 

report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 405 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, 

and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the 

contents of this report. We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the 

HKICPA. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

of consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified 

audit opinion.
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REpORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
BASIS FOR QuALIFIED OpINION
As described in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements, the sales agreement entered into between the 

Group and Hong Kong Guang Hua Resources Investments Company Limited (“Guang Hua”), an independent third 

party, in relation to the disposal of certain subsidiaries of the Group (collectively referred to as the “DTV Disposal 

Group”) lapsed on 30 June 2013. As at 31 December 2014 and 2015, the directors of the Company were still 

seeking for a potential buyer for the disposal of the DTV Disposal Group and considered the disposal transaction 

remained highly probable, however, no formal sales agreement had been concluded as at 31 December 2014 and 

2015. The directors were of the view that the carrying amounts of the assets included in the DTV Disposal Group 

were measured in accordance with applicable HKFRSs taking into account of the potential disposal. The directors 

were also confident that the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal Group in its entirety would not be less than 

the net assets value of the DTV Disposal Group included in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 

December 2014.

In the absence of a formal sales agreement and an appropriate valuation as at 31 December 2014 and 2015, we 

were unable to obtain sufficient information to assess, as at 31 December 2014 and 2015, (i) whether the disposal 

of the DTV Disposal Group was highly probable and the classification of the DTV Disposal Group as held-for-sale in 

the consolidated financial statements was appropriate; and (ii) whether certain assets included in the DTV Disposal 

Group were measured in accordance with applicable HKFRSs. We were also unable to obtain sufficient information 

to assess whether the DTV Disposal Group in its entirety as at 31 December 2014 was measured at the lower of its 

net assets value and fair value less costs of disposal in accordance with HKFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held-for-sale 

and Discontinued Operations” issued by the HKICPA. There were no other satisfactory audit procedures that we 

could adopt to satisfy ourselves as to the recoverable amounts of certain assets included in the DTV Disposal Group 

as at 31 December 2014 and 2015, and whether the DTV Disposal Group in its entirety as at 31 December 2014 

was measured at the lower of its net assets value and fair value less costs of disposal in accordance with HKFRS 

5. Any adjustment to the carrying amounts may have a consequential significant effect on the net assets and the 

performance of the Group for the relevant financial periods. We issued a disclaimer of opinion in respect of the 

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 accordingly.

QuALIFIED OpINION
In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, 

the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 

December 2015, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with HKFRSs 

and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

EmpHASIS OF mATTER

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements which 

explains that the Group has entered into a memorandum of understanding (the “MOU”) subsequent to the end of 

the reporting period with China TriComm Ltd. (“TriComm”), an independent third party, to dispose the DTV Disposal 

Group to TriComm at a consideration to be agreed between the parties with reference to the net assets value of 

the DTV Disposal Group and the amount of the shareholders’ loan to be assigned (the “Disposal”). The directors of 

the Company consider the Disposal is highly probable and are confident that the net proceeds from the Disposal 

pursuant to the MOU would not be less than the net assets value of the DTV Disposal Group of approximately 

HK$841,719,000 included in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2015. As at the date of 

this report, the negotiation is still in progress and no binding sales agreement has been concluded. Depending on 

the ultimate outcome of the negotiation, it might result in a significant loss. However, the ultimate outcome of the 

negotiation cannot be assessed at this stage.
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REpORT ON OTHER mATTERS uNDER SECTIONS 407(2) AND 407(3) OF THE 
HONg KONg COmpANIES ORDINANCE
In accordance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, we have the following matters to report. In our opinion, in 

respect alone of the inability to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the DTV Disposal Group as at 

31 December 2014 and 2015 as described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above:

• we were unable to determine whether adequate accounting records had been kept; and

• we have not obtained all the information and explanations that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, are 

necessary and material for the purpose of the audit.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

31 March 2016
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For the year ended 31 December 2015

2015 2014

NotEs HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Revenue 7 336,869 339,993

Cost of sales (282,990) (288,035)
 

Gross profit 53,879 51,958

Other income 9 60,832 35,545

Other expenses (15,122) (4,517)

Other gains and losses 10 63,866 (101,714)

Selling and distribution costs (10,855) (9,930)

Administrative expenses (92,568) (63,370)

Finance costs 11 (144,345) (109,574)
 

Loss before tax (84,313) (201,602)

Income tax credit 12 1,305 335
 

Loss for the year from continuing operations 13 (83,008) (201,267)
 

Discontinued operation

Loss for the year from discontinued operation 14 (152,593) (149,991)
 

Loss for the year (235,601) (351,258)
 

Other comprehensive expense

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

 Exchange differences arising on translation of financial 

  statements from functional currency to presentation 

  currency (169,580) (22,869)
 

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

 Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments – (6,636)

 Reclassification adjustment for impairment loss

  recognised in respect of available-for-sale investments – 6,636
 

– –
 

Other comprehensive expense for the year (169,580) (22,869)
 

Total comprehensive expense for the year (405,181) (374,127)
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CoNsoLIdAted stAtemeNt of ProfIt or Loss ANd otHer ComPreHeNsIve INCome
For the year ended 31 December 2015

2015 2014

NotE HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company

 – from continuing operations (61,217) (185,025)

 – from discontinued operation (152,593) (149,991)
 

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (213,810) (335,016)

Loss for the year attributable to non-controlling

 interests from continuing operations (21,791) (16,242)
 

(235,601) (351,258)
 

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (361,982) (356,269)

 Non-controlling interests (43,199) (17,858)
 

(405,181) (374,127)
 

LOSS pER SHARE 17 (Restated)

From continuing and discontinued operations

 Basic and diluted (HK cents) (4.28) (9.96)
 

From continuing operations

 Basic and diluted (HK cents) (1.22) (5.50)
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CoNsoLIdAted stAtemeNt of fINANCIAL PosItIoN
At 31 December 2015

2015 2014
NotEs HK$’000 HK$’000

 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 18 331,866 310,129
Land use rights 19 1,178,104 1,324,738
Intangible assets 20 171 884
Other receivables 21 – 39,284
Available-for-sale investments 847 887
Club debentures 700 700
Amounts due from related companies 22 427,528 526,546

 

1,939,216 2,203,168
 

Current assets
Land use rights 19 44,457 17,093
Amounts due from related companies 22 121,456 191,798
Inventories 23 7,732 15,897
Trade receivables 24 104,575 113,288
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 25 224,500 222,425
Amounts due from customers for contract work 26 88,415 168,006
Tax recoverable 4,957 4,090
Pledged bank deposits 27 3,220 7,460
Bank balances and cash 28 2,844,905 31,096

 

3,444,217 771,153

Assets associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale 14 1,045,743 1,223,172
 

4,489,960 1,994,325
 

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 29 53,550 114,621
Other payables, deposits received, receipt in
 advance and accruals 30 203,884 126,290
Borrowings – due within one year 31 201,616 271,803
Amounts due to related companies 22 91 9,744
Convertible loan notes and related payables 32 187,836 173,036
Embedded derivative components of convertible loan notes 32 11,996 10,868
Tax liabilities 17,429 18,239
Financial guarantee liabilities 41 6,255 3,948
Deferred revenue 33 34,349 43,235
Obligations under finance leases 266 –

 

717,272 771,784
Liabilities associated with disposal group
 classified as held-for-sale 14 204,024 331,226

 

921,296 1,103,010
 

Net current assets 3,568,664 891,315
 

Total assets less current liabilities 5,507,880 3,094,483
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CoNsoLIdAted stAtemeNt of fINANCIAL PosItIoN
At 31 December 2015

2015 2014
NotEs HK$’000 HK$’000

 

Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 33 232,663 271,897
Borrowings – due after one year 31 518,066 473,239
Promissory note 37 543,773 609,479
Deferred tax liabilities 36 256,074 269,557
Obligations under finance leases 991 –

 

1,551,567 1,624,172
 

Net assets 3,956,313 1,470,311
 

Capital and reserves
Share capital 34 4,731,480 1,834,488
Reserves (1,249,179) (863,827)
Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income and 
 accumulated in equity relating to disposal group 
 classified as held-for-sale 30,079 12,518

 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,512,380 983,179
Non-controlling interests 443,933 487,132

 

Total equity 3,956,313 1,470,311
 

The consolidated financial statements on pages 49 to 165 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of 

Directors on 31 March 2016 and are signed on its behalf by:

Zhao Quan xu Haohao

DIRECtoR DIRECtoR
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CoNsoLIdAted stAtemeNt of CHANges IN equIty
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Attributable to owners of the Company 
Amounts

recognised
in other

comprehensive
income and

accumulated in
equity relating to

disposal group Attributable
Capital Investment Share classified to non-

Share Share redemption Other Translation Capital revaluation option Accumulated as held- controlling
capital premium reserve reserves reserve reserve reserve reserve losses for-sale Sub-total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 46) (Note) (Note 14)

At 1 January 2014 673,035 802,454 2,084 360 114,020 53,690 – 31,885 (876,321) 12,768 813,975 70,269 884,244

Loss for the year – – – – – – – – (335,016) – (335,016) (16,242) (351,258)
Exchange difference 
 arising during the year – – – – (21,003) – – – – (250) (21,253) (1,616) (22,869)
Fair value loss on available-
 for-sale investments – – – – – – (6,636) – – – (6,636) – (6,636)
Reclassification adjustment on
 impairment loss 
 recognised in
 respect of available-for-sale
 investments – – – – – – 6,636 – – – 6,636 – 6,636

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year – – – – (21,003) – – – (335,016) (250) (356,269) (17,858) (374,127)

Lapse/cancellation of 
 share options – – – – – – – (5,864) 5,864 – – – –
Share issued upon 
 exercise of a
 convertible bond (Note 32) 22,500 – – – – – – – – – 22,500 – 22,500
Shares issued (Note 34) 286,972 – – – – – – – – – 286,972 – 286,972
Transaction costs 
 attributable to 
 issue of shares (6,247) – – – – – – – – – (6,247) – (6,247)
Transfer upon abolition of par
 value under the Hong Kong
 Companies Ordinance 
 (Note 46) 858,228 (802,454) (2,084) – – (53,690) – – – – – – –
Acquisition of a subsidiary 
 (Note 37) – – – – – 222,248 – – – – 222,248 434,721 656,969

At 31 December 2014 1,834,488 – – 360 93,017 222,248 – 26,021 (1,205,473) 12,518 983,179 487,132 1,470,311
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Attributable to owners of the Company 

Amounts

recognised

in other

comprehensive

income and

accumulated in

equity relating to

disposal group Attributable

Capital Investment Share classified to non-

Share Share redemption Other Translation Capital revaluation option Accumulated as held- controlling

capital premium reserve reserves reserve reserve reserve reserve losses for-sale Sub-total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 46) (Note) (Note 14)             

At 1 January 2015 1,834,488 – – 360 93,017 222,248 – 26,021 (1,205,473) 12,518 983,179 487,132 1,470,311             

Loss for the year – – – – – – – – (213,810) – (213,810) (21,791) (235,601)

Exchange difference 

 arising during the year – – – – (165,733) – – – – 17,561 (148,172) (21,408) (169,580)             

Total comprehensive 

 expense for the year – – – – (165,733) – – – (213,810) 17,561 (361,982) (43,199) (405,181)             

Exercise of share options 17,085 – – – – – – (5,809) – – 11,276 – 11,276

Rights issue 2,755,542 – – – – – – – – – 2,755,542 – 2,755,542

Shares issued (Note 34) 132,220 – – – – – – – – – 132,220 – 132,220

Transaction costs attributable 

 to issue of shares (7,855) – – – – – – – – – (7,855) – (7,855)             

At 31 December 2015 4,731,480 – – 360 (72,716) 222,248 – 20,212 (1,419,283) 30,079 3,512,380 443,933 3,956,313             

Note: Other reserves represent the aggregate amounts of surplus reserve fund and enterprise development fund.

Certain subsidiaries operating in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) are required to transfer 5% of the profit after 

tax (as determined in accordance with PRC generally accepted accounting principles) to the surplus reserve fund until the 

fund balance reaches 50% of the registered capital of those subsidiaries thereafter any further appropriation is optional and 

is determinable by the companies’ boards of directors. The reserve fund can be used to offset accumulated losses, expand 

the existing operations or convert into additional capital of the subsidiaries. No such transfer was made during both years.

These subsidiaries are also required to transfer 5% of the profit after tax (as determined in accordance with PRC generally 

accepted accounting principles) to the enterprise development fund. The fund can only be used for development of the 

enterprise and is not available for distribution to shareholders. No such transfer was made during both years.
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2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

OpERATINg ACTIvITIES

Loss for the year (235,601) (351,258)

Adjustments for:

 Impairment loss recognised on prepayment and other receivables 5,715 3,798

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 118,009 112,889

 Income tax credit (1,305) (335)

 Amortisation of financial guarantee contracts (1,366) (697)

 Loss on financial guarantee contracts 3,933 14,255

 Interest on convertible loan notes 40,678 45,534

 Interest on bank borrowings 59,582 47,733

 Interest on other borrowings 52,192 33,543

 Interest expenses on obligations under finance leases 30 –

 Amortisation of intangible assets 22,002 23,742

 Amortisation of land use rights 60,452 8,620

 Impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale investments – 6,636

 Impairment loss recognised in respect of trade receivables 12,269 11,801

 Impairment loss recognised in respect of a loan to an investee – 81,744

 Impairment loss recognised in respect of amounts due from 

  customers for contract work 18,815 19,717

 Gain on fair value change of the derivative components of

  convertible loan notes (24,726) (38,074)

 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 129 67

 Interest income (54,734) (33,181)

 Decrease (increase) in fair value of investment properties 8,548 (675)

 Unrealised exchange gain (69,478) –
 

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 15,144 (14,141)

Decrease in inventories 7,690 1,672

Increase in trade receivables (8,566) (67,277)

Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (17,812) (38,518)

Decrease in amounts due from customers for contract work 55,541 57,333

Increase in other payables, deposits received, receipt in advance

 and accruals 12,282 29,247

(Decrease) increase in deferred revenue (34,968) 15,510

Decrease in trade and bills payables (72,963) (31,563)
 

Cash used in operations (43,652) (47,737)

Interest paid (56,101) (57,559)

PRC Income Tax paid (1,086) (8,323)
 

NET CASH uSED IN OpERATINg ACTIvITIES (100,839) (113,619)
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2015 2014

NotE HK$’000 HK$’000
 

INvESTINg ACTIvITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (13,192) (7,546)

Placement of pledged bank deposits and

 restricted bank deposits (246) (7,445)

Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 4,030 23,653

Withdrawal of restricted bank deposits – 2,169

Advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate (defined in Note 22) – (9,911)

Repayment from Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 144,220 –

Advance to other related companies – (14,457)

Repayments from other related companies 24,026 21,012

Deposit refunded to Guang Hua relating to

 disposal groups classified as held-for-sale – (50,000)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 634 185

Cash from acquisition of a subsidiary 37 – 4,013

Interest received 1,293 420
 

NET CASH FROm (uSED IN) INvESTINg ACTIvITIES 160,765 (37,907)
 

FINANCINg ACTIvITIES

New bank loans raised 431,021 222,973

Loan advance from a director – 5,000

Loan advance from a related company – 26,256

Advance from an independent third party 70,257 –

Loans advance from third parties – 123,251

Repayments of bank loans (447,913) (312,614)

Repayments of promissory note (116,296) –

Repayment to a related company (9,519) –

Repayments to third parties – (73,251)

Repayment of loan from a director – (5,000)

Repayment of principal on convertible loan notes – (90,000)

Repayment of obligations under finance leases (150) –

Proceeds from issue of share capital 2,847,799 286,972

Expenses on issue of shares (7,855) (6,247)
 

NET CASH FROm FINANCINg ACTIvITIES 2,767,344 177,340
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2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQuIvALENTS 2,827,270 25,814

CASH AND CASH EQuIvALENTS AT BEgINNINg OF THE yEAR 31,174 5,711

EFFECT OF FOREIgN ExCHANgE RATE CHANgES (7,478) (351)
 

CASH AND CASH EQuIvALENTS AT END OF THE yEAR 2,850,966 31,174
 

Represent by:

 Bank balances and cash 2,844,905 31,096

 Cash and cash equivalents included in a disposal group held-for-sale 6,061 78
 

2,850,966 31,174
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1. gENERAL
The Company is a public limited company incorporated in Hong Kong and its shares are listed on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). During the year 2015, Hong Kong HNA Holding 

Group Co. Limited (“Hong Kong HNA”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, became 

the immediate holding company of the Company. HNA Group Co., Ltd. (“HNA Group”), a company registered 

in the People’s Republic of China (“the PRC”), became the ultimate holding company of the Company. The 

address of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the “Corporate 

Information” section of the Company’s annual report.

Pursuant to a special resolution passed on 17 April 2015, the Company changed the name to HNA International 

Investment Holdings Limited (海航國際投資集團有限公司), formerly known as Shougang Concord Technology 

Holdings Limited (首長科技集團有限公司).

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its subsidiaries are set out in Note 45.

The functional currency of the Company is Renminbi (“RMB”), as the Company mainly holds investments in 

subsidiaries whose operations are primarily in the PRC.

As the Company is listed in the Stock Exchange, for the convenience of the financial statements users, the results 

and financial position of the Group are expressed in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), the presentation currency for 

the consolidated financial statements.

2. AppLICATION OF NEw AND REvISED HONg KONg FINANCIAL 
REpORTINg STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year:

Amendments to HKAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle

The application of these amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s 

financial performance and positions for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these 

consolidated financial statements.
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2. AppLICATION OF NEw AND REvISED HONg KONg FINANCIAL 
REpORTINg STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs and amendments to HKFRSs that have 

been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRS 9 (as revised in 2014) Financial Instruments2

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers2

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations1

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative1

Amendments to HKAS 16 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation

 and HKAS 38  and Amortisation1

Amendments to HKAS 16 Agriculture: Bearer Plants1

 and HKAS 41

Amendments to HKFRS 10 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and

 and HKAS 28  its Associate or Joint Venture3

Amendments to HKFRS 10, Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception1

 HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle1

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.
3 Effective for annual periods to be determined.

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments issued in 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and 

measurement of financial assets. HKFRS 9 was subsequently amended in 2010 to include the requirements for 

the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in 2013 to include the new 

requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of HKFRS 9 was issued in 2014 mainly 

to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification 

and measurement requirements by introducing a “fair value through other comprehensive income” (“FVTOCI”) 

measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.
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2. AppLICATION OF NEw AND REvISED HONg KONg FINANCIAL 
REpORTINg STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Certain key requirements of HKFRS 9 which are relevant to the Group are:

• All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition 

and Measurement are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, 

debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual 

cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on 

the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting 

periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by 

collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms that give 

rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 

amount outstanding, are generally measured at FVTOCI. All other debt investments and equity investments 

are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent reporting periods. In addition, under HKFRS 

9, entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity 

investment (that is not held for trading) in other comprehensive income, with only dividend income 

generally recognised in profit or loss.

• In relation to the impairment of financial assets, HKFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as 

opposed to an incurred credit loss model under HKAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an 

entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting 

date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for 

a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.

Based on the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2015, the Directors anticipate 

that the adoption of HKFRS 9 will affect the measurement and classification of the Group’s available-for-sale 

investments and may result in early recognition of credit losses based on the expected credit loss model in 

relation to the Group’s financial assets measured at amortised cost. However, it is not practicable to provide a 

reasonable estimate of that effect until a detailed review has been completed.

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

HKFRS 15 was issued which establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for 

revenue arising from contracts with customers. HKFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition 

guidance including HKAS 18 Revenue, HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations when 

it becomes effective.
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2. AppLICATION OF NEw AND REvISED HONg KONg FINANCIAL 
REpORTINg STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The core principle of HKFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised 

goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be 

entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to 

revenue recognition:

• Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

• Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 3: Determine the transaction price

• Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 

“control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. 

Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in HKFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, 

extensive disclosures are required by HKFRS 15.

The Directors anticipate that the application of HKFRS 15 in the future may have an impact on the amounts 

reported and disclosures made in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. However, it is not practicable 

to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of HKFRS 15 until the Group performs a detailed review.

The Directors anticipate that the application of other new and revised HKFRSs will have no material impact on 

the results and the financial position of the Group.
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3. SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg pOLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. 

In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong 

Kong Companies Ordinance (“CO”).

The provisions of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap 622) regarding preparation of accounts and 

directors’ reports and audits became effective for the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2015. 

Further, the disclosure requirements set out in the Listing Rules regarding annual accounts have been amended 

with reference to the new CO and to streamline with HKFRSs. Accordingly, the presentation and disclosure 

of information in the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 have 

been changed to comply with these new requirements. Comparative information in respect of the financial year 

ended 31 December 2014 are presented or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements based on the new 

requirements. Information previously required to be disclosed under the predecessor CO or Listing Rules but 

not under the new CO or amended Listing Rules are not disclosed in these consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment 

properties and certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, 

as explained in the accounting policies set out below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the 

consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or 

estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes 

into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into 

account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. A fair value measurement of a non-financial 

asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its 

highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 

best use. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is 

determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of HKFRS 

2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of HKAS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to 

fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in HKAS 2 or value in use in HKAS 36.
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3. SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg pOLICIES (continued)

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based 

on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the 

inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 

entity can access at the measurement date;

• Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

• Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled 

by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

• has power over the investee;

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

• has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are 

changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the 

Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed 

of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each item of other comprehensive income are attributed to owners of the Company and to 

non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to owners of the Company 

and to non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 

policies into line with the Group’s accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between 

members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.
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3. SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg pOLICIES (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control 

over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interests 

and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. 

Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of 

the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, it (i) derecognises the assets (including any goodwill) and liabilities 

of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when control is lost, (ii) derecognises the carrying 

amount of any non-controlling interests in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost (including any 

components of other comprehensive income attributable to them), and (iii) recognises the aggregate of the fair 

value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest, with any resulting difference being 

recognised as a gain or loss in profit or loss attributable to the Group. All amounts previously recognised in other 

comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiaries are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of 

the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. classified to profit or loss or transferred to another category 

of equity as specified/permitted by applicable HKFRSs).

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 

business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values 

of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree 

and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs 

are generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their 

fair value except that deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or assets related to employee benefit 

arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with HKAS 12 Income taxes and HKAS 19 Employee 

Benefits respectively.

Where the acquiree is a party to an operating lease arrangement of leasehold lands with terms that are favourable 

relative to market terms, the excess of the market price over the carrying amount of the leasehold land held 

by the acquiree at the time of acquisition represents the right to a favourable lease contract and is included as 

part of the Group’s interests in land use rights.
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3. SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg pOLICIES (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling 

interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if 

any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. 

If, after re-assessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 

assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in 

the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is 

recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain, except for the acquisition of business from 

an equity participant of the Company whereby the excess is accounted for as a deemed contribution from a 

shareholder and is recognised in equity.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate 

share of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the 

non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. 

The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling 

interests are measured at their fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another HKFRS.

Changes in the value of the previously held equity interest recognised in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in equity before the acquisition date are reclassified to profit or loss when the Group obtains 

control over the acquiree.

goodwill

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of 

the business (see the accounting policy above) less accumulated impairment losses, if any, and is presented 

separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or 

groups of cash-generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually or more frequently 

when there is indication that the unit may be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a reporting 

period, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before the end of 

that reporting period. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the 

impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then 

to the other assets of the unit on a pro rata basis based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any 

impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill 

is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On disposal of the relevant cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the 

determination of the amount of profit or loss on disposal.
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3. SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg pOLICIES (continued)

Non-current assets held-for-sale

Non-current assets and disposal group are classified as held-for-sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered 

principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met 

only when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to 

terms that are usual and customary for sales of such asset (or disposal group) and its sale is highly probable. 

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed 

sale within one year from the date of classification.

Events or circumstances may extend the period to complete the sale beyond one year. An extension of the 

period required to complete a sale does not preclude the non-current asset (or disposal group) from being 

classified as held-for-sale if the delay of the completion of sale is caused by events or circumstances beyond 

the Company’s control and there is sufficient evidence that the Company remains committed to its plan to sell 

the non-current assets and disposal group.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and 

liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held-for-sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless 

of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

Non-current assets (and disposal group) classified as held-for-sale are measured at the lower of their previous 

carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts 

receivable for goods sold and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and sales 

related taxes.
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Revenue recognition (continued)

Sales of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the goods are delivered and titles have passed, at which 

time all the following conditions are satisfied:

• the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;

• the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with 

ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;

• the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

• it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group; and

• the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Service income

Service income is recognised when services are provided.

Revenue from golf club operations

The initial membership fee is amortised on a straight-line basis based on the remaining period to the expiry 

date of business license of the golf club of the Group and the unamortised initial membership fee is recognised 

as deferred revenue. The monthly membership fee and the service income related to the usage of golf club’s 

facilities are recognised when services are provided.

Revenue from hotel and leisure operations

Revenue from hotel and leisure operations comprising hotel accommodation, food and beverages are recognised 

when services are rendered.
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Revenue recognition (continued)

Investment income

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to 

the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by 

reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly 

discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net 

carrying amount on initial recognition.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholders’ rights to receive payment have been 

established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of 

revenue can be measured reliably).

Installation contracts

When the outcome of a contract for the installation of network systems can be estimated reliably, revenue and 

costs are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting 

period, as measured by the proportion that contract costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the 

estimated total costs, except where this would not be representative of the stage of completion. Variations in 

contract work, claims and incentive payments are included to the extent that they have been agreed with the 

customer.

Where the outcome of a contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised to the extent of 

contract costs incurred that it is probable will be recoverable. Contract costs are recognised as expenses in 

the period in which they are incurred.

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised 

as an expense immediately.

Where contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses exceed progress billings, 

the surplus is shown as amounts due from customers for contract work. For contracts where progress billings 

exceed contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses, the surplus is shown 

as amounts due to customers for contract work. Amounts received before the related work is performed are 

included in the consolidated statement of financial position, as a liability, as advances received included in other 

payables, deposits received, receipt in advance and accruals. Amounts billed for work performed but not yet 

paid by the customer are included in the consolidated statement of financial position under trade receivables.
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Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue at the end of each reporting period represents the unamortised portion of initial membership 

fees.

property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment including leasehold land (classified as finance leases), hotels and buildings 

held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes are stated in the 

consolidated statement of financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their residual 

values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values 

and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 

estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned 

assets. However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of the lease 

term, assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits 

are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement 

of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and 

the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.
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Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of 

the relevant lease, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which 

economic benefits from the leased asset are obtained.

The Group as lessee

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except 

where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the 

leased asset are consumed.

Leasehold land

Interest in leasehold land held by DG Hillview (defined in Note 45) constitutes an operating lease arrangement 

under HKAS 17 Leases, the excess of the market price of such leasehold land at the time of acquisition of 

Hillview (defined in Note 45) over its carrying amount represents the right to a favourable lease contract. The 

excess together with the carrying amount of the leasehold land are presented as “land use rights” in the 

consolidated statement of financial position and is amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. Interest 

in leasehold land held by the DTV Disposal Group (defined in Note 14) under an operating lease is accounted 

for as investment properties which are measured using the fair value model.

Club debentures

Club debentures are stated at cost, less any identified impairment losses.
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Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the 

functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in the respective functional currency (i.e. the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing 

on the dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign 

currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 

are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value 

was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are 

not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, 

are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation 

of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for exchange 

differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised 

directly in other comprehensive income, in which cases, the exchange differences are also recognised directly 

in other comprehensive income.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the group 

entities are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. HK$) using exchange rates prevailing at 

the end of the reporting period. Income and expenses items are translated at the average exchange rates for 

the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates 

prevailing at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other 

comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the heading of translation reserve.

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary that does not result in the Group losing control over 

the subsidiary, the proportionate share of accumulated exchange differences are re-attributed to non-controlling 

interests and are not recognised in profit or loss. For all other partial disposals (i.e. partial disposals of associates 

that do not result in the Group losing significant influence), the proportionate share of the accumulated exchange 

differences is reclassified to profit or loss.

On the disposal of a group entity that is not a foreign operation, the exchange differences accumulated in equity 

relating to the translation of assets and liabilities of that group entity into presentation currency of the Group 

are transferred to accumulated losses.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable assets acquired arising on an acquisition of a foreign operation 

on or after 1 January 2005 are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and retranslated at the 

rate of exchange prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Exchange differences arising are recognised in 

equity under the heading of translation reserve.
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Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs incurred for non-qualifying assets are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they 

are incurred.

government grants

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the 

condition attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group 

recognises as expenses the related cost for which the grants are intended to compensate.

Retirement benefits costs

Payments to state-managed retirement benefit schemes and the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme are 

recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from the profit before tax 

as reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because it excludes 

items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are 

never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in 

the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax base used in the computation of taxable profit. 

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are 

generally recognised for all deductible temporary difference to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits 

will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred assets 

and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a 

business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor 

the accounting profit.
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Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in 

subsidiaries and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference 

and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets 

arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments are only recognised to the 

extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the 

temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the 

extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset 

to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in 

which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from 

the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying 

amount of its assets and liabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for investment properties that are measured using the fair value 

model, the carrying amounts of such properties are presumed to be recovered entirely through sale, unless the 

presumption is rebutted. The presumption is rebutted when the investment property is depreciable and is held 

within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in 

the investment property over time. If the presumption is rebutted, deferred tax for such investment properties 

are measured in accordance with the above general principles set out in HKAS 12 (i.e. based on the expected 

manner as to how the properties will be recovered).

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in 

other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised 

in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from 

the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business 

combination.
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Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at costs less accumulated 

amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives 

is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation 

method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being 

accounted for on a prospective basis (see the accounting policy in respect of impairment losses on tangible 

and intangible assets below).

An intangible asset is derecognised, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. 

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured at the difference between the 

net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss in the period 

when the asset is derecognised.

Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development activities (or from the development phase of 

an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

• the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;

• the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;

• the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

• how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;

• the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to 

use or sell the intangible asset; and

• the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible asset is the sum of the expenditure 

incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no 

internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or 

loss in the period in which it is incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible asset 

is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses (if any), on the same 

basis as intangible assets acquired separately.
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Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs of inventories are calculated using 

the first-in, first-out method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all 

estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position when 

a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly 

attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets or 

financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial 

assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the 

acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately 

in profit or loss.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are classified into loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. 

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of 

initial recognition.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating 

interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 

future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective 

interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, 

or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 

in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade receivables, other 

receivables, amounts due from related companies, pledged bank deposits and bank balances) are measured at 

amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses (see accounting policy 

on impairment loss on financial assets below).
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Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated or not classified as financial 

assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments.

Equity and debt securities held by the Group that are classified as available-for-sale financial assets and are 

traded in an active market are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the carrying 

amount of available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated 

under the heading of investment revaluation reserve. When the investment is disposed of or is determined to be 

impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve is reclassified 

to profit or loss (see the accounting policy in respect of impairment loss on financial assets below).

Available-for-sale equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose 

fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost less any identified impairment losses at the end 

of each reporting period (see the accounting policy in respect of impairment losses on financial assets below).

Impairment losses on financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets 

are considered to be impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that 

occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets 

have been affected.

For an available-for-sale equity investment, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of that investment 

below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

For all other financial assets, objective evidence of impairment could include:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or

• breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest and principal payments; or

• it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired 

individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for 

a portfolio of receivables could include the Group’s past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the 

number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period, observable changes in national or 

local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.
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Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment losses on financial assets (continued)

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of impairment loss recognised is the difference 

between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at 

the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between 

the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current 

market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent 

periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets 

with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance 

account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. When a trade 

receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of 

amounts previously written off are credited to profit or loss.

When an available-for-sale financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously 

recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss in the period in which the impairment 

takes place.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss 

decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment losses was 

recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the 

carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost 

would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments will not be reversed through profit or loss. Any 

increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognised directly in other comprehensive income 

and accumulated in investment revaluation reserve.
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Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Debt and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity 

instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial 

liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting 

all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of 

direct issue costs.

Convertible loan notes contain debt component and derivative components

The component parts of the convertible loan notes are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in 

accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and 

an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of 

cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments is a conversion 

option derivative.

At the date of issue, both the debt and conversion option components are recognised at fair value. In subsequent 

periods, the debt component of the convertible loan notes is carried at amortised cost using the effective interest 

method. The conversion option derivative is measured at fair values with changes in fair value recognised in 

profit or loss.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible loan notes are allocated to the debt and derivative 

components in proportion to their relative fair values. Transaction costs relating to the debt and derivative 

components are charged to profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs relating to the debt component are 

included in the carrying amount of the debt portion and amortised over the period of the convertible loan notes 

using the effective interest method.
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Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued)

other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities (including trade and bills payables, other payables, amounts due to related companies, 

promissory note and borrowings) are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 

method.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating 

interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 

future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective 

interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, 

or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis other than those financial liabilities classified as at 

FVTPL, of which the interest expense is included in net gains or losses.

Substantial modification of a financial liability

Modification is deemed to be substantial if the net present value of the cash flows under the modified terms, 

including any fees paid or received, is at least 10 percent different from the net present value of the remaining 

cash flows of the liability prior to the modification, both discounted at the original effective interest rate of the 

liability prior to the modification. In addition, when the contractual terms of convertible loan notes are modified, 

the Group considers whether the revised terms result in a substantial modification after taking into account all 

relevant facts and circumstances, including qualitative factors. A substantial modification of the terms of an 

existing financial liability is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition 

of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished and the 

consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.
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Financial instruments (continued)

Embedded derivatives

Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when they meet the 

definition of a derivative, their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts 

and the host contracts are not measured at fair value recognised in profit or loss.

Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse 

the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with 

the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group are initially measured at their fair values and, if not designated 

as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at the higher of:

(i) the amount of obligation under the contract, as determined in accordance with HKAS 37 Provisions, 

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and

(ii) the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance 

with the revenue recognition policies.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 

expire.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of 

the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other 

comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 

cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 

and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.
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Share-based payment transactions

Equity settled share-based payment transactions

share options granted to employees after 7 November 2002 and vested on or after 1 January 2005

The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share options granted at the grant 

date is recognised as an expense in full at the grant date when the share options granted vest immediately, 

with a corresponding increase in equity (share option reserve).

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve 

will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited after the vesting date or are still not 

exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve will be transferred to 

accumulated losses.

share options granted to consultants

Share options issued in exchange for goods or services are measured at the fair values of the goods or services 

received, unless that fair value cannot be reliably measured, in which case the goods or services received are 

measured by reference to the fair value of the share options granted. The fair values of the goods or services 

received are recognised as expense, a corresponding increase in equity (share option reserve) unless the goods 

or services qualify for recognition as assets.
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Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill (see accounting 
policy in respect of goodwill above)

At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets 

with finite useful lives to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment 

loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the 

extent of the impairment loss, if any. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual 

asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to 

individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units 

for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in 

use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 

reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which 

the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 

the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 

loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 

not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for 

the asset (or a cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income 

immediately.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOuNTINg JuDgmENTS AND KEy SOuRCES OF 
ESTImATION uNCERTAINTy
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 3, the Directors of the 

Company are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets 

and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are 

based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 

are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the 

period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations (see below), that the Directors 

have made in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect 

on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

Classification for DTV business (defined below) as disposal group held-for-sale

Digital television (“DTV”) technical solution and equipment business (“DTV business”) continues to be classified 

as held-for-sale as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 despite further delay in completing the disposal. In making 

this judgment, the Directors considered the detailed conditions set out in Appendix B to HKFRS 5 Non-current 

Assets Held-for-sale and Discontinued operations. As disclosed in Note 14, the delay of the completion is 

caused by the delay of the Reform (as defined in Note 14). At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Directors are 

seeking for a potential buyer for the disposal of the DTV Disposal Group (as defined in Note 14). In view of the 

delay of the Reform is beyond the Group’s control, and the Group remains committed to its plan to sell the 

disposal group and considering the fact that the Company has signed the MOU (as defined in Note 14) on 7 

March 2016, the Directors are satisfied that classifying the DTV business as held-for-sale as at 31 December 

2015 and 2014 is appropriate.

Revenue recognition of initial membership fee

The initial membership fee is deferred and recognised as revenue over the life of the golf membership. The 

Directors have determined the remaining period to the expiry date of business license of DG Hillview (as defined 

in Note 45) of approximately 8 years (2014: 9 years) as the expected useful lives for the usage of golf club’s 

facilities and hence, the initial membership fee is amortised on a straight-line basis based on the remaining 

period to the expiry date of business license of DG Hillview.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOuNTINg JuDgmENTS AND KEy SOuRCES OF 
ESTImATION uNCERTAINTy (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The followings are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 

at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 

amounts of assets within the next financial year.

Estimated impairment of trade receivables

When there is objective evidence of impairment loss, the Group takes into consideration the estimation of future 

cash flows. The amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying 

amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been 

incurred) discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. Where the actual future cash flows 

are less than expected, a material impairment loss may arise.

As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of trade receivables from the continuing operations was 

HK$104,575,000, net of allowance for doubtful debts of HK$34,857,000 (2014: carrying amount of 

HK$113,288,000, net of allowance for doubtful debts of HK$23,951,000).

Fair value of derivative financial instruments

As described in Note 32, the Directors use their judgment in selecting an appropriate valuation technique for 

financial instruments not quoted in an active market. Valuation techniques commonly used by market practitioners 

are applied. For embedded derivative components of the convertible loan notes, binomial model is used for 

valuation of the components which involves several key assumptions and estimates including share price volatility, 

dividend yield and risk-free rate. As at 31 December 2015, the fair value of embedded derivative components 

of the convertible loan notes is approximately HK$11,996,000 (2014: HK$10,868,000).

Income taxes

As described in Note 36, as at 31 December 2015, the Group had estimated unused tax losses of 

HK$470,043,000 (2014: HK$847,899,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax assets have 

been recognised on such tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The realisability of the 

deferred tax asset mainly depends on whether sufficient future taxable profits or taxable temporary differences 

will be available in the future. In cases where the actual future taxable profits generated are more than expected, 

recognition of deferred tax assets may arise, which would be recognised in profit or loss for the period in which 

such recognition takes place.

5. CApITAL RISK mANAgEmENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern 

while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The 

Group will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues as well as the issue of new debt or the 

redemption of existing debt. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior years.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which includes borrowings, convertible loan notes and 

related payables and promissory note as disclosed in Notes 31, 32 and 37 respectively, net of cash and cash 

equivalents and equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share capital and reserves.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS
6a. Categories of financial instruments

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Financial assets

Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents) 3,655,465 1,025,061

Available-for-sale financial assets 847 887

Financial liabilities

Embedded derivative components of convertible loan notes 11,996 10,868

Amortised cost 1,676,328 1,750,517

Financial guarantee liabilities 6,255 3,948

Obligations under finance leases 1,257 –
 

Financial assets in disposal group classified 

 as held-for-sale

Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents) 189,959 193,504

Financial liabilities in disposal group classified 

 as held-for-sale

Amortised cost 112,480 232,396
 

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s financial instruments include available-for-sale investments, amounts due from related 

companies, trade receivables, other receivables, pledged bank deposits, restricted bank balance, 

bank balances and cash, trade and bills payables, other payables, amounts due to related companies, 

borrowings, convertible loan notes, embedded derivative components of convertible loan notes, financial 

guarantee contracts, obligations under finance leases and promissory note. Details of the financial 

instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments 

include market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The 

policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these 

exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

There has been no change to the types of the Group’s exposure in respect of financial instruments or 

the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Certain bank balances, borrowings, promissory note and convertible loan notes of the Group are 

denominated in foreign currencies, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

The transactions and balances relating to discontinued operations are transacted using RMB, the 

functional currency of the relevant group entities.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and 

monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  

Continuing operations

US$ 12 13 199,832 183,904

HK$ 2,634,986 2,083 543,773 50,000
  

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the effects of fluctuation in US$ and HK$.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2014: 5%) increase and decrease 

in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% (2014: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used and 

represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange 

rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary 

items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2014: 5%) change 

in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates a decrease in post-tax loss where 

RMB strengthen 5% (2014: 5%) against the relevant currencies. For a 5% (2014: 5%) weakening 

of RMB against the relevant currencies, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the 

post-tax loss and the balances below would be negative.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

uS$ HK$

2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  

Continuing operations

Decrease (increase)

 in post-tax loss (Note) 8,342 7,677 (87,308) 2,001
  

Note: This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on foreign currency denominated bank balances, 

certain borrowings and convertible loan notes at the end of the reporting period.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign 

exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed rate bank borrowings, fixed rate amounts 

due from related companies and fixed rate convertible loan notes.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to the fluctuation of market interest 

rate on certain variable rate pledged bank deposits, certain variable rate bank balances and certain 

variable rate bank borrowings.

It is the Group’s policy to maintain an appropriate level between its fixed rate and variable rate 

borrowings so as to optimise the fair value and cash flow interest rate risk. The management 

considers that the cash flow interest rate risk arising from pledged bank deposits and bank 

balances is insignificant having regard to the stable trend in interest rates and thus no material 

fluctuation is anticipated in the near future.



88

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIdAted FINANCIAL stAtemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for 

variable rate bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared assuming 

the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the 

whole year. A 50 basis points (2014: 50 basis points) increase or decrease is used and represents 

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates on variable rate bank borrowings had been 50 basis points (2014: 50 basis points) 

higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact on profit or loss would be as 

follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Increase in post-tax loss 2,129 1,824
 

Discontinued operation

Increase in post-tax loss 295 693
 

(iii) other price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk on embedded derivatives components of the 2014 Convertible  

Bond I/New Convertible Bond at 31 December 2014 (defined under Note 32(a))

For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Group is required to estimate the fair value 

of the derivative components of the convertible loan notes, including conversion option, early 

redemption option and compulsory conversion option, with changes in fair value to be recognised 

in the profit or loss as long as the convertible loan notes are outstanding. The fair value will be 

affected either positively or negatively, amongst others, by the changes in the Company’s share 

price and share price volatility.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) other price risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2015 and 2014, as the conversion price of the convertible loan notes is higher 

than the share price of the Company, the impact to the Group’s result due to 10% change in 

share price and volatility of the share price is immaterial. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis is 

presented for both years.

Credit risk

As at 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a 

financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge obligations by the counterparties and financial 

guarantees provided by the Group is arising from:

• the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated 

statement of financial position; and

• the amount of contingent liabilities in relation to the financial guarantee issued by the Group as 

disclosed in Note 41.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has credit approvals and other 

monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the 

Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at the end of the reporting period to 

ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Directors 

of the Company consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

The credit risk on liquid funds of the Group is limited because the counterparties are banks with high 

credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The Group has limited credit risk for financial guarantee contracts. Management periodically monitors 

the financial position of each of the third parties to ensure each third party is financially viable to settle 

the debts due to the banking facilities drawn from financial institutions.

The Group has concentration of credit risk in relation to the trade receivables of approximately 62% 

(2014: 61%) of the total trade receivables (including those under disposal group held-for-sale) as at 31 

December 2015 was due from the Group’s largest customer of the DTV technical solutions and equipment 

business. As at 31 December 2015, the amount has been classified as held-for-sale as explained in Note 

14. The Group keeps monitoring the level of exposures to ensure that follow up actions and/or corrective 

actions are taken promptly to lower the risk exposure or to recover the overdue balances.

The Group is also exposed to credit risk from amounts due from certain related companies. The Directors 

periodically monitor the financial position of each related company to ensure they are financially viable 

to settle the debts due to the Group.

In addition, as at 31 December 2014 the Group has concentration of credit risk in respect of other 

receivables. The management of the Group considers the credit risk is limited as the amount due from 

the Developer (as defined in Note 21) can be recovered through occupation of the property. Subsequently 

in year 2015, such receivables were utilised in exchange of the property’s occupation.

Other than the above, the Group does not have any other significant concentration of credit risks, with 

exposure spread over a large number of counterparties on trade receivables.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash 

equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the 

effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The management monitors the utilisation of bank borrowings and 

ensures compliance with loan covenants.

The Group relies on bank borrowings as significant source of liquidity. As at 31 December 2015, the Group 

has available unutilised short-term facilities of approximately HK$30,632,000 (2014: HK$68,429,000). 

The Directors are of the view that the banking facilities could be renewed based on historical experience 

that the Group has not encountered any difficulties to obtain banking facilities.

During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group failed to repay a bank loan under the DTV business 

in accordance with the repayment schedule. As agreed with the relevant bank in 2014 and in accordance 

with the revised repayment term, amount of HK$72,117,000, HK$25,628,000 and HK$4,741,000 

was repayable in 2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively. During the year ended 31 December 2014, 

HK$64,115,000 was repaid and the remaining amount of HK$35,884,000 had not been settled, which 

would be repaid on or before 30 June 2015 as further agreed with the relevant bank. At 31 December 

2015, total of this bank borrowing was fully repaid. This bank loan was secured by investment properties 

and the security was released upon full repayment.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities based on 

the agreed repayment terms. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of 

financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay.

The tables include both interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that interest flows are floating 

rate, the undiscounted cash flows are estimated by using interest rate at the end of the reporting period.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables

Continuing operations

weighted Carrying

average 3 months Total amount

effective Less than to 1 – 2 2 – 5 Over 5 undiscounted at

interest rate 3 months 1 year years years years cash flows 31.12.2015

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
        

2015

Trade and bills payables – 53,550 – – – – 53,550 53,550

Other payables – 171,396 – – – – 171,396 171,396

Amounts due to related

 companies – 91 – – – – 91 91

Bank borrowings (Note 31)

 – fixed rate 5.87 48,589 107,565 – – – 156,154 152,078

 – variable rate (Note iii) 7.74 27,326 64,526 69,763 472,436 99,827 733,878 567,604

Convertible loan notes, 

 including the embedded 

 derivative components of 

 convertible loan notes (Note i)

 – Loan notes denominated

   in US$ (Note 32(a)) 25.63 – 205,779 – – – 205,779 199,832

Promissory note 8.35 – – 626,805 – – 626,805 543,773

Financial guarantee

 contracts (Note ii) – 11,340 35,811 – 52,523 – 99,674 6,255

Obligations under 

 finance leases

 – fixed rate 3.55 77 232 309 748 – 1,366 1,257
        

312,369 413,913 696,877 525,707 99,827 2,048,693 1,695,836
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables (continued)

Continuing operations (continued)

Weighted Carrying

average 3 months Total amount

effective Less than to 1 – 2 2 – 5 Over 5 undiscounted at

interest rate 3 months 1 year years years years cash flows 31.12.2014

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2014

Trade and bills payables – 111,795 2,826 – – – 114,621 114,621

Other payables – 98,595 – – – – 98,595 98,595

Amounts due to related

 companies – 9,744 – – – – 9,744 9,744

Loan from a related company 10.00 26,709 – – – – 26,709 26,256

Loan from a third party 10.00 50,178 – – – – 50,178 50,000

Bank borrowings (Note 31)

 – fixed rate 6.74 115,329 70,536 – – – 185,865 182,418

 – variable rate (Note iii) 7.84 9,502 41,566 82,812 507,980 – 641,860 486,368

Convertible loan notes, 

 including the embedded 

 derivative components of 

 convertible loan notes (Note i)
 – Loan notes denominated

   in US$ (Note 32(a)) 25.88 – 189,658 – – – 189,658 183,903

Promissory note 8.35 – – – 743,100 – 743,100 609,479

Financial guarantee contracts 

 (Note ii) – – 62,515 11,878 30,007 – 104,400 3,948

421,852 367,101 94,690 1,281,087 – 2,164,730 1,765,332
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables (continued)

Liabilities associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale

weighted Carrying

average 3 months Total amount

effective Less than to 1 – 2 2 – 5 undiscounted at

interest rate 3 months 1 year years years cash flows 31.12.2015

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
       

2015

Trade and bills payables – 11,864 – – – 11,864 11,864

Other payables – 21,832 – – – 21,832 21,832

Bank borrowings

 – variable rate (Note iii) 6.55 1,159 79,802 – – 80,961 78,784
       

34,855 79,802 – – 114,657 112,480
      

Weighted Carrying

average 3 months Total amount

effective Less than to 1 – 2 2 – 5 undiscounted at

interest rate 3 months 1 year years years cash flows 31.12.2014

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2014

Trade and bills payables – 27,817 – – – 27,817 27,817

Other payables – 19,910 – – – 19,910 19,910

Bank borrowings

 – variable rate (Note iii) 6.60 56,756 106,354 30,446 – 193,556 184,669
        

104,483 106,354 30,446 – 241,283 232,396
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables (continued)

Liabilities associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale (continued)

Notes:

i. The undiscounted cash flows of convertible loan notes represent the redemption amount at maturity date or 

the earliest date if the bondholder exercised the early redemption option, translated at the prevailing exchange 

rate at the end of the reporting period on the assumption that there would be no conversion. The carrying 

amount of convertible loan notes denominated in US$ represents the debt components carried at amortised 

cost with an effective interest rate of 25.63% (2014: 25.88%) and fair value of embedded conversion options.

ii. The amount included above for financial guarantee contracts are the maximum amounts the Group could 

be required to settle under the arrangement for the full guaranteed amount if that amount is claimed by the 

counterparty to the guarantee. Based on expectations at the end of the reporting period, the Group considers 

that it is more likely that no amount will be payable under the arrangement. However, this estimate is subject 

to change depending on the probability of the counterparty claiming under the guarantee which is a function 

of the likelihood that the financial receivables held by the counterparty which are guaranteed suffer credit 

losses.

iii. The amounts included above for variable-interest-rate instruments for non-derivative financial liabilities are 

subject to change if changes in variable interest rates differ to those estimates of interest rates determined at 

the end of the reporting period.

6c. Fair value

Fair value of the Group’s material financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a 

recurring basis

The Group’s embedded derivative components of the convertible loan notes are measured at fair value 

at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values are 

determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value 

hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to 

which the fair value is observable.

Financial liabilities

Fair value as at 

31 December 2015

Fair value 

hierarchy

valuation technique(s) 

and key inputs

Significant 

unobservable input(s) Sensitivity

Embedded derivative 

 components of 

 convertible loan notes

Embedded derivative 

 components of convertible 

 loan notes – HK$11,996,000 

 (2014: HK$10,868,000)

Level 3 Binomial method 

 The key inputs are: 

 stock price, 

 exercise price, volatility, 

 dividend yield, risk-free 

 rate and option life

Volatility of 96% (2014: 39%) 

 is applied in the New 

 Convertible Bond I (2014: 

 2014 Convertible Bond I) by 

 reference to the Company’s 

 historical volatility 

 (2014: the volatility of the 

 share price of the Company)

The higher the volatility in 

 share price, the higher 

 the change in fair value 

 of embedded derivative 

 components of 

 convertible loan notes

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the years ended 31 December 

2015 and 2014.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6c. Fair value (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial liabilities

Derivative

components of

convertible

loan notes

HK$’000

Carrying amount at 1 January 2014 24,914

Recognition of 2014 Convertible Bond I 24,033

Gain arising on change of fair value (Note 10) (38,074)

Exchange realignment (5)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2014 10,868

Recognition of New Convertible Bond I 25,860

Gain arising on change of fair value (Note 10) (24,726)

Exchange realignment (6)
 

Carrying amount at 31 December 2015 11,996
 

The total gains or losses for the year included an unrealised gain of HK$24,726,000 (2014: HK$13,165,000) 

relating to financial liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2015. Such fair value gains 

are included in “other gains and losses” (see Note 10).

In estimating the fair value of derivative components of convertible loan notes, the Group uses 

market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group 

engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation of the derivative component of convertible 

loan notes. The Directors work closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate 

valuation techniques and inputs to the model. In determining the valuation assumptions and inputs, 

the Directors take into account the market-observable data as well as factors specific to the Group’s 

convertible loan notes, as follows:

• Dividend yield – estimated based on the historical dividend yield of the Company at the end of 

the reporting period;

• Risk-free rate – referenced to Hong Kong Exchange Fund Notes at the end of the reporting period;

• Volatility – estimated based on the Company’s historical volatility; and

• Share price – referenced to the share price of the Company at Valuation Date.

Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used in determining the fair value of various 

liabilities is disclosed above.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRumENTS (continued)

6c. Fair value (continued)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair 

value on a recurring basis

Except as detailed in the following table, the Directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial 

assets and financial liabilities recognised in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair 

values. The fair values of debt components of New Convertible Bond/2014 Convertible Bond I (as defined 

in Note 32) are derived using discounted cash flows at an appropriate debt yield from comparable bonds 

in the markets.

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

amount value Amount Value

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Financial liabilities

Debt component of convertible

 loan notes (Note 32) 187,836 186,725 173,036 172,292
  

The fair value of the debt component of New Convertible Bond I (2014: 2014 Convertible Bond I) 

categorised as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy is determined assuming redemption on 5 June 2016 

(2014: 5 June 2015) and using a debt yield of 26% (2014: 26%) by assuming the credit strength of the 

Company to be CCC equivalent.

7. REvENuE
Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for installation contracts, leisure services, sales of 

goods and services provided by the Group to external customers, less discounts and sales related taxes. An 

analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year from continuing operations is as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations

Installation contracts revenue 140,815 190,828

Operations of golf club 127,452 62,562

Sale of goods 25,884 51,398

Hotel and leisure services 34,554 20,497

Provision of system value-added service 8,164 14,708
 

336,869 339,993
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION
Information reported to the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), being the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Company, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on the 

types of goods or services delivered or provided.

On 30 June 2014, the Group has completed the acquisition of the golf club and hotel business which is 

described in more detail in Note 37 and the golf club and hotel business are reviewed by CODM in a single 

operating segment.

The Group’s reportable and operating segments from continuing operations under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

Intelligent information business – Provision of system value-added service solution and 

 development and sales of hardware of computer products

Golf club and hotel business – Operation of golf club and provision of hotel and leisure services

Sales of light emitted diode products – Provision of system design, and sales of system hardware and 

 light emitted diode products

From year 2011 to year 2015, a reportable and operating segment namely the “DTV technical solutions and 

equipment business” was classified as a disposal group held-for-sale and included in discontinued operation. 

Details of this segment are set out in Note 14.
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(a) Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results from continuing operations by reportable 

and operating segments.

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Continuing operations

Intelligent golf club Sales of light

information and hotel emitted diode

business business products Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

SEgmENT REvENuE

External sales 172,383 162,006 2,480 336,869
    

Segment (loss) profit (41,047) 6,400 (653) (35,300)
   

Unallocated income and gains 95,337

Unallocated expenses (62,794)

Gain on fair value change of

 the derivative components

 of convertible loan notes 24,726

Finance costs (103,715)

Amortisation of financial

 guarantee contracts 1,366

Loss on financial guarantee contracts (3,933)
 

Loss before tax (continuing 

 operations) (84,313)
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(a) Segment revenue and results (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

Continuing operations

Intelligent golf club Sales of light

information and hotel emitted diode

business business products Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

SEGMENT REVENUE

External sales 254,674 83,059 2,260 339,993

Segment (loss) profit (43,544) 14,063 (2,167) (31,648)

Unallocated income and gains 3,877

Unallocated expenses (20,040)

Impairment loss recognised in respect

 of available-for-sale investments (6,636)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of 

 a loan to an investee (81,744)

Gain on fair value change of

 the derivative components

 of convertible loan notes 38,074

Finance costs (89,927)

Amortisation of financial

 guarantee contracts 697

Loss on financial guarantee contracts (14,255)

Loss before tax (continuing operations) (201,602)

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies 

described in Note 3. Segment (loss) profit represents the (loss) profit from each segment without allocation 

of certain interest income, other miscellaneous income, gains and losses, corporate expenses and those 

disclosed in the reconciliation above. This is the measure reported to the CODM for the purposes of 

resources allocation and assessment of segment performance.
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable and operating segment:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Reportable segment assets

Continuing operations

 Intelligent information business 449,037 544,881

 Golf club and hotel business 2,064,891 2,385,505

 Sales of light emitted diode products 2,881 3,792
 

2,516,809 2,934,178
 

Reconciliation of reportable segment total to group total:

Assets associated with disposal group classified as

 held-for-sale and constituted discontinued operation

 – DTV technical solutions and equipment

   business (Note 14) 1,045,743 1,223,172
 

3,562,552 4,157,350

Unallocated assets:

 Bank balances and cash 2,844,905 31,096

 Available-for-sale investments 847 887

 Pledged bank deposits 3,220 7,460

 Other unallocated assets 17,652 700
 

Consolidated assets 6,429,176 4,197,493
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities (continued)

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Reportable segment liabilities

Continuing operations

 Intelligent information business 179,083 181,767

 Golf club and hotel business 572,255 637,853

 Sales of light emitted diode products 6,748 15,724
 

758,086 835,344
 

Reconciliation of reportable segment total to group total:

Liabilities associated with disposal group

 classified as held-for-sale and constituted

 discontinued operation – DTV technical

 solutions and equipment business (Note 14) 204,024 331,226
 

962,110 1,166,570

Unallocated liabilities:

 Obligations under finance leases 1,257 –

 Bank borrowings 719,682 668,786

 Loan from a related company – 26,256

 Loan from a third party – 50,000

 Convertible loan notes and related payables

  (including embedded derivative components) 199,832 183,904

 Tax liabilities 17,429 18,239

 Financial guarantee liabilities 6,255 3,948

 Promissory note 543,773 609,479

 Other unallocated liabilities 22,525 –
 

Consolidated liabilities 2,472,863 2,727,182
 

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

• all assets are allocated to operating segments other than bank balances and cash, available-for-sale 

investments, pledged bank deposits and other unallocated assets; and

• all liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than obligations under finance leases, bank 

borrowings, loans from a related company and a third party, convertible loan notes and related 

payables (including embedded derivative components), tax liabilities, financial guarantee liabilities, 

promissory note and unallocated other payables and deposits received.
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(c) Other segment information

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Continuing operations

Intelligent golf club

information and hotel Segment

business business total unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

Amounts included in the measure

 of segment results or segment assets:

Capital expenditure (Note) 39,557 1,742 41,299 12,502 53,801

Depreciation of property, plant

 and equipment 2,641 12,935 15,576 915 16,491

Amortisation of intangible assets 696 – 696 – 696

Amortisation of land use rights – 60,452 60,452 – 60,452

Loss on disposal of property,

 plant and equipment 9 120 129 – 129

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

 amounts due from customers

 for contract work 18,815 – 18,815 – 18,815

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

 trade receivables 12,269 – 12,269 – 12,269

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

 other receivables 5,715 – 5,715 – 5,715

Interest income from advance

 to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate – (42,950) (42,950) – (42,950)

Imputed interest on interest-free

 amounts due from other

 related companies – (7,914) (7,914) – (7,914)

Imputed interest on interest-free

 advance to Guangzhou HNA

 Real Estate – (1,929) (1,929) – (1,929)

Finance costs – 40,630 40,630 103,715 144,345
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(c) Other segment information (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

Continuing operations

Intelligent golf club Sales of

information and hotel light emitted Segment

business business diode products total unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts included in

 the measure of segment

 results or segment assets:

Capital expenditure (Note) – 1,658,454 64 1,658,518 – 1,658,518

Depreciation of property, plant

 and equipment 2,043 6,601 721 9,365 – 9,365

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,011 – – 2,011 – 2,011

Amortisation of land use rights – 8,620 – 8,620 – 8,620

Loss on disposal of property,

 plant and equipment – 9 58 67 – 67

Impairment loss recognised in 

 respect of amounts due from

 customers for contract work 19,717 – – 19,717 – 19,717

Impairment loss recognised in 

 respect of prepayment 53 – – 53 – 53

Impairment loss recognised in 

 respect of

 trade receivables 11,801 – – 11,801 – 11,801

Interest income from advance

 to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate – (22,075) – (22,075) – (22,075)

Imputed interest on interest-free

 amounts due from other related

 companies – (5,054) – (5,054) – (5,054)

Imputed interest on interest-free

 advance to Guangzhou HNA

 Real Estate – (1,887) – (1,887) – (1,887)

Finance costs – 19,647 – 19,647 89,927 109,574

Note: Capital expenditure includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets during the year 

and additions to land use rights and property, plant and equipment through acquisition (Note 37) but excludes 

those relating to discontinued operation.
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8. SEgmENT INFORmATION (continued)

(d) Revenue from major products and services

The analysis of the Group’s revenue from continuing operations from its major products and services 

has been disclosed in Note 7.

(e) geographical information

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong and the PRC (country of domicile).

Information about the Group’s revenue from continuing operations from external customers is presented 

based on where the goods or service delivered or provided. Information about the Group’s non-current 

assets is presented based on the geographical location of the assets as detailed below:

Revenue from Non-current

external customers assets

2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

The PRC (country of domicile) 336,869 339,993 1,498,727 1,635,925

Hong Kong – – 12,114 526
  

336,869 339,993 1,510,841 1,636,451
  

Note: Non-current assets excluded those relating to discontinued operation and financial instruments.

(f) Information about major customers

Revenue from customers contributing over 10% of total sales of the Group from continuing operations 

of the corresponding years are as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Customer A1 39,889 47,101
 

1 Revenue from intelligent information business.

No other single customer contributed over 10% or more to the total sales of the Group from continuing 

operations for both years 2015 and 2014.
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9. OTHER INCOmE
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations
Interest on bank deposits 1,290 413
Imputed interest income in respect of other receivables (Note 21) 648 3,745
Interest income from advance to
 Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 42,950 22,075
Imputed interest on interest-free amounts due from 
 other related companies 7,914 5,054
Imputed interest on interest-free advance to
 Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 1,929 1,887
Others 6,101 2,371

 

60,832 35,545
 

10. OTHER gAINS AND LOSSES
2015 2014

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations
Gain on fair value change of the derivative
 components of convertible loan notes 32 24,726 38,074
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (129) (67)
Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 79,130 (1,027)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of
 amounts due from customers for contract work 26 (18,815) (19,717)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of trade receivables 24 (12,269) (11,801)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of 
 available-for-sale investments – (6,636)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of prepayment – (53)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of a loan to
 an investee – (81,744)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of receivables from 
 the Developer (defined and explained in Note 21) 21 – (3,745)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of other receivables (5,715) –
Amortisation of financial guarantee contracts 41 1,366 697
Loss on financial guarantee contracts 41 (3,933) (14,255)
Others (495) (1,440)

 

63,866 (101,714)
 



107

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIdAted FINANCIAL stAtemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

11. FINANCE COSTS
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Interest on bank and other borrowings:

 Bank borrowings 51,445 30,497

 Loan from a related company 1,226 195

 Loan from a director – 181

 Loan from a third party 376 8,688

Interest on promissory note 50,590 24,479

Interest on convertible loan notes (Note 32) 40,678 45,534

Interest on obligations under finance leases 30 –
 

144,345 109,574
 

12. INCOmE TAx CREDIT
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Current tax:

 PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) 17 2,336

Deferred tax (Note 36)

 Current year (1,322) (2,671)
 

(1,305) (335)
 

No provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made as the Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived 

from, Hong Kong.

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and Implementation 

Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for years 2015 and 2014. No specific 

deduction is entitled on the applicable tax rate for years 2015 and 2014.
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12. INCOmE TAx CREDIT (continued)

The tax credit for the year can be reconciled to the loss before tax from continuing operations as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Loss before tax (from continuing operations) (84,313) (201,602)
 

Tax credit at the domestic income tax rate of 25% (21,078) (50,401)

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 36,382 57,581

Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purposes (31,514) (16,518)

Tax effect of tax losses not recognised 12,093 8,404

Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in Hong Kong 3,609 3,157

Others (797) (2,558)
 

Tax credit for the year (from continuing operations) (1,305) (335)
 

13. LOSS FOR THE yEAR FROm CONTINuINg OpERATIONS
Loss for the year from continuing operations has been arrived at after charging:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Continuing operations

Staff costs, including Directors’ remuneration

 – Salaries, wages and other benefits 83,195 56,251

 – Retirement benefit scheme contributions 5,086 3,243
 

Total staff costs 88,281 59,494

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 16,491 9,365

Amortisation of intangible assets 696 2,011

Amortisation of land use rights 60,452 8,620
 

Total depreciation and amortisation 77,639 19,996

Auditor’s remuneration 2,999 3,236

Cost of inventories recognised as expenses 22,213 26,794

Contract costs recognised as expenses 123,393 219,626

Research and development expenses (included in other expenses) 592 989

Acquisition related costs for the golf club and hotel business

 (included in other expenses) – 3,528
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE
DTv business

The disposal group classified as held-for-sale was related to the disposal of the Group’s entire interest in 

South China Digital TV Holdings Limited, Yong Jiang Shi Yang Chun Yijiatong Information Technology Limited, 

Guangzhou Yijiatong Integrative Information Development Company Limited (“Yijiatong”), South China Digital 

Equipment Company Limited (deregistered in year 2014) and South China DTV Technology Development Limited 

(deregistered in year 2014) (collectively referred as the “DTV Disposal Group”).

The Directors are committed to sell the DTV Disposal Group in the near future as the policy of the Reform (as 

defined below) remains unchanged. The Directors consider that the disposal transaction remains highly probable 

and are of the view that it is appropriate to continue classifying the DTV Disposal Group as held-for-sale in the 

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015.

As at 31 December 2015, the net assets value (excluding amounts due to group entities) of the DTV Disposal 

Group included in the consolidated financial statements (the “2015 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group”) 

amounted to HK$841,719,000 (as at 31 December 2014: HK$891,946,000). The Directors contemplated that 

the consideration for the disposal transaction should reasonably be in line with the fair value.

The loss for the year from discontinued operation is analysed as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Revenue – –

Cost of sales (119,069) (122,299)
 

Gross loss (119,069) (122,299)

Other gains and losses (20,393) (4,920)

Other income 502 612

Administrative expenses (5,496) (6,148)

Finance costs (8,137) (17,236)
 

Loss before tax (152,593) (149,991)

Income tax expense – –
 

Loss for the year from discontinued operation and

 attributable to owners of the Company (152,593) (149,991)
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

The assets and liabilities associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale are analysed as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Property, plant and equipment (note i) 494,937 621,486

Investment properties (note ii) 38,318 48,803

Goodwill 13,228 13,855

Intangible assets (note iii) 305,969 342,082

Trade receivables (note iv) 167,794 175,750

Prepayments and other receivables 19,198 21,118

Restricted bank deposits 238 –

Bank balances and cash 6,061 78
 

Assets associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale 1,045,743 1,223,172
 

Trade and bills payables (note v) 11,864 27,817

Other payables and accruals 23,676 24,787

Tax liabilities 89,700 93,953

Bank borrowings (note vi) 78,784 184,669

Amounts due to group entities 1,264,182 1,179,377
 

Total liabilities associated with disposal 

 group classified as held-for-sale 1,468,206 1,510,603

Less: Amounts due to group entities (1,264,182) (1,179,377)
 

Liabilities associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale 204,024 331,226
 

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive 

 income and accumulated in 

 equity relating to disposal group classified as held-for-sale 30,079 12,518
 

For presentation in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 and 

segment information in Note 8, the amounts due to group entities amounting to HK$1,264,182,000 (2014: 

HK$1,179,377,000) has been excluded from the total liabilities associated with disposal group classified as 

held-for-sale.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

Cash flows for the year from the discontinued operation are as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Net cash outflows used in operating activities (35,593) (17,193)

Net cash outflows used in investing activities (432) (3,407)

Net cash inflows from financing activities 42,008 20,615
 

Net cash inflows 5,983 15
 

Loss for the year from discontinued operation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Staff costs, including Directors’ remuneration

 – Salaries, wage and other benefits 27 528

 – Retirement benefit scheme contributions 14 21
 

Total staff costs 41 549
 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 101,518 103,524

Amortisation of intangible assets 21,306 21,731
 

122,824 125,255
 

Auditor’s remuneration 1,016 1,016

Decrease (increase) in fair value change of investment properties 8,548 (675)

Interest income (3) (7)

Rental income from leasing of investment properties (103) (316)

Rental income from leasing of motor vehicles (97) (35)

Interest on bank borrowings 8,137 17,236

Net foreign exchange loss 10,735 5,570
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

Reorganisation of DTV business model in November 2010

As disclosed in the Company’s 2010 to 2014 annual reports, the Group completed the reorganisation of business 

model of its DTV business on 8 November 2010. Under the arrangement with Guangdong Southern Yinshi 

Network Media Company Limited (“Southern Yinshi”), the Group was responsible to provide its equipment to local 

DTV project companies and technical services to Southern Yinshi (the “2010 Arrangement”), which owned the 

operation rights in providing multi-media information services based on cabled DTV network in the Guangdong 

Province. In return, the Group was entitled to receive certain percentage of technical service fee income 

generated from Southern Yinshi and local DTV project companies for 20 years (“2010 Arrangement Income”).

Since the commencement of 2010 Arrangement, all of the Group’s DTV equipment and technical services 

have been provided and rendered to local DTV project companies for serving their cable television subscribers 

(collectively referred to as “Provision of DTV Technical Services and Leasing of DTV Equipment”). The 2010 

Arrangement conveyed the right to use the DTV equipment to the local DTV project companies. On this basis, 

the management of the Group considered that the 2010 Arrangement contains leasing of equipment to local 

DTV project companies for 20 years.

Centralisation of cable digital broadcasting networks since December 2011

As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 14 December 2011, the Company had been advised by 

Southern Media Corporation, a state-owned enterprise in the PRC, about the reorganisation of the cable digital 

broadcasting networks of Guangdong Province into one centralised network under one provincial broadcasting 

network company (the “Reform”) which is led by the Steering Group on the Reform of Guangdong Cultural 

Structure (廣東省文化體制改革工作領導小組). Upon the completion of the Reform, the cable digital broadcasting 

networks of Guangdong Province would be ultimately owned and operated by Guangdong Broadcasting Network 

Co., Ltd. (廣東省廣播電視網絡股份有限公司) (“Guangdong Network”), a state-owned enterprise in the PRC. 

As a result of the Reform, the Group would no longer be able to operate the DTV business under the existing 

structure and the Group decided to exit the DTV business.

On 23 December 2011, the Group entered into a sales agreement with Hong Kong Guang Hua Resources 

Investments Company Limited (“Guang Hua”), an independent third party (the “Guang Hua Sales Agreement”), to 

dispose of the DTV Disposal Group at a total proceeds of HK$1,350,000,000 (including settlement of balances 

with the group entities). These companies were the wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Group, which carried out 

the Group’s DTV business. On 29 February 2012, the Group entered into a supplemental agreement to revise 

the total proceeds from HK$1,350,000,000 to HK$1,420,000,000.

Based on the understanding of the management of the Group then, the DTV Disposal Group would be eventually 

transferred by Guang Hua to Guangdong Network.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

Centralisation of cable digital broadcasting networks since December 2011 (continued)

In the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011, the 

Directors determined that the sale was highly probable and the Group’s subsidiaries operating DTV business 

were available for immediate sale. Based on the facts and circumstances as at 31 December 2011, the Directors 

expected the disposal to be completed upon obtaining the approval of Southern Yinshi and shareholders of the 

Company before 30 June 2012. Consequently, DTV business had been classified as discontinued operation and 

presented separately in consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011.

Delay in completion of disposal of DTV business in 2012, 2013 and 2014

This transaction was approved by the shareholders of the Company on 25 May 2012.

As detailed in the Company’s announcement on 2 January 2013, approval from Southern Yinshi had not 

been obtained as at 31 December 2012. Guang Hua and the Group have agreed that the time for fulfilment 

or waiver of the aforesaid outstanding condition to be further extended to 30 June 2013 or such other date 

as might be further agreed with Guang Hua. Based on the facts and circumstances as at 31 December 2012, 

the management of the Group remained confident that the approval from Southern Yinshi would ultimately be 

obtained after the completion of the Reform and the delay in completing the disposal was caused by the delay in 

implementing the Reform. Although the expected completion date of the Reform was delayed, the policy about 

the Reform remained unchanged. Thus, the Directors considered the transaction remained highly probable and 

the DTV Disposal Group was still continued to be classified as held-for-sale in the consolidated statement of 

financial position as at 31 December 2012.

As of 31 December 2012, the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal Group, based on the estimated net 

proceeds from the disposal pursuant to the Guang Hua Sales Agreement, was expected to exceed the carrying 

amounts of the DTV Disposal Group and accordingly, no impairment loss had been recognised. As disclosed in 

the Company’s announcement dated 2 July 2013, the approval from Southern Yinshi had not yet been obtained. 

The Group and Guang Hua could not agree upon extension of the time for fulfilment or waiver of such approval. 

As a result, the Guang Hua Sales Agreement lapsed on 30 June 2013.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

Delay in completion of disposal of DTV business in 2012, 2013 and 2014 (continued)

Due to the delay in completing the disposal, the Directors initiated discussion with Guangdong Network and 

were seeking for a potential buyer for the disposal of the DTV Disposal Group. In 2013, Guangdong Network, 

Yijiatong and another state-owned enterprise jointly engaged a valuer in the PRC to perform valuation of the 

DTV Disposal Group. There was no formal sales agreement and no valuation of the DTV Disposal Group was 

concluded as at 31 December 2014.

As at 31 December 2014, the net assets value (excluding amounts due to group entities) of the DTV Disposal 

Group included in the consolidated financial statements (the “2014 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group”) 

amounted to HK$891,946,000 and the Directors were confident that the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal 

Group would not be less than the 2014 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group.

Memorandum of understanding entered into between the Company and a strategic buyer (“MOU”)

On 7 March 2016, the Company entered into an MOU with TriComm, an independent third party to the Group, 

to negotiate in good faith with a view to entering into a definitive agreement for disposal of the DTV Disposal 

Group to TriComm, by no later than 31 May 2016, or any later date as may be agreed at the consideration to 

be agreed between the parties therein with reference to the net assets value of the DTV Disposal Group and 

the amount of the shareholders’ loan to be assigned.

As at the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, the negotiation with TriComm is still in 

progress. The Directors are of the view that the disposal of the DTV Disposal Group is considered highly probable 

and an agreement will be reached between the parties, and as such no impairment in respect of the DTV Disposal 

Group is expected as at 31 December 2015 because the net proceeds from the disposal pursuant to the MOU 

is expected to exceed the 2015 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group. The ultimate outcome of the 

negotiation cannot be assessed at this stage. As the Group is required to measure the DTV Disposal Group 

at the lower of its carrying amount and fair valve less costs of disposal accordingly, there may be an impact 

on the carrying amounts of the DTV Disposal Group depending on the ultimate conclusion of the negotiation.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

(i) Property, plant and equipment

The DTV equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of 10 years.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the DTV Disposal Group acquired property, plant and 

equipment of approximately HK$189,000 (2014: HK$5,692,000) to operate its DTV business.

The Group assessed the impairment of its properties by comparing the fair values of its properties 

against its carrying amounts. At 31 December 2015, the carrying amount is HK$9,757,000 (2014: 

HK$10,510,000). The fair values of the DTV business’s properties as at 31 December 2015 have been 

arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Vigers Appraisal & Consulting Limited 

(“Vigers”) (2014: Messrs. Guangdong Jinghua Assets & Real Estate Appraisal Co., Ltd. (“Guangdong 

Jinghua”)). The valuation was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar 

properties in the similar location and condition. As the fair values of the properties are higher than the 

carrying amounts, no impairment loss has been recognised. The Group has not provided for impairment 

loss of the remaining items of property, plant and equipment of HK$485,180,000 (2014: HK$610,976,000) 

as the amount will be recovered in full through the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal Group which 

is expected to be higher than the 2015 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group.

(ii) Investment properties at fair value

HK$’000

At 1 January 2014 49,329

Increase in fair value recognised in profit or loss 675

Exchange adjustment (1,201)

At 31 December 2014 48,803

Decrease in fair value recognised in profit or loss (8,548)

Exchange adjustment (1,937)
 

At 31 December 2015 38,138
 

The fair values of the investment properties of the DTV business as at 31 December 2015 have been 

arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Vigers (2014: Guangdong Jinghua). The 

valuation was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties in 

the similar location and condition.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

(ii) Investment properties at fair value (continued)

In estimating the fair value of the investment properties, the highest and best use of the properties is 
their current use. All of the investment properties of the DTV business are classified as level 3 of the 
fair value hierarchy. The valuation technique is based on the open market value by reference to recent 
market transactions for comparable properties and the key input is the price per square metre with floor 
adjustment as the only significant unobservable input.

All of the DTV business property interests in leasehold land in the PRC to earn rentals are measured using 
the fair value model and are classified and accounted for as investment properties.

Fair value as at  
31 December 2015

valuation  
technique

Significant  
unobservable  

inputs
weighted  

average price

Relationship of 
unobservable input 

to fair value

Of fice units located in Guangdong, 
the PRC - completed properties 
HK$38,318,000

Direct comparison Floor adjustment RMB21,500  
 per square  
 metre

Th e higher the floor, 
the higher the fair 
value

(iii) Intangible assets

The intangible assets in the DTV Disposal Group represent contract acquisition costs for acquiring the 
rights to provide technical services and equipment. The contract acquisition costs are amortised over 
the terms of the contract of 20 years on a straight-line basis.

The Group assessed the impairment of its intangible assets. In the circumstance that the DTV Disposal 
Group is sold, the intangible assets will still be valid and enforceable in accordance with the contract 
signed with the DTV operator in Guangdong Province. As the amount will be recovered in full through 
the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal Group, which is expected to be higher than the 2015 Net 
Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group, the management determined that there is no impairment loss 
recognised.

(iv) Trade receivables

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on invoice date, 
and net of allowance for doubtful debts, is as follows:

2015 2014
HK$’000 HK$’000

Over 2 years 167,794 175,750

All the trade receivables included in assets held-for-sale are past due as at the reporting date for which 
the Group has not provided for impairment loss as the amounts are still considered recoverable as the 
amount will be recovered in full through the recoverable amount of the DTV Disposal Group which is 
expected to be higher than the 2015 Net Assets Value of the DTV Disposal Group. The Group does not 
hold any collateral over these balances.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

(iv) Trade receivables (continued)

Aging of trade receivables which is past due but not impaired

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Over 2 years 167,794 175,750

The trade receivables are all denominated in functional currencies of respective group entities in years 

2015 and 2014.

(v) Trade and bills payables

An aged analysis of the trade and bills payables associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale 

at the end of the reporting period based on the invoice date is as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days – 1,738

91 – 180 days – 2,256

181 – 365 days 20 183

1 – 2 years 2,787 23,302

Over 2 years 9,057 338
 

11,864 27,817
 

The trade and bills payables associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale are all denominated 

in functional currencies of respective entities in years 2015 and 2014.
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14. DISCONTINuED OpERATION AND DISpOSAL gROup CLASSIFIED AS 
HELD-FOR-SALE (continued)

DTv business (continued)

(vi) Bank borrowings

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank borrowings 78,784 184,669
 

Secured – 35,883

Unsecured 78,784 148,786
 

78,784 184,669
 

Carrying amount repayable:

Within one year (Note) 78,784 155,037

More than one year, but not exceeding two years – 29,632
 

78,784 184,669
 

Note: During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group failed to repay a bank loan amounted to HK$102,486,000 

in accordance with the repayment schedule. Based on the initial repayment term, amount of HK$31,112,000 

was due for repayment in 2013 and the remaining HK$2,563,000 and HK$68,811,000 was repayable in 

years 2014 and 2015 respectively. As agreed with the relevant bank in 2014 and in accordance with the 

revised repayment term, amount of HK$72,117,000, HK$25,628,000 and HK$4,741,000 was repayable in 

2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively. During the year ended 31 December 2014, HK$64,115,000 was repaid 

and the remaining amount of HK$35,884,000 had not been settled, which would be repaid on or before 30 

June 2015 as further agreed with the relevant bank. This bank loan was secured by investment properties of 

HK$48,803,000 and buildings of HK$10,510,000 at 31 December 2014. During the year ended 31 December 

2015, this bank borrowing was fully repaid and the security was released upon full repayment.

The bank borrowings associated with disposal group classified as held-for-sale are variable rate borrowings 

carrying interest at two to five years benchmark interest rate of The People’s Bank of China with 0% – 20% 

mark up.

The effective interest rates (which are also equal to contracted interest rates) on this borrowing is 6.55% (2014: 

ranged from 6.55% to 7.07%) per annum.

During the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014, there was no new loan associated with the DTV Disposal 

Group classified as held-for-sale obtained by the Group.

The borrowings of the disposal group were all denominated in functional currencies of respective group entities 

in years 2015 and 2014.
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15. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF ExECuTIvE’S EmOLumENTS
(a) Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the 12 (2014: 9) Directors are as follows:

Retirement

Salaries benefit

and other scheme Total

Fees benefits contributions emoluments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

2015

Zhao Quan (Note i) – 1,730 – 1,730

Wang Hao (Note ii) – 2,146 105 2,251

Mung Kin Keung (Note iii) 1,020 – – 1,020

Leung Shun Sang, Tony (Note x) 163 – – 163

Li Tongshuang (Note iv) – 1,841 53 1,894

Mung Bun Man, Alan (Note v) 117 – – 117

Leung Kai Cheung (Note x) 240 – – 240

Liem Chi Kit, Kevin (Note x) 240 – – 240

Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey (Note x) 240 – – 240

Xu Haohao (Note ix) – 2,264 99 2,363

Li Xiaoming (Note vi) – 1,167 18 1,185

Fan Ning (Note vii) – 521 – 521
    

2,020 9,669 275 11,964
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15. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF ExECuTIvE’S EmOLumENTS (continued)

(a) Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments (continued)

Retirement
Salaries benefit

and other scheme Total
Fees benefits contributions emoluments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2014
Li Tongshuang – 2,400 – 2,400
Mung Bun Man, Alan 1,200 – – 1,200
Mung Kin Keung 2,400 – – 2,400
Leung Kai Cheung 240 – – 240
Leung Shun Sang, Tony 190 – – 190
Li Shaofeng (Note viii) – – – –
Liem Chi Kit, Kevin 240 – – 240
Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey 240 – – 240
Xu Haohao (Note ix) – 3 – 3

4,510 2,403 – 6,913

Notes:

i. Mr. Zhao Quan was appointed as an Executive Director on 28 July 2015.

ii. Mr. Wang Hao was appointed as an Executive Director on 3 June 2015.

iii. Mr. Mung Kin Keung resigned as an Executive Director on 3 June 2015.

iv. Mr. Li Tongshuang was re-designated from an Executive Director to a Non-executive Director on 6 February 
2015 and then was re-designated to an Executive Director on 28 July 2015.

v. Mr. Mung Bun Man, Alan resigned as an Executive Director on 6 February 2015.

vi. Mr. Li Xiaoming was appointed as an Executive Director on 6 February 2015 and then resigned on 28 July 
2015.

vii. Mr. Fan Ning was appointed as an Executive Director on 6 February 2015 and then resigned on 3 June 2015.

viii. Mr. Li Shaofeng resigned as a Non-executive Director on 31 December 2014.

ix. Mr. Xu Haohao was appointed as an Executive Director on 31 December 2014.

x. Mr. Leung Shun Sang, Tony is a Non-executive Director of the Company. Mr. Leung Kai Cheung,  
Mr. Liem Chi Kit, Kevin and Mr. Lam Kin Fung, Jeffrey are Independent Non-executive Directors of the 
Company.

Mr. Li Tongshuang was the Managing Director of the Company. He resigned as the Managing Director of 
the Company on 6 February 2015. Mr. Fan Ning was then appointed as the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company on 6 February 2015. Mr. Fan Ning then resigned as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company 
on 3 June 2015 and Mr. Wang Hao was appointed as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company on 3 
June 2015. The emoluments disclosed above included those for services rendered by Mr. Li Tongshuang, 
Mr. Fan Ning and Mr. Wang Hao as Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer.
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15. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF ExECuTIvE’S EmOLumENTS (continued)

(a) Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments (continued)

The executive directors’ emoluments shown above were mainly for their services in connection with the 

management of the affairs of the Company and the Group.

The non-executive directors’ emoluments shown above were mainly for their services as directors of the 

Company or its subsidiaries.

The independent non-executive directors’ emoluments shown above were mainly for their services as 

directors of the Company.

(b) Employees’ Emoluments

Of the five individuals with highest emoluments in the Group, all (2014: three) were Directors of the 

Company whose emoluments are set out above. For the year ended 31 December 2014, the emoluments 

of the remaining two highest individuals which the sum of salaries are as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Salaries and other benefits – 1,427

Contributions to retirement benefit schemes – 30

– 1,457

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

2015 2014

Number of Number of

employees employees
 

Nil to HK$1,000,000 – 2
 

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the Directors or the five highest paid individuals as 

compensation for loss of office or as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group. During the year 

ended 31 December 2014, one director waived emoluments of HK$1,926,000 (2015: HK$Nil).
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16. DIvIDEND
No dividend was paid or proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company during the years ended 31 

December 2015 and 2014, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period.

17. LOSS pER SHARE
From continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the 

following data:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Loss

Loss for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share

 (Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company) (213,810) (335,016)
 

2015 2014

’000 ’000

(Restated)
 

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes

 of basic and diluted loss per share 5,000,358 3,364,014
 

The weighted average number of ordinary shares adopted in the calculation of the basic and diluted loss per 

share for the years of 2015 and 2014 have been adjusted to reflect the bonus element of the rights issue during 

the year ended 31 December 2015.

The computation of diluted loss per share does not assume exercise of share options and conversion of 

convertible loan notes in years 2015 and 2014 because the assumed exercise of share options and conversion 

of convertible loan notes would result in decrease in loss per share from continuing operations.
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17. LOSS pER SHARE (continued)

From continuing operations

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations attributable to owners of the 

Company is based on the following data:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Loss figures are calculated as follows:

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (213,810) (335,016)

Less: Loss for the year from discontinued operation (152,593) (149,991)
 

Loss for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share

 from continuing operations (61,217) (185,025)
 

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted loss per share from 

continuing and discontinued operations.

From discontinued operation

Basic and diluted loss per share for the discontinued operation is HK3.06 cents per share (2014: loss of HK4.46 

cents per share).

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share from discontinued operation attributable to owners of the 

Company are based on the following data:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Loss for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share

 attributable to owners of the Company (152,593) (149,991)
 

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted loss per share from 

continuing and discontinued operations.
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18. pROpERTy, pLANT AND EQuIpmENT
Hotel and Equipment,

buildings Leasehold machinery, furniture

for golf land and moulds and motor Leasehold

business buildings and tools fixtures vehicles improvements Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2014 – 3,296 – 11,337 13,751 1,975 30,359

Acquisition through business 

 combination 286,921 – 18,489 – 986 – 306,396

Additions – – 1,254 64 – 536 1,854

Disposals – – (59) (225) – – (284)

Exchange realignment 22 (80) (9) (133) (322) (23) (545)

At 31 December 2014 286,943 3,216 19,675 11,043 14,415 2,488 337,780

Additions – 39,390 1,581 1,390 2,110 9,330 53,801

Disposals – – (547) (41) (971) – (1,559)

Exchange realignment (12,989) (1,401) (830) (241) (600) (61) (16,122)
       

At 31 December 2015 273,954 41,205 19,879 12,151 14,954 11,757 373,900

ACCumuLATED DEpRECIATION

At 1 January 2014 – 1,169 – 8,092 8,407 1,139 18,807

Provided for the year 4,823 157 1,674 786 1,495 430 9,365

Eliminated on disposals – – – (156) – – (156)

Exchange realignment (41) (29) (14) (56) (207) (18) (365)

At 31 December 2014 4,782 1,297 1,660 8,666 9,695 1,551 27,651

Provided for the year 9,432 1,050 3,312 621 1,338 738 16,491

Eliminated on disposals – – (97) (14) (687) – (798)

Exchange realignment (516) (92) (83) (151) (432) (36) (1,310)
       

At 31 December 2015 13,698 2,255 4,792 9,122 9,914 2,253 42,034
       

CARRyINg vALuES

At 31 December 2015 260,256 38,950 15,087 3,029 5,040 9,504 331,866
       

At 31 December 2014 282,161 1,919 18,015 2,377 4,720 937 310,129
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18. pROpERTy, pLANT AND EQuIpmENT (continued)

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, after 

taking into account their residual value, as follows:

Hotel and buildings for golf business 9 years, or over the lease terms, whichever is shorter

Leasehold land and buildings 50 years, or over the lease terms, whichever is shorter

Machinery, moulds and tools 3 – 25 years

Equipment, furniture and fixtures 3 – 10 years

Motor vehicles 3 – 10 years

Leasehold improvements Over the shorter of the lease terms or 25 years

The estimated useful lives reflect the Directors’ estimate of the periods that the Group intends to derive future 

economic benefits from the usage of the Group’s property, plant and equipment. In addition, the estimated 

residual values reflect the Directors’ estimate of the amounts that the Group would receive from the assets 

when they are already of the age and in the condition expected at the end of their useful lives. The depreciation 

expense for future periods is adjusted if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

Hotel and buildings for golf business amounting to HK$260,256,000 (2014: HK$282,161,000) are pledged to 

banks for securing the banking facilities of the Group (see Note 27).

At 31 December 2015, the motor vehicles with carrying value of HK$1,329,000 (2014: HK$Nil) are assets held 

under finance leases.

19. LAND uSE RIgHTS
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

The Group’s land use rights comprise:

Leasehold land in the PRC 1,222,561 1,341,831
 

Analysed for reporting purposes as:
 Current assets 44,457 17,093
 Non-current assets 1,178,104 1,324,738

 

1,222,561 1,341,831
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20. INTANgIBLE ASSETS
Development

costs for

intelligent

information project

systems contracts Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2014 15,497 1,473 16,970

Exchange realignment (376) – (376)

At 31 December 2014 15,121 1,473 16,594

Exchange realignment (684) – (684)
   

At 31 December 2015 14,437 1,473 15,910

AmORTISATION

At 1 January 2014 12,542 1,473 14,015

Charged for the year 2,011 – 2,011

Exchange realignment (316) – (316)

At 31 December 2014 14,237 1,473 15,710

Charged for the year 696 – 696

Exchange realignment (667) – (667)
   

At 31 December 2015 14,266 1,473 15,739
   

CARRyINg vALuES

At 31 December 2015 171 – 171

At 31 December 2014 884 – 884
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20. INTANgIBLE ASSETS (continued)

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis 

over the following periods:

Development costs for intelligent information systems 5 years

Project contracts 5 years

Development costs for intelligent information systems represent costs incurred for the design and development 

of intelligent information systems.

Project contracts represent the contract-based intangible assets relating to system installation and integration 

project contracts.

21. OTHER RECEIvABLES
As at 31 December 2014, the amount originally represented deposit amounting to RMB35,000,000 (equivalent 

to approximately HK$43,566,000) paid to acquire a commercial property in the PRC for owner occupation 

pursuant to an agreement entered into between the Group and an independent third party 浙江華海實業有限
公司 (“the Developer”) dated 11 February 2010 (“Agreement”). The deposit carried interest at 10% per annum. 

Pursuant to the Agreement, if the transfer is not completed within five years from 11 February 2010, the Group 

can request for refund of the deposit from the Developer or the Group can occupy this property up to year 2054.

In August 2012, the Developer informed the Group that the government body may not issue the official premises 

permit for that property and orally agreed to refund the deposit to the Group in year 2015. Taking into account 

the financial position of the Developer and expected delay in repayment, the carrying amount of the other 

receivable was adjusted downward and accumulated impairment loss of approximately HK$17,145,000 was 

charged to profit or loss and reported in “other gains and losses” in previous years. The Group also recognised 

imputed interest income of HK$648,000 (2014: HK$3,745,000) in profit or loss and reported under “other 

income”.

Upon completion of 5 years from 11 February 2010 and pursuant to the term of the Agreement, the Directors 

decided that the Group would occupy the commercial property for use up to year 2054 as per initial agreement, 

hence, the Group has reclassified the amount of HK$39,390,000 to leasehold land and building under property, 

plant and equipment during the year 2015. Since the lease payments on interest in land held under operating 

lease cannot be measured reliably, they are accounted for as a finance lease.
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22. AmOuNTS DuE FROm/TO RELATED COmpANIES
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Interest-bearing advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate (Note a) 451,052 472,438
Interest receivables on interest-bearing advance to 
 Guangzhou HNA Real Estate (Note a) 53,957 139,939
Interest-free advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate (Note b) – 43,545
Amounts due from other related companies (Note c) 43,975 62,422

 

548,984 718,344
Less: amounts repayable within one year shown 
 under current assets (Notes a to c) (121,456) (191,798)

 

Amounts shown under non-current assets 427,528 526,546
 

Amounts due to other related companies (Note c) 91 9,744
 

Notes:

(a) Guangzhou HNA Real Estate Development Company Limited (“Guangzhou HNA Real Estate”) is a subsidiary of HNA 

Group, which is the ultimate parent of the Company. As such, Guangzhou HNA Real Estate is a related company of 

the Group. The advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate of HK$451,052,000 (2014: HK$472,438,000) carries interest 

at 9% (2014: 9%) per annum and at 31 December 2015, based on the agreed repayment terms, HK$57,131,000 

(2014: HK$34,834,000) was classified as current assets and the remaining amounts of HK$393,921,000 (2014: 

HK$437,604,000) were classified as non-current assets respectively. The advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 

and the related interest are unsecured and repayable from year 2014 to year 2017.

The amounts of HK$53,957,000 at 31 December 2015 (2014: HK$139,939,000) represented the interest receivables 

arising from the advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate and are expected to be settled in 2016.

(b) The advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate was unsecured, interest-free and had no fixed repayment terms. At 31 

December 2014, the Directors considered the amount would not be settled within the next twelve months from 31 

December 2014, and thus classified it as non-current asset. At 31 December 2014, the advance to Guangzhou HNA 

Real Estate with principal amount of HK$44,601,000 was measured at amortised cost using an effective interest rate 

of 9% per annum. During the year ended 31 December 2015, Guangzhou HNA Real Estate settled the whole amount 

due to the Group and thus there is no receivable due from Guangzhou HNA Real Estate at the end of the reporting 

period.

(c) At 31 December 2015 and 2014, amounts due from/to other related companies represent the amounts due from 

other subsidiaries of HNA Group.

At 31 December 2015, amounts due from other related companies with principal amount of HK$36,217,000 (2014: 

HK$51,887,000) is measured at amortised cost amounting to HK$33,607,000 (2014: HK$45,397,000) using an 

effective interest rate of 9% (2014: 9%) per annum. At 31 December 2014, the balance was classified as an non-current 

asset as the Directors considered the amounts due from other related companies will not be settled within the next 

twelve months after the end of the reporting period. The remaining amount of HK$10,368,000 (2014: HK$17,025,000), 

is interest-free, unsecured and repayable on demand.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, amounts due to other related companies represent the payments on behalf of the 

Group. The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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23. INvENTORIES
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Raw materials 6,900 5,376

Finished goods 832 10,521
 

7,732 15,897
 

24. TRADE RECEIvABLES
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Trade receivables 139,432 137,239

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (34,857) (23,951)
 

104,575 113,288
 

Trading terms with customers are on credit, except for new customers, where cash on delivery is normally 

required. Invoices are normally payable within 90 days upon issuance. Each customer has a designated credit 

limit.

The following is an aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on invoice 

date, and net of allowance for doubtful debts:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

0 – 90 days 79,677 61,604

91 – 180 days 7,266 37,024

181 – 365 days 10,995 1,069

1 – 2 years 6,637 13,591
 

104,575 113,288
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24. TRADE RECEIvABLES (continued)

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the credit quality of each potential customer and 

defines a credit rating and limit for each customer. In addition, the Group reviews the repayment history 

of receivables of each customer with reference to the payment terms stated in contracts to determine the 

recoverability. In the opinion of the Directors, trade receivables that are not past due nor impaired at the end 

of the reporting period were of good credit quality.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables balance are debtors with an aggregate carrying amount of 

HK$24,898,000 (2014: HK$51,684,000) which are past due as at the reporting date for which the Group has 

not provided for impairment loss. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

Aging of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

91 – 180 days 7,266 37,024

181 – 365 days 10,995 1,069

1 – 2 years 6,637 13,591
 

24,898 51,684
 

movement in the allowance for doubtful debts

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

At 1 January 23,951 12,460

Impairment loss recognised 12,269 11,801

Exchange realignment (1,363) (310)
 

At 31 December 34,857 23,951
 

Included in the allowance for doubtful debts are individually impaired trade receivables with an aggregate balance 

of HK$34,857,000 (2014: HK$23,951,000) of which the Group has chased for settlements from customers but 

the amounts remained unsettled. In the opinion of the Directors, the amounts are considered uncollectible. The 

Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.



131

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIdAted FINANCIAL stAtemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

25. pREpAymENTS, DEpOSITS AND OTHER RECEIvABLES
At 31 December 2015, the balances mainly included advances to suppliers of HK$88,758,000 (2014: 

HK$73,840,000), value-added tax receivable of HK$79,343,000 (2014: HK$79,453,000) and deposit for projects 

for intelligent information business of HK$27,360,000 (2014: HK$32,453,000).

26. AmOuNTS DuE FROm CuSTOmERS FOR CONTRACT wORK
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less 

 recognised losses 1,734,695 1,718,807

Less: Progress billings and impairment loss recognised (1,646,280) (1,550,801)
 

88,415 168,006
 

Analysed for reporting purposes of:

 Amounts due from contract customers 88,415 168,006
 

As at 31 December 2015, certain contract work amounting to approximately HK$5,134,000 (31 December 

2014: HK$7,283,000) is pending for final billing upon the issuance of certified completion reports by the 

customers. The amounts were included in amounts due from customers for contract work. At 31 December 

2015, retentions held by customers for contract work of approximately HK$2,166,000 (2014: HK$956,000) 

were included in other receivables. There is no advance received from customers for contract work before the 

commencement of the contract. In the opinion of the Directors, the amounts are expected to be realised in the 

next twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

Based on the assessment of the Directors, certain contract works have been suspended or have not yet been 

compromised with the customers on amount of final billing nor issuance of certified completion reports, as such 

the related carrying amounts of contract works are not probable to recover. During the year, an impairment loss 

of amounts due from customers for contract work of HK$18,815,000 (2014: HK$19,717,000) was recognised 

in the profit or loss.
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27. pLEDgE OF ASSETS
At the end of the reporting period, assets pledged to banks to secure banking facilities and borrowings, including 

the obligations under finance leases, granted to the Group were as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

DTV – Investment properties – 48,803

DTV – Buildings – 10,510

Hotel and buildings for golf club business 260,256 282,161

Land use rights 1,222,561 1,341,831

Bank deposits 3,220 7,460

Trade receivables – 33,209

Motor vehicles 1,329 –
 

1,487,366 1,723,974
 

Among the pledged assets, investment properties of HK$Nil (2014: HK$48,803,000) and buildings of HK$Nil 

(2014: HK$10,510,000) as at 31 December 2015 were included in disposal group classified as held-for-sale.

The pledged bank deposits carry interest at market rates of 0.3% (2014: ranging from 2.60% to 3.30%) per 

annum. The pledged bank deposits will be released upon the settlement of relevant bills payables in year 2016 

(2014: released upon settlement of bank borrowings in year 2015) and are therefore classified as current assets.

28. BANK BALANCES AND CASH
Bank balances carry interest at prevailing bank savings deposits rates ranging from 0.01% to 0.88% (2014: 

0.01% to 0.35%) per annum.

The Group’s bank balances and cash that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of 

the respective group entities are set out below:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

HK$ 2,635,779 2,078

US$ 12 13
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29. TRADE AND BILLS pAyABLES
The following is an aged analysis of the trade and bills payables based on the invoice date as at the end of the 

reporting period:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

0 – 90 days 10,627 81,256

91 – 180 days 4,214 3,441

181 – 365 days 20,316 3,873

1 – 2 years 875 10,671

Over 2 years 17,518 15,380
 

53,550 114,621
 

The average credit period for purchase of goods ranges from 90 to 180 days. The Group has financial risk 

management policies in place to ensure that all payables are settled within the credit time frame.

The Group’s trade and bills payables are all denominated in functional currency of the respective group entities 

in both years.

30. OTHER pAyABLES, DEpOSITS RECEIvED, RECEIpT IN ADvANCE AND 
ACCRuALS
As at 31 December 2015 and 2014, the balance mainly represented deposits received from suppliers,  

value-added tax payable in relation to intelligent information business, accrued staff costs, advances from 

customers for purchase of materials and other taxes payable. At 31 December 2015, the balance also includes 

an other payable to an independent third party, amounting to approximately HK$70,257,000 (2014: HK$Nil). 

The amount is unsecured, interest-free and fully repaid subsequently to the end of the reporting period.
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31. BORROwINgS
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Borrowings comprise of:

 Bank borrowings (Note i) 719,682 668,786

 Loan from a third party (Note ii) – 50,000

 Loan from a related company (Note iii) – 26,256
 

719,682 745,042
 

Carrying amount repayable

 Within one year 201,616 271,803

 More than one year, but not more than two years 31,036 48,137

 More than two years, but not more than five years 403,471 425,102

 More than five years 83,559 –
 

719,682 745,042
 

Secured 567,604 573,763

Unsecured 152,078 171,279
 

719,682 745,042
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31. BORROwINgS (continued)

Notes:

(i) The bank borrowings include:

2015 2014
HK$’000 HK$’000

 

Fixed rate bank borrowings:
 Bank borrowings 152,078 182,418

Variable rate bank borrowings carry interest at:
 One-year benchmark interest rate of The People’s Bank of China with 
  10% – 15% markup 567,604 486,368

 

719,682 668,786
 

The ranges of effective interest rates (which are also equal to contractual interest rates) on the Group’s bank borrowings 

are:

2015 2014
 

Fixed rate bank borrowings 5.00% – 7.03% 6.00% – 7.50%
Variable rate bank borrowings 6.55% – 7.86% 7.38% – 7.86%

 

During the year, the Group obtained new loans of HK$431,021,000 (2014: HK$222,973,000) from banks. The loans 

outstanding at 31 December 2015 will be repayable within eight years (2014: five years). The new loans were borrowed 

by the group companies and several of them were under financial guarantee provided by the Company to the banks.

(ii) During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group obtained loans from third parties, for HK$90,000,000 and 

HK$33,251,000 respectively, of which HK$40,000,000 and HK$33,251,000 have been repaid in the same year. Both 

loans carried interest at 10% per annum and were unsecured and repayable within one year. The remaining balance 

has been fully settled during the current year (Note 38).

(iii) During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group obtained a loan from a subsidiary of HNA Group of 

RMB21,000,000 (approximately HK$26,256,000). The amount was unsecured and carried interest at 10% per annum 

and was repayable within one year. The balance has been fully settled during the current year (Note 38).
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32. CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES AND RELATED pAyABLES AND EmBEDDED 
DERIvATIvE COmpONENTS OF CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES
The movement of the debt component and the derivative components (including conversion option derivative, 

bondholder’s early redemption option derivative and compulsory conversion option derivative) of the convertible 

loan notes for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014 are set out as follows:

Debt Derivative

component components

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2014 264,660 24,914

Interest charged 38,069 –

Interest paid (462) –

Gain arising on change of fair value – (38,074)

Exchange realignment (157) (5)

Converted to shares (22,500) –

Principal paid (90,000) –

Derecognition of Convertible Bond I (including cumulative interest 

 of HK$58,550,000) (174,800) –

Recognition of 2014 Convertible Bond I 100,267 24,033

At 31 December 2014 115,077 10,868

Interest charged 35,719 –

Gain arising on change of fair value – (24,726)

Exchange realignment (18) (6)

Derecognition of 2014 Convertible Bond I (including cumulative 

 interest and interest payables) (131,700) –

Recognition of New Convertible Bond I 100,399 25,860
  

At 31 December 2015 119,477 11,996
  

Analysis of carrying amount at 31 December 2015

 – 8.5% nominal interest payables 68,359 –

 – New Convertible Bond I 119,477 11,996

187,836 11,996
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32. CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES AND RELATED pAyABLES AND EmBEDDED 
DERIvATIvE COmpONENTS OF CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES (continued)

(a) On 5 June 2009 (“Issue Date I”), the Company issued a convertible bond for a principal amount of 

US$15,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$116,250,000) (“Convertible Bond I”) to an independent 

third party, Templeton Strategic Emerging Markets Fund III, LDC (“Templeton”).

The original maturity date of the Convertible Bond I was on 5 June 2014 (“Maturity Date I”). On 23 May 

2014, the Company and Templeton entered into an agreement to extend the maturity date and conversion 

option expiry date of the Convertible Bond I to the sixth anniversary of the date of issue of the Convertible 

Bond I (“2014 Convertible Bond I”) (i.e. 5 June 2015) (“2014 Maturity Date I”). The Convertible Bond I 

and the 2014 Convertible Bond I shall not bear any interest and will be redeemed at its outstanding 

principal amount plus a premium of 8.5% per annum compounded annually at the Maturity Date I and 

2014 Maturity Date I by the Company respectively. The Convertible Bond I and 2014 Convertible Bond 

I is denominated in United States dollars. Other terms and conditions of the 2014 Convertible Bond I 

remain unchanged from the Convertible Bond I.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Company entered into a supplemental agreement with 

Templeton that the maturity date and conversion option expiry date of the 2014 Convertible Bond I is 

further extended by one year to 5 June 2016 (“New Maturity Date I”). Other terms and conditions of this 

new convertible bond (“New Convertible Bond I”) remain unchanged from the original Convertible Bond I.

The extension of the debt and derivative components is considered to be a substantial modification 

of the 2014 Convertible Bond I after taking into account all relevant facts and circumstances including 

qualitative factors. As such, the 2014 Convertible Bond I was derecognised and the New Convertible 

Bond I was recognised.

The major terms of the Convertible Bond I/2014 Convertible Bond I/New Convertible Bond I are as follows:

(i) Conversion option:

The convertible bond is convertible into shares of the Company at any time after the Issue Date I up 

to, but excluding the close of business on the maturity dates, i.e. 5 June 2014 for the Convertible 

Bond I, 5 June 2015 for the 2014 Convertible Bond I and 5 June 2016 for the New Convertible 

Bond I at the initial conversion price of HK$0.60 per share, subject to anti-dilutive adjustments.

Due to shares issued during the year ended 31 December 2014, exercise price has been adjusted 

to HK$0.58 pursuant to the terms and conditions of the subscription agreement dated 13 May 

2009. The exercise price has further been adjusted to HK$0.577 and HK$0.52 as of 5 June 2015 

and 31 December 2015 respectively due to shares issued during the year ended 31 December 

2015.
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32. CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES AND RELATED pAyABLES AND EmBEDDED 
DERIvATIvE COmpONENTS OF CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES (continued)

(a) (continued)

(ii) Compulsory conversion option:

The Company has the compulsory conversion option to convert the convertible bond at any 

time starting from the first day after the second anniversary of the Issue Date I and prior to the 

maturity date, if the volume weighted average of the closing market price of the shares of the 

Company for any consecutive 20 business days (excluding any days on which the trading of the 

shares is suspended) (“Trading Days”) immediately preceding the date of exercise of such right 

exceeded 170% of the conversion price per share and there is a minimum daily trading value of 

HK$7,800,000 for each of such 20 Trading Days. Then, the Company may, having given not less 

than 30 but not more than 60 days’ prior notice in writing to Templeton to convert all outstanding 

principal amount of the convertible bond into the Company’s shares.

(iii) Bondholder’s early redemption option:

Templeton shall be entitled by giving 10 business days prior written notice to the Company to 

require the Company to redeem the whole amount, or any part, of the convertible bond on the date 

falling on the second anniversary from the Issue Date I, which is on 5 June 2011. On 21 March 

2012, the Company and Templeton entered into a supplemental agreement, pursuant to which 

Templeton is entitled by giving at least 21 days prior written notice to the Company requiring the 

Company to redeem the whole amount, or any part, of the Convertible Bond I during the period 

from 30 June 2012 up to (but excluding) the Maturity Date I. The amount payable on redemption 

in such case is an amount which is equal to the aggregate of (i) the principal amount of the 

convertible bond to be redeemed; and (ii) a premium equal to 8.5% per annum, compounded 

annually, accrued from the Issue Date I up to (but excluding) the date of redemption for such 

convertible bond to be redeemed, calculated on the basis of a 360-day consisting of 12 months 

of 30 days each, and in the case of an incomplete month, the actual number of days elapsed 

during that month.

The 2014 Maturity Date I is considered to be a substantial modification of the Convertible Bond I taking 

into account all the relevant facts and circumstances including qualitative factors and the net present 

value of the cash flows of the 2014 Convertible Bond I is more than 10% difference from the net present 

value of the cash flows of the outstanding Convertible Bond I prior to the extension of maturity date, 

which discounted at the original effective interest rate of 33.6% per annum. As such, the Convertible 

Bond I was derecognised and 2014 Convertible Bond I was recognised.
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32. CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES AND RELATED pAyABLES AND EmBEDDED 
DERIvATIvE COmpONENTS OF CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES (continued)

(a) (continued)

On 5 June 2014, the principal amount and cumulative interests of the Convertible Bond I amounted to 

HK$174,800,000 was derecognised. On initial recognition of 2014 Convertible Bond I, the fair value 

of debt component and derivative components amounted to approximately HK$100,267,000 and 

HK$24,033,000, respectively, as well as fair value of interest payable of the Convertible Bond I amounted 

to HK$50,500,000, are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position. The fair value of the 

2014 Convertible Bond I and interest payables approximate to the carrying amounts of the Convertible 

Bond I as at date of initial recognition, and accordingly no gain or loss is recorded. The effective interest 

rate of the debt component of the 2014 Convertible Bond I and interest payable of the Convertible Bond 

I is 25.88% per annum.

On 5 June 2015, the carrying amount of the 2014 Convertible Bond I amounted to HK$131,700,000 was 

derecognised. On initial recognition of the New Convertible Bond I, the fair value of debt component and 

derivative components amounted to approximately HK$100,399,000 and HK$25,860,000, respectively, 

are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position. The fair value of the New Convertible 

Bond I approximates to the carrying amounts of the 2014 Convertible Bond I as at the date of initial 

recognition, and accordingly no gain or loss is recorded. The effective interest rate of the debt component 

of the New Convertible Bond I and interest payable of the 2014 Convertible Bond I is 25.63% per annum.

On 19 November 2015, the conversion price of New Convertible Bond I was adjusted from HK$0.577 per 

share to HK$0.52 per share upon completion of the rights issue (details set out in Note 34). Assuming 

full conversion of the New Convertible Bond I at this adjusted conversion price, 223,557,692 shares will 

be issued to the holder of the New Convertible Bond I.

Binomial model is used for valuation of the derivative components of Convertible Bond I, 2014 Convertible 

Bond I and New Convertible Bond I. The major inputs into the model were as follows:

31 December 

2015

5 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

5 June 

2009
  

Stock price HK$0.44 HK$0.71 HK$0.30 HK$0.60

Exercise price HK$0.52 HK$0.577 HK$0.58 HK$0.60

Volatility (Note a) 96% 76% 39% 50%

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 0%

Option life 0.42 years 1 year 0.42 years 5 years

Risk-free rate (Note b) 0.07% 0.08% 0.06% 2.83%
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32. CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES AND RELATED pAyABLES AND EmBEDDED 
DERIvATIvE COmpONENTS OF CONvERTIBLE LOAN NOTES (continued)

(a) (continued)

Notes:

(a) The volatility used in the model was determined with reference to the Company’s historical volatility.

(b) The risk-free rate used in the model was reference to the Hong Kong Exchange Fund Notes at the end of the 
reporting period.

As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of the debt component of the New Convertible Bond I is 
approximately HK$119,477,000 (2014 Convertible Bond I as at 31 December 2014: HK$115,077,000) and 
the fair value of the derivative components of New Convertible Bond I is approximately HK$11,996,000 
(2014 Convertible Bond I as at 31 December 2014: HK$10,868,000). At 31 December 2015, the interest 
payable of the New Convertible Bond I is approximately HK$68,359,000 (2014 Convertible Bond I as at 
31 December 2014: HK$57,959,000). As at 31 December 2015, the New Convertible Bond I and interest 
payable of the New Convertible Bond I are classified as current liabilities. No conversion was noted for 
the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014.

(b) On 11 April 2011, the Company issued another convertible bond for a principal amount of HK$360,000,000 
(“Convertible Bond II”) to seven independent third parties (the “Convertible Bondholders”).

The Convertible Bond II contains debt component and conversion option derivative (the “Derivative 
Component II”). The conversion option is classified as a derivative as it will be settled by an exchange 
of a variable amount of cash for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments on the basis 
that the Convertible Bond II is denominated in foreign currency of the Company.

At the date of issue, the debt component was recognised at fair value, calculated based on the present 
value of the redemption amount at maturity. In subsequent periods, the debt component is carried at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 
14.49% per annum.

The Derivative Component II is measured at fair values at the date of issue and in subsequent periods 
with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

As at 1 January 2014, the principal amount outstanding was HK$112,500,000.

On 11 April 2014, the maturity date of Convertible Bond II, the Company redeemed part of the 
Convertible Bond II amounting to HK$90,000,000 at its principal amount and the Convertible Bondholders 
converted the remaining Convertible Bond II amounting to HK$22,500,000 into 50,000,000 shares of the 
Company at conversion price of HK$0.45. The issued shares were measured at the principal amount 
of HK$22,500,000 as the market price of the shares was less than the conversion price at the time of 
conversion.
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33. DEFERRED REvENuE
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Arising from golf club memberships (Note) 267,012 315,132
 

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

 Current liabilities 34,349 43,235

 Non-current liabilities 232,663 271,897
 

267,012 315,132
 

Note: The deferred revenue arises as a result of the golf membership fees in relation to the golf club operations on acquisition of 

a subsidiary (Note 37).

34. SHARE CApITAL
2015 2014

Number Number

of shares HK$’000 of shares HK$’000

(Note a)
  

Ordinary shares of HK$0.25 each

Authorised:

 At beginning of the year and end 

  of the year 20,000,000,000 N/A 20,000,000,000 N/A
  

Issued and fully paid:

 At beginning of year 3,698,713,179 1,834,488 2,692,141,179 673,035

 Transfer from share premium, 

  capital redemption reserve and capital 

  reserve upon abolition of par value – – – 858,228

Exercise of conversion option of a 

 convertible loan note (Note b) – – 50,000,000 22,500

Issues of shares on 7 May 2014 (Note c) – – 379,520,000 109,414

Issues of shares on 9 May 2014 (Note d) – – 158,908,000 46,716

Issues of shares on 25 July 2014 (Note e) – – 418,144,000 124,595

Issue of shares on 13 January 2015 (Note f) 240,000,000 60,591 – –

Issue of shares on 12 June 2015 (Note g) 110,000,000 68,602 – –

Exercise of share options (Note 35) 22,714,000 17,085 – –

Rights issue (Note h) 7,328,568,922 2,750,714 – –
  

At end of year 11,399,996,101 4,731,480 3,698,713,179 1,834,488
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34. SHARE CApITAL (continued)

Notes:

(a) Under the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) with effect from 3 March 2014, the concept of authorised 

share capital no longer exists and the Company’s shares no longer have a par value. There is no impact on the number 

of shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the shareholders as a result of this transition.

(b) On 11 April 2014, the Company allotted and issued 50,000,000 ordinary shares, at a price of HK$0.45 each to the 

Convertible Bondholder of Convertible Bond II (Note 32). The new shares ranked pari passu with the existing shares 

in all respects.

(c) On 25 April 2014, the Company conducted the top-up placing to issue a maximum of 379,520,000 shares at a price of 

HK$0.3 each to independent third parties to raise funds of HK$113,856,000 (the “Top-up Placing”). The net proceeds 

of HK$109,413,000 from the Top-up Placing was used by the Company mainly for repayment of convertible bonds 

upon maturity. The new shares ranked pari passu with the existing shares in all respects.

(d) On 29 April 2014, the Company entered into a placing agreement with a placing agent to place a maximum of 

158,908,000 shares at a price of HK$0.3 each to raise funds of HK$47,672,000 (the “Placing”). The net proceeds of 

HK$46,715,000 from the Placing was used by the Company primarily for repayment of borrowings. The new shares 

ranked pari passu with the existing shares in all respects.

(e) On 28 July 2014, the Company issued 418,144,000 new shares to HNA Group (International) Company Limited 

(“HNA Group (International)”) at a price of HK$0.3 each to raise proceeds of HK$125,443,000 under an agreement 

signed on 18 June 2014. The net proceeds of HK$124,595,000 was used by the Company primarily for repayment 

of borrowings. The new shares ranked pari passu with the existing shares in all respects.

(f) On 2 January 2015, arrangements were made for a private placement to an independent third party, Eternity 

Finance Group Limited (the “Subscriber”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, 

of 240,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.253 per share representing a discount of 

approximately 19.68% to the closing market price of the Company’s shares on 2 January 2015.

Pursuant to a subscription agreement on the same date, the Subscriber subscribed for 240,000,000 ordinary shares 

in the Company at a price of HK$0.253 per share (the “Subscription”). The proceeds of HK$9,481,000 were used as 

general working capital of the Group and the remaining proceeds were used to set off against the loan and related 

interest payable. Details are set out in Note 38. These new shares were issued under the general mandate granted 

to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 6 June 2014 and rank pari passu with other 

shares in issue in all aspects. The Subscription was completed on 13 January 2015.

(g) On 4 June 2015, arrangements were made for a private placement to an independent private investor of 110,000,000 

ordinary shares in the Company, at a price of HK$0.65 per share representing a discount of approximately 17.72% 

to the closing market price of the Company’s shares on 4 June 2015.

Pursuant to a subscription agreement on the same date, there were more than six placees, subscribed for 110,000,000 

new ordinary shares in the Company at a price of HK$0.65 per share. The proceeds were used as general working 

capital of the Group. These new shares were issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual 

general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2015 and rank pari passu with other shares in issue in all aspects. 

Such subscription was completed on 12 June 2015.

(h) On 18 November 2015, the Company issued and allotted 2,815,077,933 rights shares at a price of HK$0.376 per 

right share to subscribers. The maximum number of right shares available for issuance is 7,328,568,922. Remaining 

under-subscribed 4,513,490,989 right shares, pursuant to the underwriting agreement signed with an underwriter, 

were subscribed to the underwriter on the same date.
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35. SHARE-BASED pAymENT TRANSACTIONS
On 29 May 2012, the Company terminated the share options scheme adopted on 7 June 2002 (the “2002 

Scheme”) and adopted a new share option scheme (the “2012 Scheme”) with effect from 25 May 2012. Under 

the 2012 Scheme, the Board of the Company may, subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the 

2012 Scheme and the Listing Rules, grant share options to any eligible participant to subscribe for shares in the 

capital of the Company. The options granted under the 2002 Scheme remain valid until those options lapsed 

on their expiry date.

Qualifying grantees of the 2012 Scheme include any director (including executive, non-executive and independent 

non-executive), executive, officer, employee, shareholder of the Company or any of the subsidiaries or any of the 

associated companies or any of the jointly controlled entities and any supplier, customer, consultant, adviser, 

agent, partner or business associate, who will contribute or has contributed to the development and growth of 

the Group. Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the 2012 Scheme will remain in force for a period of ten 

years from 25 May 2012.

The maximum number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of options granted to each eligible 

participant under the 2012 Scheme (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) in any 12-month 

period up to the date of grant shall not exceed 1% of the issued share capital of the Company in issue, as at 

the date of grant.

The period during which an option may be exercised will be determined by the Board at its absolute discretion, 

save that no option may be exercised later than 10 years after it has been granted.

Same as the 2002 Scheme, HK$1 should be payable by the grantee on acceptance of an offer by the grantee 

under the 2012 Scheme. The exercise price per share in relation to an option shall be a price to be determined 

by the Board and shall be no less than the highest of (a) the official closing price of the shares of the Company 

as stated in the daily quotation sheet issued by the Stock Exchange on the date on which the option is offered 

to an eligible participant; (b) the official average closing prices of the shares of the Company as stated in the 

daily quotation sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date 

of offer of option to an eligible participant; and (c) the nominal value of shares of the Company on the date of 

offer of option to an eligible participant. During the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014, no share option 

was granted under the 2012 Scheme.

Pursuant to the 2002 Scheme and 2012 Scheme, share options held by any eligible participants/qualifying 

grantees will lapse automatically upon their termination of employment but the Board is empowered to extend the 

exercise period of the concerned share options at its discretion. Relevant exercise period of share options held by 

the eligible participant/qualifying grantee whose employment was terminated during the year was extended and 

approved by the Board. Such change does not constitute modification of the 2002 Scheme and 2012 Scheme.
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35. SHARE-BASED pAymENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)

The following tables disclose details and movements in share options under the 2002 Scheme during the years 

ended 31 December 2015 and 2014:

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Number of shares under options 

Category of 

grantees

Date of 

grant

Exercise 

period

Exercise

price

per share

Adjusted

exercise

price per

share due to

rights issue

Addition

Lapsed/ after

granted Transferred Exercised forfeited adjustment

At during during during during due to At

1.1.2015 the year the year the year the year rights issue 31.12.2015           

Directors 19.1.2007 19.1.2007 – 

 18.1.2017

HK$0.406 HK$0.396 423,810 – – – – 10,171 433,981

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 HK$0.762 16,800,000 – – – – 403,200 17,203,200

16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 

 15.12.2019

HK$0.596 N/A 10,000,000 – – (10,000,000)1 – – –

14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 

 13.12.2020

HK$0.420 N/A 11,000,000 – – (11,000,000)1 – – –

       

38,223,810 – – (21,000,000) – 413,371 17,637,181       

Employees of 

 the Group

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 HK$0.762 24,500,000 – – – – 588,000 25,088,000

       

Other participants 19.1.2007 19.1.2007 – 

 18.1.2017

HK$0.406 HK$0.396 12,148,000 – – (1,714,000)1 – 250,416 10,684,416

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 HK$0.762 45,500,000 – – – – 1,092,000 46,592,000

16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 

 15.12.2019

HK$0.596 HK$0.582 8,750,000 – – – – 210,000 8,960,000

14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 

 13.12.2020

HK$0.420 HK$0.410 3,000,000 – – – – 72,000 3,072,000

       

69,398,000 – – (1,714,000) – 1,624,416 69,308,416       

132,121,810 – – (22,714,000) – 2,625,787 112,033,597       

Exercisable at the 

 end of the year 132,121,810 112,033,597  

Weighted average 

 exercise price 

 per share HK$0.68 HK$0.702  
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35. SHARE-BASED pAymENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014
Number of shares under options 

Category of 

grantees Date of grant Exercise period

Lapsed/

Exercise granted Transferred Exercised forfeited

price At during during during during At

per share 1.1.2014 the year the year the year the year 31.12.2014

Directors 19.1.2007 19.1.2007 – 

 18.1.2017

HK$0.406 423,810 – – – – 423,810

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 16,800,000 – – – – 16,800,000

16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 

 15.12.2019

HK$0.596 10,000,000 – – – – 10,000,000

14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 

 13.12.2020

HK$0.420 32,000,000 – – – (21,000,000)2 11,000,000

59,223,810 – – – (21,000,000) 38,223,810

Employees of 

 the Group

18.3.2004 18.3.2004 – 

 17.3.2014

HK$1.200 4,000,000 – – – (4,000,000)4 –

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 34,500,000 – (4,500,000)3 – (5,500,000)5 24,500,000

38,500,000 – (4,500,000) – (9,500,000) 24,500,000

Other participants 18.3.2004 18.3.2004 – 

 17.3.2014

HK$1.200 11,982,000 – – – (11,982,000)4 –

19.1.2007 19.1.2007 – 

 18.1.2017

HK$0.406 12,148,000 – – – – 12,148,000

22.1.2008 22.1.2008 – 

 21.1.2018

HK$0.780 41,000,000 – 4,500,0003 – – 45,500,000

16.12.2009 16.12.2009 – 

 15.12.2019

HK$0.596 8,750,000 – – – – 8,750,000

14.12.2010 14.12.2010 – 

 13.12.2020

HK$0.420 3,000,000 – – – – 3,000,000

76,880,000 – 4,500,000 – (11,982,000) 69,398,000

174,603,810 – – – (42,482,000) 132,121,810

Exercisable at 

 the end of the year 174,603,810 132,121,810

Weighted average 

 exercise price 

 per share HK$0.700 HK$0.68

All share options are vested at the date of grant.
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35. SHARE-BASED pAymENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
1 The weighted average closing price of the shares of the Company immediately before the dates on which 

the share options were exercised was HK$0.79 per share.

2 These share options lapsed in 2014 upon resignation of the Director during the year.

3 On 24 March 2014, the Board approved 4,500,000 outstanding share options held by one resigned 

employee who is reclassified as “other participants” under the 2002 Scheme to remain exercisable up 

to 21 January 2018.

4 The outstanding share options granted by the Company in 2004 entitling the grantees to subscribe for 

shares of the Company at an exercise price of HK$1.2 per share lapsed on 17 March 2014.

5 The share options were held by two grantees who ceased to be employees of the Group during the year 

2014 and such share options were forfeited on 3 October 2014 and 30 November 2014 respectively 

according to the terms of the 2002 Scheme.

36. DEFERRED TAxATION LIABILITIES
For financial reporting purposes, the deferred tax asset and liabilities are offset and the net amount of 

HK$256,074,000 (2014: HK$269,557,000) is presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as 

at 31 December 2015. The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements 

thereon during the current and prior years:

prepaid property,

Deferred lease plant and

revenue payments equipment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2014 – – – –

Acquisition through business combination (74,923) 314,137 32,969 272,183

Exchange realignment 25 33 (13) 45

Charged (credited) to profit or loss for the year (3,719) (737) 1,785 (2,671)

At 31 December 2014 (78,617) 313,433 34,741 269,557

Exchange realignment 3,284 (13,796) (1,649) (12,161)

Charged (credited) to profit or loss for the year 8,619 (12,339) 2,398 (1,322)
    

At 31 December 2015 (66,714) 287,298 35,490 256,074
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36. DEFERRED TAxATION LIABILITIES (continued)

As at 31 December 2015, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately HK$470,043,000 (2014: 

HK$847,899,000) which are available for offsetting against future profits. In 2015, unused tax loss was reduced 

by HK$405,287,000 due to finalisation of tax loss of certain subsidiaries of the Company No deferred tax asset 

has been recognised in respect of the tax loss due to the unpredictability of future profit streams for both years. 

Except below, other losses can be carried forward indefinitely.

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Tax losses to be expired in

 – 2015 – 44,042

 – 2016 10,245 137,914

 – 2017 30,495 31,941

 – 2018 41,275 187,901

 – 2019 42,206 185,554

 – 2020 31,273 –
 

155,494 587,352
 

Under the EIT Law of PRC, withholding tax is imposed on dividends declared in respect of profits earned by 

PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. Deferred taxation has not been provided for in the consolidated 

financial statements in respect of temporary differences attributable to accumulated profits of the PRC 

subsidiaries amounting to HK$68,024,000 (2014: HK$69,858,000) as the Group is able to control the timing 

of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in 

the foreseeable future.

37. ACQuISITION OF A SuBSIDIARy
On 30 June 2014, the Group acquired the entire equity interest in Hillview (defined in Note 45) which holds 

65% equity interest in DG Hillview (defined in Note 45) (together with Hillview referred to as “Hillview Group”) 

at a consideration of RMB585,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$743,100,000) satisfied by issue of a 

promissory note. DG Hillview is principally engaged in the operations of a golf club and provision of hotel and 

leisure services in Guangdong Province, the PRC. The acquisition will enable the Group with ready access to 

the growing tourism industry in the PRC and to allow the Group with new business opportunities for investment 

and development.

Consideration transferred

HK$’000

Promissory note (Note) 585,000



148

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIdAted FINANCIAL stAtemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

37. ACQuISITION OF A SuBSIDIARy (continued)

Consideration transferred (continued)

Note: The total consideration was satisfied by issue of a promissory note with a principal amount of HK$743,100,000, which 

is non-interest bearing and will be matured on 30 June 2017. The fair value of the promissory note was approximately 

HK$585,000,000. The fair value has been arrived at using discounted cash flow method by discounting future cash 

flows at an interest rate of 8.35% per annum based on valuation performed by Vigers. In 2015, the Group early repaid 

an amount of HK$116,296,000. As at 31 December 2015, such promissory note amounting to HK$543,773,000 (2014: 

HK$609,479,000) was measured at amortised cost determined using the effective interest method. During the year 

ended 31 December 2015, the interest on promissory note is approximately HK$50,590,000 (2014: HK$24,479,000).

Acquisition-related costs amounting to HK$3,528,000 have been excluded from the cost of acquisition and 

have been recognised directly as an expense in the period and included in the “other expenses” line item in the 

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Assets and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition

Fair value

HK$’000

Land use rights 1,350,268

Inventories 8,191

Trade receivables 2,613

Other receivables and prepayments 2,343

Advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 622,286

Pledged bank deposits 58

Bank balances and cash 4,013

Property, plant and equipment 306,396

Amounts due from other related companies 74,909

Trade payables (6,872)

Other payables, receipt in advance and accruals (30,176)

Deferred revenue (299,730)

Amounts due to related companies (20,747)

Tax liabilities (13,072)

Borrowings (486,328)

Deferred tax liabilities (272,183)

Net assets 1,241,969

Non-controlling interests

The non-controlling interest (35%) in DG Hillview recognised at the acquisition date was measured by reference 

to the proportionate share of recognised fair value of net assets of DG Hillview and amounting to approximately 

HK$434,721,000.
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37. ACQuISITION OF A SuBSIDIARy (continued)

Capital reserve arising on acquisition

HK$’000

Fair value of consideration transferred 585,000

Plus: non-controlling interests (35% in DG Hillview) 434,721

Less: fair value of identifiable net assets acquired (100%) (1,241,969)

Excess of fair value of identifiable net assets acquired

 over consideration transferred (Note) 222,248

Note: The excess amount of the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired over the fair value of consideration transferred 

and non-controlling interest is considered as deemed capital contribution from HNA Group (International) and is 

credited to capital reserve. The vendor of the acquisition transaction is controlled by HNA Group.

The Directors have determined the fair values of assets and liabilities of Hillview Group by reference to a valuation 

performed by Vigers at the acquisition date.

Net cash inflow arising on acquisition

HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalent balances acquired 4,013

Impact of acquisition on the results of the group

During the year ended 31 December 2014, included in the loss for the year is profit of HK$15,992,000 attributable 

to Hillview Group since 30 June 2014 (date of the acquisition). Revenue for the year includes HK$83,059,000 

in respect of Hillview Group.

Had the acquisition of Hillview Group been effected on 1 January 2014, the total amount of revenue of the Group 

for the year from continuing operations would have been HK$414,113,000, and the amount of the loss for the 

year from continuing operations would have been HK$186,456,000. The proforma information is for illustrative 

purposes only and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group that actually 

would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 2014, nor is it intended to be a 

projection of future results.

In determining the pro-forma revenue and loss of the Group had Hillview Group been acquired at the beginning 

of the current year, the Directors calculated depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortisation of land 

use rights and the release of deferred tax on the basis of the fair values at the date of acquisition.
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38. mAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS
During the year ended 31 December 2015, pursuant to the terms of the Subscription (Note 34(f)), the total 

gross subscription proceeds was approximately HK$60,720,000 of which approximately HK$9,481,000 was 

settled in cash and the remaining amount of HK$51,239,000, pursuant to the deed of assignment and set-off 

entered into among the Company, a third party and the Subscriber, was offset with the loan from a third party 

of HK$50,000,000 (Note 31) and the related interest payable of HK$1,239,000.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Company, Guangzhou HNA Real Estate and a related company 

entered into an agreement to offset interest receivables on advance to Guangzhou HNA Real Estate (Note 22) 

against a loan from a related company of HK$26,256,000 (Note 31).

On 11 February 2015, the Directors decided to occupy a building for use to utilise other receivable due from 

the Developer of HK$39,390,000. Such other receivables were reclassified as property, plant and equipment. 

Details are set out in Note 21.

In addition, during the year 2015, the Group entered into finance lease arrangements in respect of motor vehicles 

with a total capital value at the inception of the leases of approximately HK$1,408,000 (2014: HK$Nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group acquired Hillview Group at a consideration of 

HK$585,000,000 settled by issue of a promissory note which will mature on 30 June 2017 (Note 37).

During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Company allotted and issued 50,000,000 shares, at a price of 

HK$0.45 each to the Convertible Bondholder of Convertible Bond II. In addition, 2014 Convertible Bond I was 

derecognised and New Convertible Bond I was recognised upon extension of the maturity date and conversion 

option expiry date in the current year (Note 32).

39. OpERATINg LEASES
The group as lessee

Minimum lease payments paid by the Group under operating leases during the year amounted to approximately 

HK$2,168,000 (2014: HK$2,499,000).

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-

cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Within one year 13,343 2,016

In the second to fifth year inclusive 23,123 27
 

36,466 2,043
 

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office properties and quarters 

for the Directors and staff. Leases are negotiated and rentals are fixed for terms ranging from one to ten years.
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39. OpERATINg LEASES (continued)

The group as lessor

Property and motor vehicles rental income earned during the year was HK$200,000 (2014: HK$351,000) which 

was included in loss for the year from discontinued operation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 

other comprehensive income.

Advertising space rental income and sub-letting income earned during the year was HK$1,502,000 (2014: 

HK$1,269,000), which was included in loss for the year from continuing operations in the consolidated statement 

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Group leases its investment properties, advertising space and motor vehicles and sublets its office space 

under operating lease arrangements with leases negotiated for terms ranging from one to ten years. All the 

properties held have committed tenants for one year (2014: one year). All leases are on a fixed repayment basis 

and no arrangement has been entered into for contingent rental payments.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following minimum lease 

payments:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Within one year 1,242 2,682

In the second to fifth year inclusive 3,016 3,669

Over fifth year 731 1,358
 

4,989 7,709
 

40. CApITAL COmmITmENT
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of

 property, plant and equipment contracted for but

 not provided in the consolidated financial statements 173 1,256
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41. CONTINgENT LIABILITIES
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Guarantee given to banks, in respect of banking facilities 
 to third parties
 – amount that could be required to be paid if the guarantee 
  was called upon in entirety 99,674 104,400
 – amount utilised 79,620 97,523

 

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Company has provided guarantees to banks in respect of banking facilities 
granted to subsidiaries at nil consideration. In addition, the Group entered into a cross guarantee arrangement 
with third parties whereby the third parties have also provided guarantee to banks in respect of Sinostride 
Technology’s banking facilities for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group has provided additional or renewed the existing financial 
guarantees to the third parties and fair value of these financial guarantees is approximately HK$3,933,000 
(2014: HK$2,428,000) at initial recognition based on valuation performed by Vigers (2014: Messrs. Jones Lang 
LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory Limited). During the year ended 31 December 2015, HK$1,366,000 
(2014: HK$697,000) has been amortised and is included in “other gains and losses”. At the end of the reporting 
period, an amount of HK$6,255,000 (2014: HK$3,948,000) has been recognised as liabilities in the consolidated 
statement of financial position.

During the year ended 31 December 2014, one of the guarantees failed to repay the bank borrowings and the 
Group repaid the bank borrowings on its behalf. As such, the Group recognised a loss on financial guarantee 
contract amounting to approximately HK$11,827,000. At 31 December 2015, no further provision for financial 
guarantee contracts has been made as the Directors consider that the default risk of borrowers is low.

42. RETIREmENT BENEFIT SCHEmES
The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) for all qualifying employees in 
the MPF Scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the 
control of trustees. The Group contributes 5% of relevant payroll costs to the scheme, which contribution is 
matched by employees.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in the PRC are members of a state-managed retirement 
benefit scheme) operated by the local municipal government. These PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute 
8% to 20% (2014: 8% to 20%) of its payroll costs to the retirement benefit scheme. The only obligation of the 
Group with respect to the retirement benefit scheme is to make the specific contribution.

The total exposure recognised in profit or loss of HK$5,100,000 (2014: HK$3,264,000) represents contributions 
payable of HK$615,000 (2014: HK$246,000) to the MPF Scheme and to the state-managed retirement benefit 
scheme of HK$4,485,000 (2014: HK$3,679,000), net of forfeited contributions of HK$Nil (2014: HK$661,000) 
from employees who left the Group in the current year.

Where there are employees who leave the MPF Scheme prior to vesting fully in the contributions, the contributions 
payable by the Group are reduced by the amount of forfeited contributions. The amount of forfeited contributions 
utilised in this manner during the year was HK$Nil (2014: HK$661,000).
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43. RELATED pARTy TRANSACTIONS
(a) Transactions with subsidiaries of and entity controlled by HNA group

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Income

Interest income on advance to Guangzhou

 HNA Real Estate 42,950 22,075

Imputed interest income on advance to

 Guangzhou HNA Real Estate 1,929 1,887

Imputed interest income on interest-free

 amounts due from other subsidiaries of

 HNA Group 7,914 5,054

Rental income from other related companies – 558

Golf club membership income from a 

 related company – 6,489

Golf club competition events income from a 

 related company 2,220 1,132

Expenses

Interest expense paid to a related company 1,226 195

Laundry expense to a related company 1,394 695

Imputed interest expense of a promissory note 50,590 24,479
 

In addition, on 30 June 2014, the Group has acquired 100% equity interest of Hillview from Leader Well 

Management Limited, which is controlled by HNA Group (Note 37).

(b) Transactions with directors

During the year ended 31 December 2014, Mr. Mung Bun Man, Alan provided a loan of HK$5,000,000 

to the Company which was fully repaid in year 2014. The loan carried interest at a rate of 7.5% p.a. and 

interest income of HK$181,000 was recognised in the year 2014.
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43. RELATED pARTy TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management members, who are the Directors of the Group during the year, 

was as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Short term benefits 11,689 6,913

Post-employment benefits 275 –
 

11,964 6,913
 

The remuneration of executive directors is determined by the remuneration committee having regard to 

the performance of individuals and market trends.

(d) During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group acquired the entire equity interest in Hillview which 

holds 65% equity interest in DG Hillview at a consideration of RMB585,000,000 satisfied by issue of a 

promissory note resulting in recognition imputed interest expense of HK$50,590,000 during the year 

2015 (2014: HK$24,479,000).

(e) During the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group obtained a loan of RMB21,000,000 (approximately 

HK$26,256,000) from a subsidiary of Guangzhou HNA Real Estate resulting in recognition of interest 

expenses of HK$1,226,000 for the year 2015 (2014: HK$195,000).

(f) Details of balances with related parties of the Group are set out in the Group’s consolidated statement 

of financial position on pages 51 to 52 and Notes 22, 31 and 37 to the consolidated financial statements 

respectively.

44. EvENT AFTER THE REpORTINg pERIOD
On 7 March 2016, the Company has entered into the DTV MOU (Note 14) with TriComm as the intended 

purchaser (the “Purchaser”, together with the Company, being the “Parties”) in relation to the proposed disposal 

of the entire issued share capital of South China Digital TV Holdings Limited (“Target Company”), together with 

its subsidiaries as if the restructuring is completed, together with the rights and benefits in any shareholders’ 

loan owed by the Target Company to the Company (“Proposed Disposal”). Details has been set out in Note 14.

On 13 January 2016, the Company has entered into the sale and purchase agreement with an independent 

third party in relation to the proposed disposal of entire issued share capital of Made Connection Limited, a 

subsidiary of the Company, after restructuring as required, details are set out in the announcement dated 13 

January 2016, at a consideration of RMB120,000,000. Made Connection Limited and its subsidiaries are mainly 

engaged in intelligent information business. The transaction has not been completed at the date of issuance of 

these consolidated financial statements.
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45. pARTICuLARS OF pRINCIpAL SuBSIDIARIES OF THE COmpANy
Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

place/ Issued and

proportion of nominal 

value of issued

country of principal fully paid share capital/

incorporation/ place of share capital/ registered capital

Name of subsidiary registration operation registered capital held by the Company principal activities

2015 2014

% %
 

Continuing operations

Ever Create Profits Limited The British Virgin Hong Kong 1 ordinary share 100* 100* Inactive

 Islands (“B.V.I.”) of US$1

Made Connection Limited Samoa Hong Kong 1 ordinary share 100* 100* Investment holding

of US$1

Printronics Electronics Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong 5 ordinary shares 60* 60* Investment holding

Printronics Group Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong 2 ordinary shares 100 100 Investment holding

Santai Corporate 

 Services Limited

Hong Kong Hong Kong 2 ordinary shares 100 100 Provision of management 

 services

Sino Stride Technology B.V.I. Hong Kong 1,078,959,000 100* 100* Investment holding

 (Holdings) Limited ordinary shares

of HK$0.01 each

Sinostride Technology The PRC The PRC Registered capital 58.5* 58.5* System value-added

 Company Limited@ RMB113,000,000  service solution and

 (“Sinostride Technology”)  development

 中程科技有限公司

Zhejiang Concord Optic The PRC The PRC Registered capital 80* 80* System design, and sales

 – Electronic Technology RMB10,000,000  of system hardware and

 Company Limited@  light emitted diode

 浙江協和光電科技有限公司  products

Hillview Golf Development B.V.I. The PRC 50,000 ordinary shares 100* 100* Investment holding

 Company Limited (“Hillview”) of USD1 each
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place/ Issued and

proportion of nominal 

value of issued

country of principal fully paid share capital/

incorporation/ place of share capital/ registered capital

Name of subsidiary registration operation registered capital held by the Company principal activities

2015 2014

% %
 

Continuing operations

 (continued)

Dongguan Hillview Golf

 Company Limited

The PRC The PRC Registered capital

USD34,060,000

65* 65* Operation of golf club and 

 hotel and leisure services

 (“DG Hillview”)

 東莞峰景高爾夫有限公司

Chongqing SinoStride The PRC The PRC Registered capital 100* 100* Inactive

 Technology Co., Ltd.@ RMB200,000,000

 重慶中程科技有限公司

深圳市泰格信息科 The PRC The PRC Registered capital 100* 100* Investment holding

 技開發有限公司# RMB20,000,000

Discontinued operation

South China Digital Hong Kong Hong Kong 1 ordinary share 100 100 Investment holding

 TV Holdings Limited

Yijiatong The PRC The PRC Registered capital 100* 100* Provision of DTV

廣州市易家通互動 RMB15,050,000  technical solutions

 信息發展有限公司#  and equipment
 

45. pARTICuLARS OF pRINCIpAL SuBSIDIARIES OF THE COmpANy (continued)
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45. pARTICuLARS OF pRINCIpAL SuBSIDIARIES OF THE COmpANy (continued)

* Indirectly held through subsidiaries

@ Registered under the laws of the PRC as a Sino-foreign co-operative joint venture

# Registered under the laws of the PRC on the form of domestic incorporated entity

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the Directors, principally affected 

the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other 

subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the Directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

At the end of the reporting period, the Company has other subsidiaries that are not material to the Group. These 

subsidiaries operate in Hong Kong and the PRC. The principal activities of these subsidiaries are summarised 

as follows:

Number of subsidiaries

principal activities principal place of business 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
 

Investment holding Hong Kong 3 3

The PRC 2 2
 

5 5
 

Inactive Hong Kong 4 5

The PRC 3 3
 

7 8
 

12 13
 

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014.
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45A. SuBSIDIARIES wITH mATERIAL NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS
The table below shows details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group that have material non-controlling 

interests:

Country of proportion of

registration and ownership interests

principal place and voting rights held by Loss (profit) allocated to Accumulated 

Name of subsidiary of business non-controlling interests non-controlling interests non-controlling interests

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Sinostride Technology The PRC 41.5 41.5 21,384 21,755 27,941 50,950

DG Hillview The PRC 35.0 35.0 234 (5,597) 420,146 440,305

Individually immaterial

 subsidiaries with 

 non-controlling interests 173 84 (4,154) (4,123)
   

21,791 16,242 443,933 487,132
  

Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries that have material non-controlling interests

In the opinion of the Directors, no summarised financial information is disclosed in respect of the Group’s 

individually immaterial subsidiaries that have non-controlling interest because the financial impacts of these 

subsidiaries are not material to the Group.

Summarised financial information in respect of each of the Group’s subsidiaries that has material non-controlling 

interests is set out below. The summarised financial information below represents amounts before intragroup 

eliminations.
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45A. SuBSIDIARIES wITH mATERIAL NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS (continued)

Sinostride Technology

As at 31 December

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
  

Current assets 377,063 518,099
 

Non-current assets 23,376 20,477
 

Current liabilities (333,111) (415,805)
 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 39,387 71,821
 

Non-controlling interests 27,941 50,950
 



160

HNA International Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIdAted FINANCIAL stAtemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

45A. SuBSIDIARIES wITH mATERIAL NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS (continued)

Sinostride Technology (continued)

year ended 31 December

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Revenue 172,383 254,674
 

Expenses (223,911) (305,628)
 

Loss for the year (51,528) (52,423)
 

Loss attributable to owners of the Company (30,144) (30,668)

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests (21,384) (21,755)
 

Loss for the year (51,528) (52,423)
 

Other comprehensive expense attributable to

 owners of the Company (2,290) (2,368)

Other comprehensive expense attributable to

 non-controlling interests (1,625) (1,678)
 

Other comprehensive expense for the year (3,915) (4,046)
 

Total comprehensive expense attributable to

 owners of the Company (32,434) (33,036)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to

 non-controlling interests (23,009) (23,433)
 

Total comprehensive expenses for the year (55,443) (56,469)
 

Net cash inflows (outflows) used in operating activities 29,407 (67,654)
 

Net cash inflows from investing activities 3,502 15,551
 

Net cash (outflows) inflows from financing activities (22,810) 57,850
 

Net cash inflows 10,099 5,747
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45A. SuBSIDIARIES wITH mATERIAL NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS (continued)

Dg Hillview

As at 31 December

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Current assets 472,735 244,626
 

Non-current assets 1,882,111 2,152,873
 

Current liabilities (147,626) (124,792)
 

Non-current liabilities (1,006,803) (1,014,693)
 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 780,271 817,709
 

Non-controlling interests 420,146 440,305
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45A. SuBSIDIARIES wITH mATERIAL NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS (continued)

Dg Hillview (continued)

year ended 1.7.2014

31 December to

2015 31.12.2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Revenue 162,006 83,059
 

Expenses (162,676) (98,068)
 

(Loss) profit for the year/period (670) 15,992
 

(Loss) profit attributable to owners of the Company (436) 10,395

(Loss) profit attributable to non-controlling interests (234) 5,597
 

(Loss) profit for the year/period (670) 15,992
 

Other comprehensive expense attributable to

 owners of the Company (37,003) (24)

Other comprehensive expense attributable to

 non-controlling interests (19,925) (13)
 

Other comprehensive expense for the year/period (56,928) (37)
 

Total comprehensive (expense) income attributable to

 owners of the Company (37,439) 10,371

Total comprehensive (expense) income attributable to

 non-controlling interests (20,159) 5,584
 

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year/period (57,598) 15,955
 

Net cash (outflows) inflows from operating activities (113,827) 9,248
 

Net cash inflows (outflows) used in investing activities 182,707 (5,277)
 

Net cash inflows from financing activities 106,655 –
 

Net cash inflows 175,535 3,971
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46. STATEmENT OF FINANCIAL pOSITION AND RESERvES OF THE COmpANy
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,783 428
Investments in subsidiaries 218,914 218,248
Advances to subsidiaries 931,898 931,861
Club debentures 700 700

 

1,163,295 1,151,237
 

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,776 544
Amounts due from subsidiaries 850,047 869,833
Bank balances and cash 2,639,565 13,355

 

3,494,388 883,732
 

Current liabilities
Other payables, deposits received and accruals 15,443 2,720
Amounts due to subsidiaries 102,704 98,009
Borrowings – 76,256
Convertible loan notes and related payables 187,836 173,036
Embedded derivative components of convertible loan notes 11,996 10,868
Obligations under finance leases 266 –

 

318,245 360,889
 

Net current assets 3,176,143 522,843
 

Total assets less current liabilities 4,339,438 1,674,080
 

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note 543,773 609,479
Obligations under finance leases 991 –

 

544,764 609,479
 

Net assets 3,794,674 1,064,601
 

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,731,480 1,834,488
Reserves (936,806) (769,887)

 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,794,674 1,064,601
 

The Company’s statement of financial position was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors 
on 31 March 2016 and are signed on its behalf by:

Zhao Quan xu Haohao
DIRECtoR DIRECtoR
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46. STATEmENT OF FINANCIAL pOSITION AND RESERvES OF THE COmpANy 
(continued)

movement in the Company’s reserves:

Capital Share

Share redemption Capital option Translation Accumulated

premium reserve reserve reserve reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

At 1 January 2014 802,454 2,084 53,690 31,885 81,173 (823,806) 147,480

Loss for the year – – – – – (187,375) (187,375)

Exchange difference

 arising during the year – – – – (29,864) – (29,864)

Total comprehensive

 expense for the year – – – – (29,864) (187,375) (217,239)

Lapse/forfeiture of

 share options – – – (5,864) – 5,864 –

Transfer upon abolition

 of par value under the

 new Hong Kong

 Companies Ordinance (802,454) (2,084) (53,690) – – – (858,228)

Deemed capital contribution

 from HNA Group 

 (International) – – 158,100 – – – 158,100

At 31 December 2014 – – 158,100 26,021 51,309 (1,005,317) (769,887)

Loss for the year – – – – – (63,584) (63,584)

Exchange difference arising

 during the year – – – – (97,526) – (97,526)
       

Total comprehensive

 expense for the year – – – – (97,526) (63,584) (161,110)

Exercise of share options – – – (5,809) – – (5,809)
       

At 31 December 2015 – – 158,100 20,212 (46,217) (1,068,901) (936,806)
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46. STATEmENT OF FINANCIAL pOSITION AND RESERvES OF THE COmpANy 
(continued)

movement in the Company’s reserves: (continued)

Notes:

1. The capital redemption reserve represents the aggregate par value of shares which have been repurchased and 

cancelled.

2. By a special resolution passed at an extraordinary general meeting and subsequently approved by the Supreme Court of 

Hong Kong in 1993, the share premium of the Company was reduced by an amount of HK$270,000,000. This amount 

was used to reduce the Company’s accumulated losses of HK$216,310,000 and the balance of HK$53,690,000 was 

credited to the Company’s capital reserve which is non-distributable. As at 31 December 2014, the Company did 

not have any reserve available for distribution. Upon the abolition of par value under the new Hong Kong Companies 

Ordinance, the reserve was transferred to share capital in 2014.

Deemed contribution of HK$158,100,000 as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 represented the fair value adjustment 

on promissory note.
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RESuLTS
For the years ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss) profit attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (148,642) (379,628) (318,378) (335,016) (213,810)

 Non-controlling interests 4,970 (15,919) (37,052) (16,242) (21,791)

(143,672) (395,547) (355,430) (351,258) (235,601)

(Restated)

Loss per share

 Basic (HK cents) (6.79) (16.59) (11.83) (9.96) (4.28)

 Diluted (HK cents) – – – – –

Dividends – – – – –

ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NON-CONTROLLINg INTERESTS

As at 31 December

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets 3,080,299 2,548,311 2,069,470 4,197,493 6,429,176

Total liabilities (1,820,549) (1,426,030) (1,185,226) (2,727,182) (2,472,863)

1,259,750 1,122,281 884,244 1,470,311 3,956,313

Equity attributable to owners of 

 the Company 1,205,682 1,077,880 813,975 983,179 3,512,380

Non-controlling interests 54,068 44,401 70,269 487,132 443,933

1,259,750 1,122,281 884,244 1,470,311 3,956,313
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